AGENDA
*RESCHEDULED MEETING**
Municipal Services Committee
January 4, 2016
6:30 P.M. — Council Chambers

Call to Order & Roll Call

Estabiishment of Quorum

New Business

g.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone for the
Purchase and Delivery of stone for Public Works Projects for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to Purchase and
Pick Up stone for Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through
April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from DAS Enterprises Inc. to Provide
Trucking Services at a rate of $82.49 per hour for Services Relating to Hauling
Waste generated from excavations for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Storm
Sewer Structures, Iron Sewer Grates, and Concrete Adjusting Rings as required
for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil at the proposed
schedule of prices for Topsoil for various Public Works Projects for a period of
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Cicero Landscaping, at the proposed
schedule of prices for the Placement of Topsoil and for Purchase and Placement
of Fertilizer and Sod for Landscape Restoration Services for the period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting the Unit Price Proposal for Tipping and Transfer Fees
from E.F. Heil, LLC and KLF Enterprises at the proposed unit prices for certain
waste for period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting the Unit Price Proposal for Bituminous Products from K-
Five Construction for Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2016 through
April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from Pavement Systems and Scorpio
Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road



Municipzl Services Committee Meeting

January 4, 2016

Page 2

r.

patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works Projects
for a period of May 1, 2016 through Aprit 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert
Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required
for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017

Resolution —~ Accepting a Proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High
Density Polyethylene Pipes, Bands, Flared End Sections, and Fiitings as required
for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Pressure
Pipe as required for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for
Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with
stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of water system for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and
Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Type K
Copper Pipe for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2617

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller
Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May
1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for General
Water Utility Tools and Marking Supplies for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for General
Water Utility Fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan
fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017



Municipal Services Committee Meeting

January 4, 2016

Page 3

t.

bb.

CcC.

dd.

ce.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller
Super Centurion fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Mid American Water Inc. for Waterous
Pacer fire hydrant and auxiliary valves as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from East Jordan USA Inc. for the East Jordan
WaterMaster 5CD250 and WaterMaster 5BR250 fire hydrant repair parts as
required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Waterous
Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through
April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May
1, 2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the
US Pipe Metropolitan fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017

Resolution — Preliminary Approval for the 2016 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and
Gutter Removal and Replacement Program Contract with Mondi Construction,
Inc. in an Amount Not to exceed $552,026.00 and to Waive the Residential
$75.00 Permit Fee Application for Concrete Work

PZC 2015-16: 125 68™ Street: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce
the required front yard setback from 35 to 25 feet for a covered front porch and to
reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet for an addition to the
residence




Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016
Page 4

ff. PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C: Petitioner seeks approval
of the following;

I. A Text Amendment to section 5A-9-3-4 of the Darien Zoning Ordinance
listing ‘garages for storage, repair, and servicing of motor vehicles, including
body repair, painting, and engine rebuilding’ as a special use within the OR&I
Office, Research and Light Industry zoning district; and

2. Special use approval for a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor
vehicles, including body repair, painting, engine rebuilding within the OR&I
zoning district

gg. PZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoia Lane: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to
reduce the required setback from an interior side lot line for a driveway from 5
feet to 3 feet

hh.  Minutes — November 23, 2015 Municipal Services Committee

4, Director’s Report
Next scheduled meeting — January 25, 2016

6. Adjournment



Item z

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Janunary 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone for the purchase of stone and
delivery for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow the proposed vendor to provide the City
of Darien semi-loads directly from the quarry when required.

Staff had received three (3) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest competitive
quote based on a total cost was Elmhurst Chicago Stone, see Attachment A. The department
primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a heavier stone utilized for bank stabilization, The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017,

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Stone-Delivery of Stone.doc



ATTACHMENT A
PELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Elmhurst-Chicago Stone Vulcan Construction Materials KLF Enterprises
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY | DELIVERED COSTS | DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 5 (00§ - b 1.00 20000 | $§ 1008 200.00
A. CA6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200| s 1200 [§ 240000 | $ 15.58 3,116.00 | § 1595 | ° i
B.CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200| § 1675 |$ 335000 |$ 1948 3,896.00 | § 2000 | ® R
C. 6 -8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200/ $ 3350 |8 670000 | $ 38,48 7,696.00 | § 33.00 | goRe
D. 10- 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 20008 335018 670000 | $ 4123 8.246.00 | $ 18.00 | * 750080
TOTAL COSTS A+B+CHD 5 19,150.00 22,954.00 $ 2139000

NADS o




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1; The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone for CA-6 and CA7 stone delivered at the proposed unit prices for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18th day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Stone Delivered.doc



EXHIBIT A
DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 $ 1008 200.00

¥ #

a)2)

A.CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 20| /2 02 -7 Ton o{ % 50.°2

& 7| & . O
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 / é-l%,.; 3550"‘

$a250/ | ¥ 0
C.6-8Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 33 4 "/le é?w ’

7 s 6D
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 (55 P é?&&'

¥ o

TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D / ?, 150-=

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: 3 ! 5. ;
Address: ﬁ/afuu’ F/eerrﬁssT Ezmte; 25T T1 60 r2L
Submitted By: | &.‘zb 83544_! ] 4
Date: ﬂ/f Pl A0/S )
Telephone Number: é. 30 £32. %w 4 (22F

Mobile Telephone Number: | $3& #/ 5 ?é o5

Fax Number: | o3~ F32 ﬂ/f@
E-mail Address: Aémg_j@ r’ﬁ?,—n@,&c,g%,ﬂe ,M A |

Authorized Signature: |\

N:\Ditch Regradingi2016\Stane Delivered Quantities proposal 16



Item b

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Janmary 4, 2016
5:00 P.M. - Councii Chambers

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone to purchase and pick up stone
for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
drainage projects. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up stone from the

quarry.

Staff had received two (2) responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at a per unit cost.
See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Street Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISTION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

XA\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Stone Purchase.doc



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

ATTACHMENT A

Elmhurst-Chicago Vulean Construction Materials
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | UNIY PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS

EXAMPLE: 200 § 100 200.00 | §  1.00 200.00
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200{ § 6.50 1,300.00 | § 9.60 1,920.00
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 § 11.25 2,250.00 | § 13.50 2,700.00
C. 6-81Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200| 8 28.00 5,600.00 | 8 31.00 6,200.00
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200] § 28.00 5,600.00 | § 33.00 6,600.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 14,750.00 17,420.00

NADRch Regrading\2018\Stone Picked Lp Quantities proposal 18-revd

10



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18th day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18th day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Stone Purchase.doc

11



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

EXHIBIT A

N:\Ditch Regradingi2016iStone Picked Up Quantities preposal 15

MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 3 1.00 | § 200.00
A.CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 "Z;@ o0/ r/,;3 00.%
% 25 oo
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 / / ¢ W /"'25 0.
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 o?c? == L 4 boo- =
& ‘ &, 09
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE AJa O pe 200-2000 TON 200 &ge?/,,\) 5,600
# [ . &2
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D { ’7[; 750"
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name:
Address:
Submitted By: @W‘ﬁﬁ)‘ LOCM—’ o/
Date: U// g/zs' E I
f e ne
Telephone Number: | £ 375 ¥ 32 9[0% (228 B&V{ e';s GF rs
Mobile Telephone Number: _é 25 915 ?éo < 35 / 7 ‘é
Fax Number: éga 5 32__—0 14D R B" {rvy r"ﬂé ‘*-Q”
E-mail Address: [ Dz oo O
Authorized Signature: L2009 §£3 -ls 5// o

12



Item ¢

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DAS Enterprises Inc to provide trucking services at a
rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal, The trucks are
then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a local landfill.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staff received five (5) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote was DAS Enterprises Inc. The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017.

The expenditure would come trom the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately $150,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DAS Enterprises Inc.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Suppotiing DocumentsiMemo - 2016 Hauling Contract.doc

13



ATTACHMENT A

Quote for Hauling Fees

— ]
DAS Enterprises T Ave Developrent Chuck Strayve Landscaping KLF En’lirprises Earth hlcnrrgorated
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS
FXAMPLE: 160 § e s oo s 1001 8 10000 % 100138 10000 3% {008 10000 % 100§ 10060
Trucking/Semi 100 to 2,000 HOURS 100 1§ 8240 1 § 8.240.00 | § 98.00 | $ 9,800.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 9,500.00 | § 9495 | % 949500 | § 105.00 | § 10,500.00

AR Riegrading % 164t 137 18 Hauilng s vl

14



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DAS ENTERPRISES INC. TO
PROVIDE TRUCKING SERVICES AT A RATE OF $82.49 PER HOUR FOR SERVICES
RELATING TO HAULING WASTE FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: 'The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from DAS
Enterprises, Inc to provide trucking services at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to
hauling waste for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18th day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anvary\Supporting Documents'\Resolution - 2016 Hauling.doc

15



Quote for Hauling Fees

EXHIBIT A

MULTIPLIER - | UNIT PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY HOUR COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 b 1.00 | % 100.00
Trucking/Semi 100 to 2,000 HOURS 100 ?8 2.4 9 ﬁ824 Q.00

Company Name:

DAS Entelpises, (NC.

224 €. Devory Ave., tIk Grpre Vil iage, Ic (oas7

Address:
Submitted By: DO(\(:( ( d p( f) hﬁ‘g E Q (
Date: \l[lLﬁ/‘Lﬂ
Telephone Number: X L[’ _7 q 5 9\ - [ 9\55
Fax Number: 84 7 q5 Q - [ 35(0

E-mail Address:

Authorized Signature:

(ip’\mmmnSemc O yahoo. aom
Az

Note: Trucking services shall be made available within 48 hours of initial request.

N:ADitch Regradingi2016\Guote for 15 Hauling fees

16



Item d

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period
of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of storm sewer structures to be used for various
Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements, and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the storm sewer material, and staft received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall competitive quote was Norwalk
Tank Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017,

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $90,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup'Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documenis\Memo - 2016 Storm Sewer.doc

17



ATTACHMENT A
STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

Norwalk Tank Kieft Brothers
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 15 | § 190 | 8 13.00 | 3 L0018 1500
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO ]
6527 OR EQUIVALENT 15-250 EACH 15 3 13550 | & 2.032.50 | $ 195.00 | § 2,925.00
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 18-INCH
HIGH WITH TWOQ HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 66.50 | 8 997.50 | $ 9000 % 1,350.00
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH 0.D. X 24-INCH LD. 24-INCH
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 3 71.00 | § LO065.00 % 10000 8% 1,500.00
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH 1.D. 30-INCH
HIGH WITH TWO HCOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 10- 250 EACH 10 $ 80.00 | 5 800.00 | $ 11500 | §  1,150.00
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 36-
INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE
REQUIRED 5-100 EACH 5 $ 9.001 8 45000 |$ 14500(%  725.00
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING 8- 100 EACH 8 $ 1000 | § 8000\ % 15.00 | § 120,00
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1050 | & 230 |8 17.00 | $ 85.00
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1250 | 5 5250 | % 23.00 |8 115.00
I. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1450 | § 72.50 | % 27.00 | $ 13500
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH § $ 18.50 | § 8250 | % 3100 | § 155.00
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH $ $ 26.50 | & i32.30 |3 4000 % 20000
TOTAL COSTS A -K $ 5,837.50 $  8.460.00
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

N:iDitch Regrading'2016Gutvert Quartities-16 Storm Sewer-novd

18



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES, CONCRETE
ADJUSTING RINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting
rings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2016\Janvary\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Storm Sewer.doc

19



EXHIBIT A

STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 15 3 . 100 | § 15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO :
6527 OR EQUIVALENT . - | 15-250 EACH 15 } 33. S0 2,032 50 | —
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH [.D. 18.INCH HIGH _ —
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15-250 | EACH 15 éb S0 q 4t S0
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 24-INCH HIGH . =
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 71 .00 l/.b 6S.00
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH 1.D. 30-INCH HIGH -
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 10 - 250 EACH 10 $0.00 800,60 |
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH 0.D. X 24-INCH L.D. 36-
INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE _
REQUIRED _ 5- 100 EACH 5 90.00| 4<%o,00
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING 8- 100 EACH 8 1000 $o.60 | ™
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING ©5-100 EACH 5 /O .SO 5250 |~
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 [A- 50 (2.30 |~
1. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 14.50 72,50 |~
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 /8.50 Q42,80 |—™
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING _ 5-100 | EACH 5 ' *b. SO |32. 850 [
TOTAL COSTSA-K - B 5 83%. 5@@
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST N
Company Name: | /U'ﬁ/sz ﬁ'ﬁ K ﬁ/jﬂ WP‘AJU‘(
Address: ZLZL MH’PLC- IZ D \:‘6(— { ET 4 L. éﬁ{‘{j‘z
Submitted By: //LLW <. Kﬁt (H AT OA ]
Date: I ﬁ / / 7 / )
Telephone Number: 3 (,g" ‘:?'2 é’ “‘3’5‘5"/
Fax Number: g ‘5, “?‘27 - Z,éf‘ ‘{S_.
E-mail Address: | I 8- wali A A @D att.net
Authorized Signature; %ﬁ% { /

Note: Product delivery must be available within four (4) days, excluding specialized concrete products.

NADilch Regradngi201BCuivart Ouanbties-1 5 Btorm Sewer

20



Item e

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices
for topseil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the ycar the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various
Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching
projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and staff received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was DuPage Topsoil. The
proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt ficlds and allow
delivery of the product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held
in place from May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately $50,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DuPage Topsoil Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commitiee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval,

X:Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Topsoil.doc

21



ATTACHMENT A

TOPSOIL QUOTE
DuPage Topsoil Tameling KLF
MINIMAL MAXIMUM UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC PER CUBIC PER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: S EEELERY S I 00| . . ) ) 1,000.00
G 000 § 100 LO0DOO| 8 1008 L000O0O| S 100|$ I
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED UP 6-WHEELER-14
BY CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000| & 12.50 S_ 12,500.00 | 28.00 $28,000.00 | § 2400 | $ 24,000.00
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL 6-WHEELER-14
(DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000 & 2036 | $ 20,360.00 | § 21,57 $21,570.00 [ § 2680 (% 26,800.00
. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL SEMI-20 CUBIC
(DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS 1,000 % - 1675 | $ 1675000 | § 17.80 $17,.800.00 | § 2125 | % 21,250.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C 8 44.610.00 % 67,370.00 § 72,050,00

N:Diteh Regradingl2 ¢ ST opsoll Quantiifes 16-mvd

22



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DUPAGE TOPSOIL INC. AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES, FOR TOPSOIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 3%, 2617

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices, for topsoil for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Topseil.doc 23



p.1

6302313764

Dupage Topsoil

Nov 06 1509:38a

EXHIBIT A

TOPSOIL QUOTE
UNIT PRICE
MINIMAL MAXIMUM MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE|QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS
FEXAMPLE: 6-WIHELLER-14
CUBIC TARDS 1,000 § 1008 100000
- 5 P50 Por
A. PULVLRIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED UP 6-WHEELER-14 4 toad
BY CITY OF DARIEN ) e
) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1000 /2, ¢ Bn (,1, <&
ot P
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL. (DELIVERED 6-WHEELER-14 RIS
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS LO0O| Jp. 24 Pery) €, TL2
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED SEMI-20 CUBIC 435 “, f;f
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS 1,000z, 75 . ud | 26,750
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C 9,410

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Nae:

-—/ .
D“A;:;dg‘}r /b;‘).farl

Address: | S%6 Topserd Dr.  (Jest CA.ic‘ﬁ{?D T, &85
Submitted By: —'-,7:”’4 Mcﬁrmd’
Date: | /-2 -/§
Telephone Number: £30-~6 §2-¢§o0

Mobile Telephone Number:

£330 -S17-4477

Fax Number:

£30-23) - 374

E-mail Address:

FT=ecoZD @ Nobmp, ], Com
i

Authorized Signature:

A Mode

Pk ~Laf

WNADitch Ragrading | éATopaall Cluandies 15

ony Srpike Spraller Hon o & Ohecher

'Phc.c i8 f?b Per VM il a

4‘570 /‘/-h il




Item f

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Cicero Landscaping, at the proposed schedule of prices
for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for
landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete larger
restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer
and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor
would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be required
to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quotes were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received six (6)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote is Cicero Landscaping,
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 through April
30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring landscape services. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately $155,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution Cicero Landscaping.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Landscaping Restoration.doc

25



ATTACHMENT A

LANDSCAPING QUOTE RESULTS

GroundsKeeper
2016 RESTORATION SERVICES Cicero Landscaping Scorpio Construct Patriot Landscape Armadillo Landseape | Continental Construction Landscape
MINIMAL | MAXTMITM 016
QUANTITY-| QUANTITY- ESTIMATED | MULTIPLIER ° TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT | QUANTITIES | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE: PERJOB 220 5 100 |§ 200018 1008 220005 1008 - 3 Log 1 8 22000 8 1008 22000 § Log | § 22000
A, LAROR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOHL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 20 200 $14.50 $2,960.00 $20.00 $4.,000.00 $50.00 $10.000.00 $55.00/ § 1100000 % 3000 | § 600000 | % 133.00 { $  27.600.00
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED GF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBKC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 $14.50 $6,525.00 $24.00 $10,800.00 $50.00 $22,500.00 $45.00) 5 2025000 | % 3000 § 1350000 [ § 96.00 | §  43,200.00
C.  SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES I
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT -
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 50 1,000 SQYD 750 750 $420 $3,150:00 Jo.00 $4,500.00 $9.00 $6,750.00 $i250/ 8 937500 |8 2400 | § 1800000 | § 1040 | § 7.,806.00
D.  SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 1001 6,000+ SQ YD 5100 5,100 $4.20 $21,420.00 $6.00 $30.660.00 $9.00 $45,900.00 $1140| B 58,140.00 [ § 18.00 | $ 9180000 | § 1040 [ 53,040.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+HC+D $33.995.00 $49,900.60 $85,150.00 $ 98,765.00 $ 129.300.00 $ 131,540,00

Dtk Regrand ¥ iumage Servdws Qi 18500

26



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CICERO LANDSCAPING AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE CF PRICES FOR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL
AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACEMENT QF FERTILIZER AND SOD FOR
LANDSCAPE RESTORATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL, 30,2017
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Cicero Landscaping at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the
purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

AYES:;
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Landscape Restoration.doc 27



LANDSCAPING QUOTE REQUEST

2016 RESTORATION SERVICES

MINIMAL | MAXIMUM
QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- 2014 ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNEIT QUANTITIES QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE: PER JOB 220 b 1008 220.00
A. LABOR COST FOR PREPERATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 'b q a¢c?
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE , T
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC K
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 ! ‘ll .S s
B. LABCR COST FOR PREPERATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 <
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE \0 , £
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC X <0
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 l, 4 ! % -
C.  SOD -RESTORATION-INCLUDES 159
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT- EX
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SQUARE M
WATERING 50 1,000 YARD 750 750 Li\ ¥ §
D. 50D -RESTORATION-INCLUDES N X
FERTILIZER. SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SQUARE h
WATERING 1001 6,000+ YARD 5100 5,100 0\ ey $ -
]
2. 4o | 33 .995
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $ 37, - % -
CompanyName: | ([ C€vva LondScafe  TAC.
Address: (52272 B . T3 Ave, Citeva T Gofad
Submitted By: | /o Servuvag
Date: | {} / [

Telephone Number:

T08—7t4. =777

Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

108 —25° ~8741(

E-mail Address:

ALy o iAg )

Authorized Signaturgz-

Note: Hauling will be provded through a Ci

NADitoh Regradingi2016lLandscape Sarvioss Quantiles 16

cted mmg‘vendor and/or City of Darien

EXHIBIT A

28



Item g

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meecting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from E. F. Heil, LLC
and KLF Enterprise at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public
Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
Staff requested competitive quotes for the services and received three (3) competitive quotes, see
Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by E. F. Heil, LLC, for
tipping/transferring of clay, mixed rock/clay and aggregate while KLF Enterprise was the only
bid received for tipping/transferring of sod. The request for proposals requested pricing to be
from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for this item are $65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with E. F. Heil, LLC and KLF Enterprise.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Dump Transfer Fees.doc

29



DUMP / TRANSFER FEE QUOTE

ATTACHMENT A

Elmhuyrst - Chicago Stone KLF Enterprise EF Heil
QUANTILY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE MATEREAL/UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 30 3 100 8 J0.00 | 3 106} & 50001 § 1.00 50.00

A. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Clay Per Load - 4 Whegler 50/ 8 63.00 | § 3,150.00 | $ 100.00 | § 5,000.00 [ $ 45.00 2,250.00

B. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - 6 Whegler 50/ % 68.00 | § 3,400.00 | § 150.00 | § 7,500.00 [ $ - 54.00 2,700.00

C. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - Semi 50/ % 73.00 | § 3,650.00 | § 275.00 | § 13,750.00 [ § 54.00 2,700.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per

D. Dhunp/Transfer Fee 50-1000  |Load - 4 Wheeler 50| $ 63.00 | % 3,150.00 | § 10000 | § 5,00000 | $ 45.00 2,250.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per

E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 -1000  |Load - 6 Wheeler 501 8 68.00 [ § 3,400.00 | § 15000 | § 7,500.00 | $ 54.00 2,706.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per

F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Load - Semi 50: 8 73.00 | $ 3,650.00 | § 27500 | $ 13,750.00 [ $ 54.00 2,700.00

COSTS A-F $ 20,400.00 $ 52,500.00 15,300.00
Agpregate Per Load - 4 :

G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 | Wheeler 50 $63.00 | $ 3,150.00 | $ 100.00 | § 5,000.00 | % 45.00 2.250.00
Aggregate Per Load - 6

H. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Wheeler 50 $68.00 [ § 3,400.00 | § 150.00 | 7,500.00 | $ 54.00 2.700.00
Appregate Per Load -

I. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Semi 50 $73.00 | § 3,650.00 | $ 27500 | § 13,750.00 | § 54.00 2,700.00

SUB-TOTAL § 30,600.00 $ 78,750.00 22,950.00

J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 -1000  |Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 no bid §_ionns s 3000 00 no bid

K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 no bid $ 150.00 | § 7,500.00 no bid

L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Sod Per Load - Semi 50 no bid $ 27500 | $ 13,750.00 no bid

SUB-TOTAL Sod D, b 26,2506.00

TOTAL COSTSA-L $ 30,600.00 $  105,000.00 22,950.00

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

NADAh Regrongh20 1610 fees propessl 16-mud
o )

30



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM E. F. HEIL, LLC and KLF ENTERPRISE AT THE
PROPOUOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for
tipping and transfer fees from E. F. Heil, LL.C and KLF Enterprise at the proposed unit prices for
certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through
April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Dump Transfer Fee.doc

31



EXHIBIT A

Nov 24 15 10:28a
DUMP / TRANSFLR FEE QUOTE
s 5 0 ) —
G i Dot & By rendes ¢ e Diricana QOIS
IS — O ] 7
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT QUANTITY _UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 30 b 1008 50.00
A. Dump/Transfer Fee 30 - 1000 |Clay Per .0ad - 4 Wheeler 50
B. Dump/Transfer Fez 50 - 1000 Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50
C. Dump/Transfer Fee 30 - 1000 ;Clay Per Load - Seri 50
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
D. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000  |Load - 4 Whegler 30
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 Load - 6 Wheeler 50
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Load - Semi 50
Aggregate Per Load - 4
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000  |Wheeler 50
Aggregate Per Load - 6
H. Dump/Transfer Fee 30- 1000 [Wheeler 30
E Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 . Agprepate Per Load - Semi 50
=
J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 |Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 30-1000_ |Sod Per Load - 6 Wheseler 50
L. Dump/Tiansfer Fee 30 -1000  |Sod Per Load - Sem; 50
\;IOTAL COSTSA-L
|QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST {

|
Company Name: z:"‘,._)?f 23 J"! ! LC, ~ DERd ﬂr:;ﬁ’\)_ L’ i & { ?\":Q—-h —l
l* Address: | [ D)/ S D < s’j C?Dt?f‘ P/Oﬂf’tf»f /L] -)rf Eplf@iffndb'f
Submitted By: eurmff o R DY
Date: | |} }" QJ“:J /5 !
Telephone Number: ‘2 !? i_fl,[[ 7L’/(_(;§
»bile Telephone Number: ﬁg&ﬂ QJ%\ '_\S\/ %"
Fax Namber: | 25 /—/%(_4' -"'Q\("f—é" %‘
E-mail Address: | = {he 'J! “1Cr & LW’Y:Z{ (;QW}“:
buthurized Signature: &&WD\.U/(/\ /fgg .4 (%"\V «

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City cnrftracted trucking vendor a@ty of Dar{en

PN Regradinz306.00mp feer wapcsal 15




wd

& r; 214 of P
THIMP / TRANSILE % QUOTE
QUANTITY. MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE | MATERIAL/UNIT | QUANTITY | UNITPRICE| COSTS

EXAMPLE: 50 3 100 8 50.00
A, Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 |Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 ye 235 40
B. Dump/Transfer Fee $0- 1000 __{Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 24.00] _3700.00)
C. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000__ [Clay Per Jond - Semi 50 gulft ) @
D, Dump/Yrusfor Foc 50 - 1000 ﬂ:::d : m&::f i sof - WS 0 a0
E. Dump/Transfer Feg 50 - 1000 &ﬁd 6 Vhesiey | s D] 0.
F. Dump/Teansler Feo 01000 |oads :;f ey 50 & 2200 &
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 m perboud -4 50 HE 0y 209 0
1, Dump/Transfer Fee 56 - 1000 @%fﬂr;ﬁtc rerkond - 50 S4401 22000
L_Dump/Transfer Fee 50~ 1000 _ lAgpregate Per Load - Semi 50 54 ,.-3703 {}Q
3. Dump/Transfer Fee 50~ 1000 18od Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 Ihkd
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 3000 _ ISod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 i
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50~ 1000 [Sod Per Load - Somi 50 PRt
TOTAL COSTS A - L
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST l

E T Medl LUE,

— 8L .
Address: 1015 < *(\‘.q.oacar ?hmﬂ}&.(cl fod_Plemnbeld 10 LogRS”
Submited By: | (™ oo maddny_ Yodbe
Date: | 12/ /g [t
Telephone Number; | 9 VS (2o YU (o
bt Telephone Number: | L6~ 4120 - J UGS
Fax Number: | 9 15 Lay, 2::14{35’%3‘
_______ Eomai Address: | =810\ 8B nele o o
Avuthorized Signature: | '\.Jk..!\'\.)-.\ Kz & \L,(;\—---/

Note: Hauling wili be provded through x City contracted truckin endor and/or City of Darien

N T g TR AR R il 14

zo-d

5595965008T

X¥d LIrYAsyYT dH

HY60:2T

®T/02/2T

33



DUMP F TRANSFER FEE QUOTE

| QUANTITY- f | MULTIPLIER

DESCRIPTION RANGE _ MATERIAL/UNIT | QUANTITY |UNITPRICE| COSTS

_EXAMPLE: § 50 $ 1.00] 3 50.00
A, Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 ?élay.PEr Load - 4 Whegler 50 /_;/W 00 ‘Ibaﬂfoa?fb
B Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 _!Clay Per Load - & Wheeler _507{/ oo |" 7.508.°
C...Dump/Transfer Fee 30 - 1000, .f.C!ay Geuoac Sioemi c1 ﬂg7§?@ é/ EYiva
|D. Dump/TransferFee | 50 - 1000 %E:ﬁ fﬁﬁg e L s ® 100.c0 ! 6;00000
5=_Dumpfrransfer Fee . 50-10*(20 ‘l\.d.;:gdgi\cfkhﬁl;f Per = o S50 m/ww ﬂ'lm.% .
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 ql\«dc;:;d g;cnl:fﬂay Per . 50 g&?& 00 : / 3;7@0
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50.- 1000 &ig;ge?f@-oad& 1 sl ,5/00 o0 | & ?{2200
H. Dump/Transfer Fee | 501000 Qﬁrﬁ " rerkosd-© 50) ﬁfﬁfpa‘?(? i ﬁ7'@%¢>_
1. Dump/Transfer Fee 30- 1000 jAggrepate Per Load - Semi! 504 ﬂ‘;'?\roo 5/ 3 7@ .
J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 _|Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler | 50 # /W o ( &’,”D
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 501000 _|Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler | | _59}’9/ $D.cv | ‘76229
L. DumpTransferFee | . 501000 [Sod Per Load - Semi 50} /ba:??(.f&? / 37@
TOTAL COSTS A - L Yo con’ |
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST -

Company Name;

ULE Evterp P?"f se<

asdress: | 2049 W 103 PS6L . Soke g, Mok bar, T G028
Submitted By: James. 8/‘0«—:,!1@#\
_Date: | r/~23-/§ 7
Telephone Number: o8~ (f’ 24~ JHZ?

pbile. Telephaone Number:

L T73-9F3- 24 &3

Fax Number; |

NCF- 33~ A2 L

E-mail Address: i

- .Authorized Signature: :

LBracke. 08 @ &Ha:l. Con
e L A e —

Note: Hauling witl be provd

s Aelit (PR o e prigions’ 43

thrpugh a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien



Item h

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016
ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from K-Five
Construction for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration includes
establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.
Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff
received two (2) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017,

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed resolution K-Five Construction.

Alternate Consideration

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda BackupiPublic Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Asphalt Products.doc

35



BITUMINOUS PRCDUCT QUOTE

ATTACHMENT A

K-Five Construction Co Central Blacktop Co
UNIT UNIT UNIFE
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER| PRICE PRICE PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS

EXAMPLE: 200 $ 100 8 200001 § 1.00| 3 200001 § 100 § 200.00
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 b 3550 |8 1110660 | 8 5600 | % 11,200.00 3 -
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0,N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 S 3150 | 5 10300003 § 5200 | $ 10,400.00 $ -
TOTAL COSTSA+B $ 21.400.00 $ 21,600.00 $ -
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

N:\Ditch Regrading'2016\Asphatt quantiias 16 Ploked up-revd

36



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR BITUMINOUS
PRODUCTS FROM K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION FOR PUBRLIC WORKS PROJECTS
FOR A PEREOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30,2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from K-Five
Construction for unit pricing for bituminous products as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Asphalt Product.doc

37



BITURINOUS PROBUCT QUOTE

EXHIBIT A

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PICKEDUP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 5 10013 200001 8 100§ 200.00
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 S55.50 | /%
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0N50 | 200- 2,000 TON 200 S7. 50 |\ Foo =
TOTAL COSTS A + B {—?/; HY .
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name:

/? - ﬁ [ 74 ()aﬂsféwr}‘;;a;f &z Zw;{

Authorized Signature;

Address: | /7767 aiy Sk Z Leeotzzl Mve s EOYTF
Submitted By: _Q’oﬂz /@/f‘ﬂr
Date: &Qfm,é}'/ .Z.g NS
Telephone Number: (ég’ é}) S T7- & 28
Mobile Telephone Number: @3@)&5'7~£Z oo
Fax Number: /6.?63) 57’ §7W
E-mail Address: ._._jc“«.)# & A7t /f’?.‘

Ut [ oeston: K- frve Kote &8 Hont/

MADAGH Regmdingt20H EVisphatt muinitien 15 Faked up

S35 fe

Aoool

%)ﬂ’?c’o:/f-//c' ., Aorifs GO7%%




Item i

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Pavement Systems and Scorpio Construction for the
removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as
required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers, culvert pipes and
water main break repairs across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works
projects. Restoration for the driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and
replacement.

Competitive quotes were requested for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and
road patches, and staff received two (2) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest
overall competitive quote is $30,000.00. Upon review of the unit prices and based on a quantity
multiplier of the specified work, both vendors could be considered to provide the lowest
competitive quote.

Staff had contacted both vendors and both agreed to match the pricing of the lowest quote
submitted, see Attachiment B, Renegotiated column. Staff would award each vendor a 50/50
split for the upcoming work. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017. Please note that similar negotiations had occurred in 2014
and 2015 with both vendors.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $176,000.00 pending Capital Project budget
approval.  Scorpio Construction and Pavement Systems have provided services for the City in
the past with very satisfactory results.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction Corporation and
Pavement Systems Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Asphalt Driveway.doc

39



BITUMINOUS SURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STREET SUMMARY QUOTE RECEIVEDR

ATTACHMENT A

Scorpio Construction Pavement Systems
UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER SQUARE PER SQUARE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 $ 1.00 | & 10000 | § 1.00 | 8 100.00
SQUARE ]
A, BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS Less than 50 YARD |SQUARE YARD]| % 6000 | § 3,000.00 | § 6400 | %  3,200.00
COST FOR PREPERATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS SQUARE
SURFACE-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING 50 - 100 YARD [SQUARE YARD| § 56.00 | S 5,600.00 | $ 50.00 | $  5,000.00
AND COMPACTION
SQUARE

101 - 200 YARD SQUARE YARD| $ 4900 | § 9,800.00 | $ 4900 | $ 9,.800.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINQUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200 + YARD SQUARE YARD| § 6200 % 12,400.00 | $ 6000 | § 1200000
TOTAL COSTSA+B $ 227.00 | $ 30,800.00 | $ 223.00 | § 3000000

NADitch Regradingt2018\bsphslt Quantiiies for drvwy aprons 16-revd

40



BITUMINOUS SURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STREET SUMMARY QUOTY REQUEST

MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY SQUARE YARD __COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 & 1.00 | § 100.00
A, BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS Less than 50 SQUARE YARD SQUARE YARD H é(—( OO ’k B200.03
COST FOR PREPARATION AND
- |PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS. #

SURFACE-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING 50 - 100 SQUARE YARD SQUARE YARD SO.00 5'5", oo o0
AND COMPACTION - ?

101 - 200 SQUARE YARD  |SQUARE YARD & C?’Cf,oo N9800.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200 + SQUARE YARD SQUARE YARD A 6 O, 00 ﬂl 2,000,030
TOTAL COSTS A + B * 30, 000, 0

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name:

[avearents” Sys;ans  4ve

Address: | /3820 S (’4*& PV MUE  Blus TSEard T2 Go 9%
Submitted By: \Jm 5 T 4Mﬁ o
Date: / // Z 3/ f ] =
Telephone Number: 23229 "8&55

Mobile Telephone Number: 7oP—bu/-Es 26
Fax Nomber: %8 -3 7c -E&7 <
E-mail Address: \J b V, a P Vc'mmt/‘f 72N, co#7
Authorizeﬁgnature:

NACkch Regrading@016\Aaphal Quantiies far dnwy sprons 15

|/ _ZA
/24

41



BITUMINOUS SURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STREET SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER
\DESCRIPTION UANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY SQUARE YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 $ 1.00 { 8 100.00
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS Lessthan 50 |SQUARE YARD  [SQUARE YARD [00 A 000
COST FOR PREPARATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS
SURFACE-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING 50- 100 SQUARE YARD  ISQUARE YARD Ste % 00
AND COMPACTION
101 - 200 SQUARE YARD _ [SQUARE YARD 4 q 4 900
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY '
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED 1S A
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200 + SQUARE YARD _ |SQUARE YARD (p.ﬂ. (p,’fo o)
TOTAL COSTS A +B A2 AL 700
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: | Sp, W2 (ot nﬁ;r,ﬂ A
Address: |/03 OSMDCG 0 p/_ﬂ—u]s €60
Submiited By: L
Date; ,}l'b?(-‘/' 2018
Telephone Number: [‘ S0 S §4 - 03 47
Mobile Telephone Number: | (,30 9/3- (»0 0
Fex Number: | (130 S_s"}“ 6 4’-/'/
E-mafl Address: Sﬂpl‘p/ o 2 YhHop. {p O
Authorized Signature: +—J /7 1744 < Lt
) < “

NDitch Rurprmting\2010Wactielt Dumriion for drywy aprons 16

42



BITUMINQUS SURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STREET SUMMARY QUOTE RECEIVED

Attachment B

RENEGOTIATED
BETWEEN PAVEMENT
SYSTEMS AND SCORPIO
Scorpio Construction Pavement Systemns CONSTRUCTION
. UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- MULTTPLIER | PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 5 100 8 100.00| § 100 8 100.00| § 1,00 § 100.00
SQUARE
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS Less than 50 YARD |SQUARE YARD| § 60.00 | $ 3.00000( % 64008 320000 % 60.00 | §  3.000.00
COST FOR PREPARATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS SQUARE
SURFACE-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING 50 - 100 YARD |SQUARE YARD § 56.00 | $ 5.600.00 | $ 500018  500000]% 50001 500000
AND COMPACTION ‘ ]
SQUARE
: 101 - 200 YARD |SQUARE YARD| $ 49.00| % 9,800.00 [ § 49.00 | § 9.800.00] % 49.001 §  9,800.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT CF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200 + YARD |SQUARE YARD) $ 62.00 |§  12,400.00 | § 60.00 | $ . 12,000.00| $ 60.00 | $  12,000.00
TOTAL COSTSA+B 227.00 | % 30,800.00 | § 223.00 | $§ 30,000.00] % 219.00 [ $ 29.800.00
N:ADBah Ragrading'2a1éAsphal Quenios for dnray aprons 18-movd-Ranagoliolud

43



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM PAVEMENT SYSTEMS AND
SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
BITUMINOUS APRONS AND ROAD PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES
AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Pavement Systems and Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons
and road patches at the proposed unit prices as required for various Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Asphalt Driveway.doc

44



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 4:53 PM

To: Bruno Rendina

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: RE: 2016 Request for Re-negotiated Pricing-Asphalt Drvwy Aprons
Thank you

Daeiel Gombae

Denceton of Wunieipal Sewices

630-555- 506

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Bruno Rendina [mailto:scorpioconst@yahoe.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 1:26 PM

To: Jay Land <JayL@pavementsystems.com>; Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Re: 2016 Request for Re-negotiated Pricing-Asphalt Drvwy Aprons

Scorpio Construction agrees to re-negotiate the price & split.

Thank you,

Bruno Rendina

Scorpio Construction

103 Oswego Plains Dr. Oswego, IL. 60543
630-554-0397 office 630-554-6441 fax

On Tuesday, December 1, 2015 12:40 PM, Jay Land <Jayl @pavementsystems.com> wrote:

Pavement Systems is good with negotiated prices and split.

Thanks,

45



James (Jay) J. Land
Pavement Systems, Inc.
13820 S. California Ave

Blue Island, IL 50408
Phone 708-396-8888 ext. 17
Fax 708-396-8893

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 11:10 AM

To: Jay Land; Bruno Rendina

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: 2016 Request for Re-negotiated Pricing-Asphalt Drvwy Aprons

Good morning Gentlemen:

City Staff has been requested to review the recent competitive quotes for the 2016 Bituminous
Surface Driveway Aprons and Streets Quote.

Upon review of the asphalt pricing schedule the figures become skewed as the quantities are
adjusted. Both companies have agreed to renegotiate and split the quantities in the last several
years.

The City staff is requesting that Pavement System and Scorpio Construction agree to renegotiate for
the 2016 as per the attached 2016 revised pricing.

Each vendor would take half of each proposed project or alternate as agreed upon prior to
commencement of the work. Please note this item will be forwarded for discussion to the Municipal
Services Committee scheduled for January 4, 2016.

Upon receipt of this e-mail please confirm the above understanding and thank you for your
consideration.

Sincerely,

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.htm|

46



Item j

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal
Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and connectors to be used
for various Public Works  projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer
replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes, attached as
Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank
Company. The request for proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs utilizing the proposed material arc approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016Vanuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Culvert Metal Pipe.doc

47



ATTACHMENT A
CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

Norwalk Tank Metal Culverts Mid American Water Kieft

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT TUNIT UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 500 3 100 § - ) 1008 500.00)| 8 1001 8 = 3 100 | & -
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 6,000 FOOT 5001 § 763 |5 381500 | % 908 | $ 454000 (% 960 [$ 4800008 10.00 | $  5,000.00
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 5001 % 561 |$ 480500 (% 1142 | $ 571000 | 8 1140 | $ 570000 | § 11,88 [ $ 5,940.00
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500] $ 1141 |$ 570500 | $ 13.57 | $ 6,78500 | % 1434 | $ 7,17000 | § 1494 | § 7,470,000
A, 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT S001% 15278 Y63A00|$ 1816 | $ 908000 | § 1794 |§ 897000 | % 1869 |5 9,345.00
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 5001 $ 3080 % 1540000 |8 3570 | § 17.850.00 | 8 3060 | $ 15,300.00 | 8 31.88 | $ 15940.00
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 5008 145§ 37250 | % 13621 8% 681.00 | § 1440 [ $ 72000 | § 1375 | $ 687.50
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 500 % 1442 | § 72000 | § 17.13 1 8§ 856.50 | § 1560 | % 780.00 [ $ 16251 % 812.50
E. 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 50] § 1663 [ § 834.00 | $ 20361% 1,01800]| % 1920 | $ 960.00 | § 20008 1,00000
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 501 $ 229013 1145001 $ 2724 | $ 13620018 3000 | $ 1,500.00] % 31.25 [§ 1,562.50
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR. BAND 50 - 200 EACH 500%  4620[§ 231000 (% 5355 | § 26775018 5520 (% 276000 (% 5750 | $ 2,875.00
H. 12-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH 501 $ 5553 |8 277650 | % 57211% 28603508 6000 | $ 300000 |8 102.50 | §  5,125.00
I. 15-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
‘WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-200 EACH 500 % 69.09 1§ 345450 | $ 7119 | $ 3,559501 8% 7440 | $ 372000 | § 12500 | $  6,250.00
J. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-100 EACH 50| $ 8779 | % 438950 | % 9044 1% 452200(% 9600 | § 480000 | % 14500 | §  7,250.00
K. 24-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-100 EACH 50 % 12858 | § 642900 | % 13247 | § 662350 |8 15120 [ $ 756000 | § 180.00 | $  9,000,00
L. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
‘WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50100 EACH 501 § 68509 | § 34254501 % 64077 | § 3203850 | § 77000 | § 38,500.00 | $ 920.00 | § 46,000.00
TOTAL COSTSA-L {5 94,246.50 $100,164.00 $ 106,240.00 $124,257.50

NOHCh Cuanities- v

48



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAJL FLARED END
SECTIONS AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18™ day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Culvert Metal Pipe.doc

49



CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

EXHIBIT A

P gustep 1S AWULAR RwWite) - UIT SPIRAL

T g

‘ QUANTITY- | MULTIPLIER

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS
|EXAMPLE; 500 $ 1008 500.00
12INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE | LINEAL . .

CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 6,000 FOOT 500 7: 63 3) 815,00
£5.INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE | LINEAL o _ ' : -
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500-3,500 | FOOT so] .l 4, 305, 00
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL ' 1.4t '
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500 ; S, F65.00
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL :

CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT soo] (5.2 ? _ %@5\00
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL ; |
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT soo| 20+ 8o | | $,400.00
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH so]  Heds 532.5¢
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH sof 4.2 | F2{.0C
E. 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 0 (068 %24 .00
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 500 22,90 5, 14560
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH so] Hé.zo Z, 3{0.00
H. 12-INCH FLARED END

CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH s S¥.53 2 { .50
I. 15-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR . '
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH 50 é q.09 i S ‘{,5 0
1. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR '

WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 50 877 Lt 33"' SO
K. 24-INCH FLARED END |

CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH so| (28,58 Q, 4z29.00
L. 42-INCH FLARED END .

CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH s (B0 34254.5¢
TQTAL COSTS A - L - T4 24 .54
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name: U() RuWiLlc THAwWEK Cowepry
Address: | 2{Z{ MQD(.«-Q [Zd,_; JOUET,TL. L0432
X Submitted By: MMZK . K(.-LH’H:\—QH
Date: //_//f//;
Telephone Number: é (g*-'?-lé -3 3-3’_}
Fax Number: g (§-726— l? ‘(s
E-mail Address: | A\ dr‘wa,( lgf b Ed @ a,'(_'éc nef
Authorized Signature: M g /A,%é

Note: Product delivery must be available within 72 hours for minimal delivery. A minimal delivery has been determined to be a
150 lineal ft.. All other deliveries shall be made available for City pick up or delivery within 5 days.

N:ADitch ulvert Quanfitles-15

50



Ttem k

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene
Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) and
connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and
ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested tor the various HDPE products and staff received one (1)
competitive quote. See Attachment A. Please note that Norwalk Tank Company continued to
maintain competitive pricing from the previous year.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 to April 30,
2017.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $65,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company for High Density
Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:AAgenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 HDPE.doc



POLYETHYLENE PIPE GQUOTE REQUEST

ATTACHMENT A

Norwalk
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER| UNIT UNIT UNIT

RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 S 100§ [00.00 ¥ 100| 3% 10000 % 100| 8 100.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100- 1,800 |LINEAL FT 100] 034§ 34.00 | § - $ - $ -
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100- 1,800 |LINEALFT 100] $ 0461 % 46.00 | § - 3 - $ -
C. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100- 1,800 |LINEALFT 100{ § 081§ 81.00 | § - $ - $ -
D, 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100-1,800 |LINEALFT 100] $ 088 [ % 8800 | $ - 3 - $ -
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100-1,500 |LINEALFT 100] § 09118 9180 | - $ - $ -
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100-1,500 [LINEALFT 1004 § [RERR 1600 | $ - $ - $ -
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100 - 1,500 [LINEALFT 100] § 250 % 20000 | $ - $ - $ -
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
{WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100] § 2210% 221008 - $ - $ -
L. 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- -
HDPE WITH RELL JOINT 100-4000 |LINEALFT 100] § 4.84 | & 48400 8 - $ - $ -
I, 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH RELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEALFT 100] $ [ 650.00 [ § - 3 - $ -
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100-1,500  |LINEAL FT 100] § 492 [ % o200 [ $ - § - § -
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100{§ 15085 50000 8% - $ - $ -
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100 |EACH 251 % 516 | § 129.00 | $ - $ - 3 -
N, 15-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |[EACH 251 % 921 1% 23025 (% - $ - $ -
(. 24-INCH HDPE BAND 25- 100 EACH 2588 2748 | § 67250 § - $ - $ -
P. 12-INCH FLARED END WITHBOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25 -50 EACH 251 % inis2l§ 283800l % - $ - $ -
Q. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25 - 50 EACH 251% 10152 |$ 2,538.00 | § - 3 - $ -
TOTAL COSTS A - Q $ 16,517.75 | § - § - $ - $ -

$ -

R. 12x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE 5-50 EACH 58 4565(% 22825|8% - $ - $ -
S. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 5-50 EACH 5[% 5419 |§ 27095 | § - $ - 3 -
TOTAL COST R-§ § 49930 | % - $ -
T. CONNECTORS - 4" i0-100  |BACH 10 § 53718% 5370 (% - $ - $ - § -
U. CONNECTORS - 6" 10-100  |EACH 10} $ 394 | § 3640 | $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL COSTS T-U $ 93.10 $ - $ -
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST § 11,110.05 $ -

52



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPES (HDPE), RANDS, FLARED END
SECTIONS, AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2017
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 HDPE.doc

53



-POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REQUEST

EXHIBIT A

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER| UNIT
RANGE UNIT - | QUANTITY | PRICE COSTS
|EXAMPLE: 100 § 100§ 100.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE.- - _ _ 2
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100-1,800 |LINEALFT. 100 0,354 HeoD ™
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- | | )
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK " 100-1,800 JLINEAL FT 100 O Y& | 4 00 |~
C. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFCRATED- ‘ ( - -
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 " 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100| 0« 8 Bi.00
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100 0. 88 ° £8.00 |-
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- 0.1 S
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 00| O~ qL.00
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- 116 NE
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100 - 1,500 {LINEAL FT 100, U e 0
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- : ez
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 | 100-1,500 |LINEALFT 00| Z.00 | 200.00
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- ' -
WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 |LINEAL FT wol 2t |z22L.0
1. 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100 H B -| 49,00
7. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100- 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100 &S50 | (S0, 60 |~
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- . .
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100] §.42 - %4200
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- - a
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100| {§: 00 | |$D0.0°
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100 |EACH 25| S b [724.0°% I
N. 15-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH 25| R U~ 23028 7
0. 24-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH sl 2B 1 -
P. 12-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- _ - -
HDPE ; 25-50 EACH 25 0{.82 2539@%
Q. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- P -
HDPE 25-50 |EACH 25| {0132~ Z.Q_?,Q_ L0
R. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE 5.50  |EACH s| 485 22828 =
S. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 5-50  |EACH 5| 54019 123045 |
T. CONNECTORS - 4" 10-100  |EACH 10| 5,37F | $3.30 |-
U. CONNECTORS - 6” 10-100 |EACH 0] 3844 | 24.40 |~
|TOTAL cOSTS A-U kljlwa()s_@
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST |
compry e | Moy T e Comtpai
Address: 2( LL M “’PLE”J Rp :r) f-&(& .I.IL éd((gz
Submitted By: M MIC. _f) K OHAT,
Date: l[/ lbtts 2
L4
Telephone Number: 8(5 - :} Z-é - 3 Bg(
Mobile Telephone Numbt_er: ,
Fax Number: 9 (a S ?LG - Z,f ‘(S
E-mail Address: | (A GFWQL‘Cde ﬁ) Qtt ﬂé’é
Aunthorized Signature: M e W

54



Item 1

AGENDA MEMO
Municipai Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016
ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Pressure Pipe, as required
for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is
further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water
main.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received three (3) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by HD Supply
Waterworks. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2016 to
April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Pressure Pipe.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Pressure Pipe.doc

95



SDR 26-W/2241 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

ATTACHMENT A

Underground Pipe & Valve Co HD Supply Waterworks Ziebell Water Service
QUANTITY-

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOQTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR

25 WM 500 - 2,500 |LINEAL FOOT| § 1340 | §  33,500.00 | $ 1233 |%  30,825.00 | § 12.95 $32,375.00
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR

23 WM 500 - 2,500 |LINEAL FOOT| § 25.001{8 62,50000]% 243918 6097500 § 26.49 $66.225.00
Total $ 9425000 $  91,800.00 $98,600.00

N:\Ditch Regracingi2016tCuivert Quantities-15-SDR 26-cvwd

56



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR PRESSURE PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD
Supply Waterworks as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2016
through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Resclution - 2016 Pressure Pipe SDR.doc 57



SDR 26 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

EXHIBIT

A

Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number; | & 3C« &S~ /587
E-mail Address: | SCIt jares @ hdsupily com
Autharized Signature: ,ﬁéﬁ’ ¢ f&mg

QUANTITY-|
DESCRIPTION RANGE |  UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE Or PVC C-905 DR | $)2.33 ’ | A
DS WM 500- 2,500 |LINEAL FOOT il | 3¢55*~ 3050592
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR 3% 3 9 ' Ao
35 WM. 500 - 2,500 |LINEAL FOOT 't 18121987 091552
Total $ {3 260%%. 4 o2

Company Name: | HD cﬁﬂgﬁgﬁy W&f&rw&m%
Address: | Q00 5 waeséqa%e Dr. Cord %ﬁ«em Th GO kY
Submitted By: | Scoit  Taces
Date: | {1 [{J i5
Telephonie Number: C 30 GbS, 00 |

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendéF and/or City of Darien

N Dikch Hagradieg Slihvesk ieE-20 16 EDN-26

58



Ttem m

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGRCOUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)

quotes. See Attachment A. While Ziebell Water Service Products was the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with Ziebell Water Service Products to lower the unit cost of a number of items
to the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. Zicbell Water Service Products agreed to
negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts.doc

59



LITy OT varien vvater uepartment rParts

Purchase List

Repair Clahps

Chao fmem

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

—

2"x 712" S0

2" x 12 172" 8o

2" x 15" - di

2“ x 25" ,6{

2"x 30" 374

4"x7 12" 212

47 x 12 172" /29

4“ x 15“ ,3?_

4" x 25" 225

4"x30" - | 2%

6" x71/2"

6" x 12 1/2" {25

6“ x 15" ¥

6" x 25" 250

6" x 30" Ef275)

8" x 7 1/2"

8" x 12 /2" Yo

8" x 15" 70

8" x 25" 28

8" x 30" 250

10" x 12 1/2"

(10" x 15" 208

10" x 25" 538

10"x30"  t- 420

12" x 12 172"

12" x 16" 230

127 x 257

12" x 30"

14" x 12 172"

14" x 15" Sto

14" x 25!'

14" x 30" frap

16" x 12 1/2"

16" x 15"

16" x 26"

16" x 30"

Company Name:

Address:

Submitted By-Print Name: 2 e
Date: !
Office Telephone Number: - ~
Mobile Telephone Number: 2;:; Sf’d-dl o
Fax Number: ! JA - L;:;
E-mail Address; | . ﬁr-’ﬂﬂ @ D
Authorized Signature: YWY ;;M

VLN

ATTACHMENT A

60



City of Darien Water Department Parts
Purchase List 272

Repair Clamps Zreloen

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel

226 Style (solid slesve)

Water Main Size x length)|

Price
2" x 7 112" Z3.
2" x 12 172" s
2" x 16" 500
2" x 257 /65,60 ",
2" x 30" 205 -
4" x 7 112" s
4" x 12 1/2" 95,00
4" x 16" [tG-oc
4" x 256" 2/0: 00
4" x 30" | R7EOD
6" x7 112" &8.0> -
" x 12 172" /{5 o=
6" x 16" 1 /35 00
6" x 25" 0.0
5" x 30" 280,00
8" x 7 1/2" 2L =0
8 x 12 172" /35.00
Iﬂ x 15" I570c
8" x 25" | s e
|87 x 307 5. 00
:g“ X :: 112" . //.{' a.oo
] x ”» 'm
107 x 25" 12
10™ x 30" ] 38900
12" x 12 172" 775.90
12" x 15" /0.
12" x 25 3¢5
127 x 30" _ Y4ag,
14" x 12 112" 5 2500
14" x 15" 59
14" x 25" 205.00
14" x 30 ko op
16" x 12 112" iS00
16" x 15" £718.00
16" x 25" qg
16" x 30" ti 70,0
i L
Company Name: Zcehelt Q@- plucTs
Address: 20, / 2
Submitted By-Print Name: % lrez
Date: i L7-Aor
Office Telephone Number: &t e =
Mobile Telephone Number; - =,
Fax Number: g L
E-mail Address: /% I reo Z- (% i neT
Anthorized Sipnature: ; —% o~
e (&)

61



Repair Clamps 226
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)
Description
226 Style (solid sleeve)
{Water Main Size x length)
ZIEBELL
HD SUPPLY ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
PRICE PRICE PRICE
2"x 71/2" $ 50.00 | § 43.00 1 $ 43.00
21 2512 3 80.00 | § £3.0018% 68.00
28 R-15Y 3 - 91.001$ 85001 % 25.00
2 250 $  16i.00[8 165.00 [ § 161.00
2" x 30" 3 188.60 | 8 20500 [$  188.00
4"x71/2" $ 66.00 | § 57001 8% 57.00
4" x 12 1/2" $ 109.00 | $ 95.G60 ] % 95.00
A% 15" $ 13200 | § 1190073 119.00
4" x 25" $ 225.00 | $ 2100018 210.00
4" x 30" $ 273.00] 8 27500 | & 273.00
6"x71/2" $ 77.00 | 3 68.001 % 68.00
6" x 12 172" $  12500]S 1156018  i15.00
6" x 15" $ 145.00 | § 135001 8 13580
6l x: 25" $ 750.00 | $ 230004 3% 230.00
6" x 30" $ 3000013 2800018 280.68
8"x71/2" $ 88.00|8 81.00 | $ §1.00
By X212 $ 140.00 | $ 135001 $ 135.00
&Y xalsr $ 170.00 | $ 157.00 | $ 157.00
8" x 25" $ 286.00 | 265.00 | § 265.00
8" x 30" $ 350.00 | § 315001 § 315.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 165.00 | $ 1550018 155.00
10" x 15" $ 205.00 | $ 190.00 | $ 190.00
10" x 25" $ 335.00 | § 305.00 | § 305.00:
10" x 30" $ 42000 | § 389.00 | $ 389.00
12212 11/2¢ $ 186.00 | $ 17500 | § 175.00
12" x 15" $ 230.00 | 21000 | $ 210.00
122 x25" $ 380.00| % 365.00 | § 365.00
12" x 30" $ 44400 | $ 425.00 | § 425.00
14" x 12 122" ' 3 57500 | 8 575.00
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 580.00 | 8 560.00
14" x 25" $ 885.00 | $ 905.00 | $ 885.00
14" x 30" $ 1,140.001 % 1,160.00 | § 1,140.00
16" x 12 1/2" b 415.00 | § 445.00 | § 415.00
16" x 15" b 575.00 | § 575.00 | § 575.00
16" x 25" $ 990.00 | $ 985.00 | § 985.00
16" x 30" $ 1,180.00| % 1,170.00 | § 1,170.00
TCTALS $ 1191600 (% 11,721.00 | § 11,599.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH
NO BID ITEMS $ 11,916.00 | § 11,146.00 | N/A

Attachment B

62



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR
CLAMPS STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE

OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2017
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps
Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A™,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents'Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 &
Bolts.doc

63



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 1:55 PM

To: robertmrez@comcast.net; Lisa Klemm

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts solid Sleave
Thank you Bob

Dawiel Gombae

Denector of Wancecpal Sewuces

650-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net]

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 11:44 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Subject: Re: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts solid Sleeve

Dan Gombac

Good morning

We at Ziebell Water Service Products would accept the renegotiated pricing as shown on the spread sheet
below.

Please send us a revised price sheet showing all the changes.

This would be used for the next coming years purchase of repair clamps.

We will keep the revised copy in our files for future invoicing.

Thanks,

Bob Mroz

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.qov>

To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2015 10:48:16 AM
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts solid Sleeve

Good morning Bob:
Upon review of the competitive quotes Ziebell is the lowest overall responsive quote for the specification with the

exception of the items highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the
renegotiated pricing in the last column?

64



Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainiess Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS
226 Stele (solid sleeve)
(Wiater Main Size xlength)

HD SUPPLY ZIEBFLL

:
:
1

2 x712" 58]
P12 127 680]
7 215" $5.00

2" x 25"

16160]
2" x 30" |

188,00

4"z 712" ssgel
4"x12 12 g0l :
4" x15” 11980 ]
4" 525" 21000 ] B
4” 3307 27390 !

6" x 712"
" x 12 127

68001
1mseoy

5" x 15" 13500 |

5" x 25" 230091
6” x 30" 286001
8" % 7327 £1.00

" x1212" 13500

157001
26500
31500
155.00
190.00
305.00
389.00
17503 |
210.00
300
575,00

iy

8" x 25"

gz 3"

19" x12 12"
16"z 157
" x 25
19" 1307
12" 212 12"
127 x 157
12" x 25¢
12"z 30"
4" x12 12°

?mmwmmmnmwmMm1mmmuuutg§iﬁummwk&k-ﬁ'wmm

4§
14" = 15 1g 5000
14" 3 257 58500 8 $85.00
14" 5 30 L NBe0 ! S 1.140.00
- 41380 8 445.00 41503

5

315004
983.00
1,170.00
11,599.60

167 x 15"
16" )5
16" x 507
TOTALS
TOTALS ADJUSTAENT WITH
NO BID ITEMS § LS00 (S 11,346,006

Daniel Gombac

575.00

990,00 |
1,180.00 |-
11,9166

O 1A i Lo R L 0% 40 [0 D | 6 140 [0 | i (i 1 | am |0 | [t o s fess [ o en Jams T lun fim lan [en fon [un Jem o fam fam |

3
5
15"z 12 L2 3
$
5
3
§

S




Denector of Wunicitial Sevwcees
650-553- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARTEN DERECT CONNECT

Foliow the link below and subscribing is simpie!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews. html

66



Item n

AGENDA MEMO
Municipai Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposa! from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless
Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water

system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City,

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:A\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts.doc

67



Lity or Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List 2072

Repair Clamps

Zielve i

T

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel
olts (NO EXCEPTIO

by T "GRy@m om oo, .

NS

0.5 M omd O RSEEe Ry |, o,

238 Style (with Corp hole)

34" corp hiols] 1" corp hele 1-?!2"’ corp hofe

Z” corp hole

LTt /75 oo
1850 | /75.00 25 oo
299 Ce | FIo op ZFO .50
S60.00 | (375 o FRD, 20
. B0 /Fo.0= /7Y o0
. o. = SO0 =2 . o
3¥5.00 Y5 .00 2o 8O 26800 |
6@%0-6«9 430,60 ¥s0. 0 Yl o. 0
[95. 0 | /95 o0 2257 00 | 240.00
2Y%002 | Aveoe | 24 p.00 270, 0
$00, co 400, o> %2 0, 00 ¥30.60
- Ploo.oo | Y P oo ¥ o
| Lboo oo | L32o.00 ke, o
Gbro.o | oSp.o bbbt o0
P3o.92 | YEs po 320 o0
8BS oo | oo, un L0 D
& 75100 49e .o Soo, 00
GoSoe | & oo &vo
- (020,00 | lovo. o0 /055 ow
fpoce | 1230, o0 (20 >
\ —
Company Name: Ziebell WATae | Sepvce [Meoduess
Address: 2o/ - Mﬂg&u@;
Submitted By-Print Name: whae 71 MRoz : .
Date: ] L7172 0r/5
Office Telephone Number: - o e
Mobile Telephone Number: 2 — '.i‘ 7«/9'
Fax Number: Lfpz— - L9 '
E-mail Address: Lo 1Y - rez B lomnsass ner
Authorized Signature: C nlq,az)/

ATTACHMENT A

68



WILY VI Ol 1G] WYALGT CuAILIHICIIL Falws

Purchase List

Repair Clamps

mith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel

3olis !NO EXCEPTIONS!
238 Style (with Corp hole)

3/4" corp hole| 1" corp hole | 1-1/2" corp hole 2" corp hole

Company Name: D < j !

Address: 220 5. in (a0 Sregans T
Submitted By-Print Name: AE A

Date: | (234"

Office Telephone Number-: Lo T obs- 7 (213)

Mobile Telephone Number: G330 s, d-dfrz

Fax Number: _é_é;" g7

E-mail Address: AdOn @ KD -
Aumormjmmm: 20/ —

69



Cltyof Darien Water Department Parts  suachmentB

&

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS
238 Style {(with Corp hole)
HD

WATERWORKS
S HD Waterworks ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED

Water Main Size x length 3/4" 3/4"

Price Price Price
2"x 712" 7400 | § 75.00 | $ 74.00
2" x 12172" 105.00 | $ 105.00 | § 105.00
2" x 15" 11600 | § 120,00 | § 116.00
27 x 25" e E 190.00 | $ 190,00
2" x 30" : $ 240.00 | § 240.00
4" x7112" $ 90.00 { § 95.00 | § 90.00
4" x 12 12" $ 132.00 [ $ 110.00 | § 110.00
4" x 15" § 156.00 | § 140.00 | § 140.00
4" x 25" $ 250.00 | § 230.00 | § 230.00
4" x 30" $ 305.00 | $ 290.00 [ § 290.00
6" x7172" $ 102.00 [ § 90.00 [ § 90.00
6" x1212" $ 148.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
6" x 15" $ 169.00 | $ 140.00 | $ 140.00
6" x 25" $ 27800 | § 270.00 | § 270.00
6" x 30" $ 325.00 | § 31000 | § 310.00
8" x71/2" $ 116.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 95.00
8" x12 12" $ 170.00 | $ 155.00 | § 155.00
8" x 15" $ 199.00 | § 185.00 | $ 185.00
8" x 25" $ 310.00 [ § 299.00 | $ 299,00
8" x 30" S 388.00 | § 360.00 | § 360.00
10" x 12 12" $ 191.00 | § 180.00 | $ 180.00
10" x 15" $ 235.00 | § 220.00 | § 220.00
19" x 25" $ 362.00 | $ 345,00 | § 345.00
10" x 30" $ 444.00 | § 430,00 | § 430.00
12" x 12 12" $ 215.00 | § 195.00 | $ 195.00
12" x 15" $ 258.00 | S 240.00 | $ 240.00
12" x 25" $ 410.00 | $ 40000 | § 400.00
12" x 30" $ 467.00 | § 460.00 | § 460.00
14" x12 1/2*% i s 600.00 | § 600.00
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | § 620.00 | § 560.00
14" x 25" $ 290.00 | § 930.00 | § 890.00
14" x 30" g 1.150.00 [ $ 1,185.00 [ $ 1,150.00
16" x 12 12" $ 475.00 | § 475.00 | § 475.00
16" x 15" $ 495.00 [ § 605.00 | $ 495.00
16" x 25" $ 745.00 | § 1,020.00 | § 745.00
16" x 30" 3 995.60 | § 1,200.00 [ $ 995.00
TOTAL:| § 11.325.00 | $ 12,724.00 | § 11,989.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT

WITH NO BID ITEMS| § 11,325.60 | § 11,694.00 | $ 10,959.00

70



Cltyof Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps |
Smith & Blair Stamless Steel Repair Clamp with
238 Style {with Cerp hole)
des. o RENEGOTIATED
Water Main Size x | HD Supply ZIEBELL HD SUPPLY
length 1" corp hole | 1" corp hole 1" corp hole
- Price Price Price
2" x 71727 5 74.00 | $ 75.00 | $ 74.00
2"x1212" $ 105.00 | $ 10500 [ § 105.00
2" x 15" $ 12000 | § 116.00
2" x 28" $ 190.00 | § 190.00
2" x 30" $ 240.00 | $ 240.00
4" x 712" $ $ 95.00 [ 8 90.00
4" x12 12" 5 $ 110.06 | § 110.00
4" x 15" $ $ 140.00 | $ 140.00
4" x 25" 5 $ 23000 | $ 230.00
4" x 30" $ 3 290.00 | $ 290,00
6" x71/2" $55 $ 90.00 | $ 90.00
6"x1212" LB $ 12000 | $ 120.00
6" x 15" [ $ 145.00 | $ 145.00
6" x 25" $ $ 270.00 [ § 270.00
6" x 30" $ $ 310.00 | § 310.00
8" x71/2" $ $ 95.00| $ 95.00
8" x12172" 5. $ 155.00 | § 155.00
8" x 15" $. S 185.00 | § 185.00
8" x 25" S $ 299.00 | $ 299.00
8" x 30" $ $ 360.00 | $ 360.00
10" x 12 12" $ $ 180.00 | $ 180.00
10" x 15" N $ 220.00 | $ 22.00
10" x 25" $ . $ 345.00 | $ 345.00
10" x 30" $ - $ 430.00 | $ 430.00
12" x12172" I $ 195.00 | § 195.00
12" x 15" $ $ 240.00 | § 240.00
12" x 25" $ $ 400.00 | $ 400.00
12" x 30" g $ 460.00 | $ 460.00
14" x 1212" $ 600.00 | § 60000
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | § 620.00 | $ 560.00
14" x 25" $ 890.00 [ § 930.00 | $ 890.00
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00 | § 1,185.00 | § 1.150.00
16" x 12 172" 3 475.00 | $ 475.00 | 475.00
16" x 15" $ 49500 [ $ 605.00 | § 495.00
16" x 25" $ 745.00 [ § 1,020.00 | § 74500
16" x 30" 3 995.60 [ $ 1,200.00 | § 995.00 |
TOTAL:|S " 11,325.00 1%  12,729.00 | $ £1,796.00
TOTALS|
ADJUSTMENT WITH| .. -
NOBIDITEM| $- 1132500 [ $§ 11,699.00 | § 10,766.00

71



Cltyof Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blalr Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stalnless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)
T 238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD
o5 WATERWORKS
.1 HD Waterworks ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
Water Main Sizex | -
flength | 13/2" corphole | 112" corp hole | 11/2" corp hole
& Price Price Price
Dixe ) 12 / N/A
2" x 121727 N/A
2" x 15" N/A
2" x Z5" N/A
2" x 30" i @ N/A
4" x71/2" B 97.00 105.00 | $ 97.00 _
4" x12112" FAE 148.00 | $ 12000 | $ 120.00
4" x 15" S 165.00 | § 150.00 | $ 150.00
4" x 25" RE 257.00 | § 260,00 | § 257.00
4" x 30" 13 31200 | $ 32000 | $ 312.00
6" x 712" s 12000 $ 110.00 | $ 110.00
6" x 12 12" 1% 157.00 | § 140.00 | § 140.00
6" x 15" JE R 178.00 | $ 167.00 | $ 167.00
6" x 25" B ERE 286.00 [ $ 285.00 | $ 285.00
6" x 30" X 343.00 | § 32000 | $ 320.00
8" x 712" e 124.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
8" x121/.2" REN 178.00 | $ 165.00 | $ 165.00
8" x 15" - | 205.00 | § 195.00 | $ 195.00
8" x 25" § 320.00 [ $ 320.00 | $ 320.00
8" x 30" BTgH 390.00 | § 375.00 1§ 375.00
10"x121/2" - 1g 195.00 | $ 190.00 | $ 190.00
10" x 15" & 250.00 [ $ 240.00 | § 240.00
10" x 25" B E 370.00 | § 360.00 | § 360.00
10™ x 30™ $ - 450,00 | § 450.00 | $ 450.00
12" x 12 12" RE 220.00 | § 225.00 | § 220,00
127" x 15" 18" 270.00 | § 260.00 | & 00
12" x 25" S 420.00 { $ 42000 | $ 420.00
12" x 30" i is g 485.00 | $ 48500 | § 485.00
14" x 12 12" =X — $ 630.00 | S 630.00
14" x 15" B 560.00 | $ 650.00 | & 560.00
14" x 25" $ 900.00 | § 960.00 | $ 900.01)
14" x 30" XE 1.160.00 | $ 1,200.00 | § £.160.00
16" x 12 12" 15 500.00 | $ 490.00 | $ 490.00
16" x 15" TS 59000 | § 625,00 | § 390.00
16" x 25" 18 775.00 | § 1,040,00 | § 775.00
16" x 30" $ 99500 | $ 1,230.00 | $ 995,00
TOTAL:|$ = 11,420.00 | $ 12,607.00 | $ 11.858.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT] - - -
WITH NO BID ITEMS|. § 11,420.00 | $ 11,977.00 | $ 11,228.00



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blalr Stamless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
St_eel. Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)
‘| 238 Style (with Corp hole)
I HD WATERWORKS
Water Main Size x | HD Waterworks ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
length - 2" corp hole 2% corp hole 2" corp hole
Price Price Price
R i
2 x1212"
2" x 15"
27 x 25"
2" x 30"
" x 712"
I x 12177
I x15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30" 8.7 A TNA
6" x712" 3 $ g 15.
6"x1212" “lso % 1305 5 143.00
6" x 15" ISP $ 170,00 | § 170.00
6" x 25" 15 $ 290.00 | § 285,00 T
6" x 30" s S 33006 [ 5 330.00
8"'x 712" & & 5 130.00 | § i24.00
8"x1212" NEE 3 173001 % 175.60
8" x 15" 1B $ 215.00 | & TTa05.00
8" x 25" B E 320.00 | $ 330.00 | % 330,00
8" x 30" sy 390.00 | $ 380,00 1 £ 185,00 -
10" x 12 1727 $ 195.00 | § 199.00 [ 8 15950
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 250.00 | § 25050
10" x 25" 18 370.00 | $ 365.00 | £ ) 365.00
10" x 30" s 450.00 | § 460.00 |5 deip
12" x12 12" B 22000 | $ 2400018 220,00
12" x 15" 18 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00
12" x 25" 1% 420.00 | $ 43000 | $ 420.00
12" x 30" I's 485.00 | $ 495.00 | § 485.00 ]
14" x 12 12" = $ 640.00 | $ 640.00
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 660.00 | § 560.00
14" x 25" s 900.00 | $ 970.00 | § 900.00
14" x 30" RE 1.160.00 | $ 1,210.00 [ $ 1.160.00
16" x12 12" P 500.00 | $ 500.00 | § 500.00
16" x 15" 1'% 590.00 | $ 640.00 [ $ 590.00
16" x 25" 1$ 775.00 | $ 1,050.00 [ § 775.00
16" x 30" Ts 995.00 | § 1,240.00 | § 995.00
TOTAL:| § 10,441.00 | § 11,897.00 | $ 11,047.00 ]
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT| -
WITHNO BID ITEMS| §° ~ 10,441.00 | $ 11,257.00 | $ 10,407.00

73



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS
STYLE 238 IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER
SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238
in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through
April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY GF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anyary\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 &
Bolts.doc

74



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 11:51 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: FW: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Attachments: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Mark:

We are in receipt of your e-mail approving the renegotiated pricing for the att.

Daniel Gombac

Denector of Manieipal Services

630-353- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT COMNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN

ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsuppiy.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Approved. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 5 Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

75



From: Ban Gombac [mailtc:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 9:18 AM

Teo: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Cc: Lisa iKlemm
Subject: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Mark;

Please review and confirm receipt of e-mail please.

76



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December C1, 2015 10:26 AM
To: mark.hannon@hdsuppty.com

Cc: Lisa Kiemm

Subject: 238 Style (with 1" Corp hole)

Mark:

Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive guote with the exception of the items

highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the
last column?

(a4



Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp
w:th Stamless Steel Balts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

e Y

238 Style (with Corp hole)
RENEGOTIATED
Water Main Size x | HD Suppiy ZIEBELL HD SUPPLY
length 1" corp hole | 1" corp hole 1" corp hole
SRR e e SR e e e TR ST e e T Y
Price Price Price

g_xn: i S Tanois piid 7400
"x1i 12" 5 10500]S  10500] 5 105,00
:Z"xiSj: § . n168es 12081 s 116.0)
2" x 25" i R E 190.00 { § 19050
2" x 30" 2 {s 240001 8 1800
4" x712" 5 $04501% ssa,:m g 8000
4" x1212" § 132097 % o 1250
4" x 18" s i B 144}&3[ $ 142,00
4" x 25" 5 230005 . 23000 S 230.00
4" x 30" 3 350008 0 2003 S 33000
6" x712" 5 1020008 9800 § 90.00
6" x12172" s 1es000s 12560 S $29,00
6" x 18" 5 169003 & 15500 § 14580
6" x 28" 5 3l R T 7000
6" x 30" 5 32x0018 IR 31000
87 x 712" 5 116200 S $305: 8 950G
__§" xig. 13" s 1aenls 15560 § 15530
8" x 15" % 1990008 185003 185.00
8" x 258" $ 310000 8 28500 S 20900
8" x 3" 5 HITTE 38380 § 360489
10" x 1212 S 19100 ¢ 18063 § 18339
10" x 15" s 2350008 1560 8 3289
10" x 28" S 2005 0 31500 § 34500
16" x 307 s H100s 43000 § $3029
12" x 12 173" $ ] BT 19560
12" x 18" 5 25800185 73609 5 24060
12" x 258" H 12015 5000 . 5 0280
137 x 30" B 3678 s 600 s 6090
14" x1212" s evwoon|s §50.00
14" x 18" 5. 4600015 6200018 $60.00
14" x 25" 5 gonnnls 930001 5 830.00
13 330" S 11500008 1185001 8 1150.00
16" x1212" 5 EEEIE 50018 5m
16" x 15" 5 B 855018 39500
16" x 25" BT IR E 1000 s )
16" x 30" 5 2330818 120888 395 09
TOTAL:{ s 113268318 127280018 11,796.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT

78



Daniel Gombac

Denecton of Wunicipal Senvices

630-353- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link beiow and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.htmi

79



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 10:28 AM
To: mark.hannon@hdsupply.com

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: 238 Style (with 1 1/2" Corp hole)

Good morning Mark:

Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote with the exception of the items
highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the
last column?

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (T
EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD WATERWORKS
HD Waterworks ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
Water Main Size x
length & 11/2" corp holg ) 11/2" corp hole | - 1.1{ " corp hqle
Price Price Price

2" x 71/2" T T ea SR ERNA - N/A
2" x 12 12" L B DNTR e R R R LN R | - | R
2" x 15" =~ N/AN R i N/A o ||~ T N/A
2" x 25" e RN o NA T L UNA
2" x 30" R o PR R 7 L Y | A
4" x71/2" $ 9700 . |s 105.00 $ 97.00
4" x 12 172" $ 148.00 $ 12000 $ 120.00
4" x 15" $ 165.00 $  150.00 $ 150.00
4" x 25" $ 257.00 I 260.00 $ 257.00
4" x 30" $ 312.00 s 320.00 $ 312.00
6"x71/2" $ 120.00 $ ~ 110.00 18 110.00
6" x 12 12" $ 157.00 $ 14000 - - $ 140.00
6" x 15" $ 178.00 $ 167.00 $ 167.00
6" x 25" $ 286.00 $ 285.00 $ 285.00
6" x 30" $ 343.00 53 320.00 $ 320.00
8" x 712" $ 124.00 $ 120.00 1$ 120.00
8" x121/2" $ 178.00 s 165.00 $ 165.00
8" x 15" $ 205.00 S 195.00 $ 195.00

80



8" x 25" $ 320.00 $ 320.00 $ 320.00
8" x 30" $ 390.0C 5 375.00 - i 375.00
10" x12 12" $ 195.00 $ 190.00 $ 190.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 $ .- 240.00 $ 240,00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 g 360.00 $ 360.00
10" x 30" $ 450.00 $ 450.00 $ 450.00
12" x1212" $ 220.00 $ 225.00 $ 220.00
12" x 15" $ 270.00 $ . 260.00 - | s 260.00
12" x 25" $ 420.00 $ 420.00 $ 420.00
12" x 30" $ 485.00 $ 485.00 $ 485.00
14" x121/2" — $ 630.00 $ 630.00
14" x 15" $ © 560.00 $ 650.00 $ 560.00
14" x 25" $ 900.00 $ 960.00 $ 900.00
14" x 30" $ 1,160.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,160.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 500.00 § 49000 $ 490.00
16" x 15" $ 590.00 $ 625.00 $ 590.00
16" x 25" $ 775.00 .. - $ 1,040.00 $ 775.00
16" x 30" $ 995.00 $ 1,230.00 $ 995.00
TOTAL: | § 11,420.00 $ 12,607.00 $ 11,858.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID ITEMS | $ 11,420.00 $ 11,977.00 $ 11,228.00

Dantel Gombac

Denector of Munteipal Senvicee

650-553 - 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
cur electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link belcw and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

81



Lisa Klemm

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Good morning Mark:

Dan Gombac

Tuesday, December 01, 2015 10:31 AM
mark.hannon@hdsupply.com

Lisa Kiemm

238 Style (with 2" Corp hole)

Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote with the exception of the items
highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the

last column?

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

o ~ EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD WATERWORKS
Water Main Size x HD Waterworks ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole
Price Price Price

2" x 712" NA il i | [ T &g | nac - S
2"x 12 12" N/A N/A N/A
2" x 15" N/A N/A NA
2" x 25" N/A | wa | a0
2" x 30" NA NA N/AT
4" x 712" N/A NA .. N/A -
4" x 12 12" N/A /AT N/A
4" x 15" N/A N/A N/A ©0
4" x 25" NA N/A N/A
4" x 30" N/A - N/A . N/A .
6" x71/2" $ 120.00 § 115.00 $ 115.00
6" x 12 12" $ 157.00 $. 143.00 $ 143.00
6" x 15" $ 178.00 $ 17000 $ 170.00
6" x 25" $ 286.00 $ 290.00 $ 286.00
6" x 30" $ 343.00 i 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x71.2" $ 124.00 | 8 130.00 $ 124.00
8" x121/2" $ 178.00 $ 175.00 $ 175.00
8" x 15" $ 205.00 $ 215.00 $ 205.00
8" x 25" $ 320.00 18 330.00 $ 330.00

82



8" x 30" $ 390.00 S 380.00 K 380.00
10" x 12 12" $ 195.00 |3 199.00 $ 199.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 $ 365.00 |s 365.00
10" x 30" $ 450,00 $ 460.00 $ 460.00
12" x 12 1/2* $ 220.00 $ 240.00 $ 220.00
127 x 157 $ 270.00 $ 270.00 $ 270.00
12" x 25" $ 420.00 | 430.00 $ 420.00
12" x 30" $ 485,00 13 495.00 $ 485.00
14" x 12 1/2" 640,00 64
14" x 15" $ 560.00 . | 8 660.00 $ 560.00
14" x 25" ' $ 90000 - - 18 970.00 $ 900.00
14" x 30" $ 1,160.00 $ 1,210.00 $ 1,160.00
16" x 12 172" $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 59000 $ 640.00 $ 590.00
16" x 25" $ 775.00 $ 1,050.00 $ 775.00
16" x 30" 5 99500 $ 1,240.00 $ 995.00
TOTAL: | § 10,441.00 $ 11,897.00 $ 11,047.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID ITEMS | $ 10,441.00 $ 11,257.00 $ 10,407.00

Dancel Gombac

Denector of Wunicipal Senvices

650-555- 8106

To receive impertant information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Fellow the link below and subscribing is simpie!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN

ews.html

83



Item o

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Type K Copper Pipe for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of copper pipe to repair water main breaks
throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the aforementioned copper pipe, and staff received three
(3) quotes. See Attachment A. HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost. The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:A\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Meme - 2016 Water Main Repair-Type K Copper Pipe.doc

84



ATTACHMENT A

HD Waterworks Mid American Water Ziekell

Length Unit - ‘Quantity Cost per Foot |Total Cost Cost per Foot | Total Cost] Cost per Foot |Total Cost
/4" 60'/100" LE |- o0 $ 335§ 33500 $ 400 (% 40000 $ 38513 38500
1" 60'/100" LEF I 100 $ 4351 % 43500 | $ 510 | $ 5100010 % 510 % 510.00
1-1/4" 50'/100" LE " {: 100 $ 555 | 55500 [ $ 6505 65000 § 675| %  675.00
1-12" 607/100" LE. 1 7 100 $ 725| % 72500 | $ 825|% 82500] % 830 % 83000
o 40760 e L $ 1160 | § 696.00 | $ 1465| % 879.00] s 1360 | $  816.00
Totals ' ' $ 2,746.00 $ 3,264.00 $ 3216.00

85



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR TYPE K COPPER PIPE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 39, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Type K Copper Pipe for the maintenance of the water system for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18th day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X)\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Type K Copper Pipe.doc

86



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List

Type K Copper Pipe
Length Price
34" 6o [iod 2.%s
1™ Loliobd deHg
1-1/4" tolioo $5%
1-172" Go (oo 125
2" Yoo | fleo
L 1
Company Name: | D =< .l i
Address: 220 5. B Creoe SREAM T
Submitted By-Print Name: h NP A
g;;e: i | (Ha>fy
ce Telephone Number: 30 Tobs &
Mobile Telephone Number: 30195 -L{h_l:.?
Fax Number: 7N - [P
E-mail Address: : . u;qml on @ dDS.‘#é_‘_‘L"L
Authorized Signature: i1

EXHIBIT A

87



Item p

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting 2 proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand brass fittings
for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water-
system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. Sce Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by HD Supply
Waterworks, with the exception of seven items. The staff had requested HD Supply Waterworks
to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and match their pricing to the competitor’s
lowest unit cost. HD Supply Waterworks did agree to negotiate the items and meet the
competitor’s pricing. See Attachment B. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held
in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand
brass fittings.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Muelter.doc

88



LIty ot Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand

3

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)

3/4” Flare Corporation Step (H-15000)

314" Flare Coupling (H-15400)

3/4" Compression Roundway (B-251 §5)

3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)

3/4" Compression Couplin (H-15403)

1" Flare Roundway (B-25154

1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) =

17 Flare Coupling (H-15400)

1" Compression Roundway (B-251 55)

1" Compression Corporafion Stop (H-15008)

1" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154

1-1/4" Fiare Corporation Stop (H-15000)

1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)

1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M)

1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55)

1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)

1-1/2" Fiare Corporation Stop (B-25155)

1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)

1-1/2" Compression Roundway (5-25209)

1172 Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008)

1-172" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)

2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000)

2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 12900
2" Compression Roundway {B-25155) . 29 8.0p
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) 20500
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) EHfcop
. $

Company Name: HD <, .

Address: 220 5L Crepe S/epm Te
Submitted By-Print Name: h Y-y

Date: | _aa s

Office Telephone Number: b3016e5 ®oo

Mobite Telephone Number: G330 sid-yna

Fax Number: . Lo bbss- £97

E-mail Address: mud br @ A/D_&wj, - (Pl
Authorized Signature: a4 _/ '

VA I rmew—

ATTACHMENT A

89



Lity OT varien water Department Parts
Purchase List . .

INo Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand
3 T L e e S

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)

[3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)

3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)

3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155)

3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)

314" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

1" Flare Roundway (B-25154)

1" Flare Corporation Stop {H-45008} £/ /500 =
i" Flare Coupiing (H-15400) _
1" Compression Roundwiy (B-25155)

1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)

1" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

1-1/4" ﬁare Roundway (B-25154)

1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) j /2325
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 53.5¢
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) /9 so
1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) 22575
1-1/4” Compression Coupling (H-15403) 50,50
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154 _Rob.75
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) o673
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) | 285
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209 . _ADBTZ 5
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) /A3 2>
i-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 1o B
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 324 0D
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) 2R .LF
2" Flare Coupling {H-15400) sl 79
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) _ .
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) QOIS
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) ¥4 20
Company Name: Ziebhell AT _M?:S
Address: 50 1 / N L
Submiited By-Print Name: Yobee 11 XMooz
Date: | LI= 218"
Office Telephone Number: £ e T
Mobile Telephone Number: ¥z Ly7?- I3/
Fax Number: | Eepo— " Ly @G
E-mail Address: | P Moz Rllon CEAT ) neT
Authorized Signatare: st T s |




Cltyof Darien Water Department Parts  Astachment B

HD
WATERWORKS
i) HI) Waterworks ZIEBELL |RENEGOTIATED
FERINE | Price Price Price

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 58.50 64.70 58.50
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 26.50 26.68 26.50
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 14.75 14.75 14.75
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 58.00 [ $ 64.10 | $ 58.00
3/4" Compression Corperation Stop (H-15008) $ 23.00 | $ 28.70 | § 23.00
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 16.00 | $ 16.05 | $ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 86.00 | § 86.59 | $ 86.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) 3 41.50 | § 41.25 (% 41.25
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400). $ 26.00 [ $ 2585 | § 25.85
1" Compression Rouindway (B-25155) $ 92,00 | $ 93.75 | $ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 43.00 | $ 43.60 | § 43,00
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.56 | § 17.55 | § 17.50
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B~25154) $ 146.00 | e I 146.00
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 122.00 | $ 123.15 | § 122.00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) | $ 53.00 1 $ 5355 | $ 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 146.00 | $ 119.50 [ § 119.50
1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) [ 125.00 | $ 12575 | § 125.00
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 1975 | $ 5050 | § 49.75
1-122" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 200.00°| $ 206.75 | $ 200.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 204.00 | § 206,75 | $ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 | § 78.15 | § 78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 201.00 | § 207.15 | $§ 201.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 123.00 | $ 12330 | $ 123.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 62.00 | $ 61.75 | § 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 329.00 | § 334.00 | § 329.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 215.00 | § 21269 [ $ 212.69
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 129.00 | $ 127.69 | § 127.69
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 298.00 | $ 306.39 | § 298.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 205.00 | $ 205.75 | $ 205.00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 84.00 | $ 84.20 | $ 84.00
\ R | TOTAL:| § 327250 [$  3,150.59 | $ 3,241.98

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID ITEMS | & 312650 [ § 305059 | § 3,095.98

91



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE
WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 360, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: ‘The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18™ day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\Janvary\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller.doc

92



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 11:51 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Cc: Lisa Klemm .
Subject: FW: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Attachments: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Mark:

We are in receipt of your e-mail approving the renegotiated pricing for the att.

Daniel Gombac
Denector of WManiecpal Senvicee
630-353 - §106

To receive important informaticn from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simpie!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: Lisa Kiemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Approved. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

93



From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 9:18 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Mark;

Please review and confirm receipt of e-mail piease.

94



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 10:34 AM
To: mark.hanncn@hdsupply.com

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings

Good morning Mark:
Upon review of the competitive guotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote with the exception of the items

highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the
last column?

95



\o Lead Brass Flttmgs (\’Iueller Brand Only)
HD
WATERWORKS
HD Waterworks | ZIEBELL RENEGOTIATED
. Price Price Price
3/4" Flare Ronndway {(B-25154) - X 64,70} S50
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop {B-15000) 2650 2668 26.5¢
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) .75 4.7 14.7¢
3/4" Compression Ronadway (B-25155) 5 . 58408 0|5 5300
34" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) S 23008 287008 2309
34" Compression Coupling (H-15403) ] 180 8 1885 1S 16.09
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) b3 - 85058 865918 $5.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) 5 s ls 5125 § 4128
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ W08 38850 S 25.85
1" Compression Ronadway (B-25155) s 92401 S 537518 $2.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) 5 330008 136015 4300
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 5 173008 17558 1738
1-1/4" ¥lare Roundway (B-25154) $ 14500 | R S 146.00
1-1'4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 22008 123.15 18 122.00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) - § 3500 5 5858 33.00
1-1/4” Compression Ronndway {(B-44-555M) H 13608318 119501 3 119.50
1-1/4"Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) |5 150008 - 1257808 12509
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403) 3 8758 895518 9,75
1-1:2”* Flare Roundway (B-25154) 5 M40 S i Tt g 30000
1-1:2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25135) § 20420 5 05753 20409
1-112” Flare Coupling (H-15400) Is TR 15[ 500
1-12" Compression Ronndway (B-25209) {44 L2008 200158 201.00
1-12" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) s 433001 5 12330 8 125.00
1-1:2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) S 6015 - 6L75S 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) B 3940 3330018 329.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25600) § 21500 )¢ 242691 % 21249
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 1000)$ 12769 S 12789
2" Compression Ronndway (B-25155) 5 HE001 S 3065915 203.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) 5, 20556 | $ 20575 | 8 205,00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) s 83081 S $12013 5400
{ TOTALY § 3am4]s 31505905 324198
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITHNOBIDITEMS |5 312635013 313059 (s 309598
Daniel Gombac
Dienecton of Wuncecpal Senvices
650-555 - §106

96



To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foilow the link below and subscribing is simpiel
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

97



Item q

AGENDA MEMC
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUR STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility tools and marking supplies for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGRCUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility tools and marking supplies to
repair water-system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various tools and marking supplies, and staff received
three (3) quotes. See Attachment A. Staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to review
the most competitive quote, agreeing to meet the competitor’s pricing. See Attachment B.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking
Supplies.doc

98



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase

List

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS

BEeT a @0 i apefph BMNPEEEAD D m P DY ASYE

| Price
|Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench 27
Richardson 2’ Pentagon Key wiSnap on Socket J0
Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid 3
Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid Lo
Gavin - 8 Curb Box/Service Key (Solid s
8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square) 95
Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool 275
[Pollard - 7° T-Handle Clean out tool 275
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool 3z0
[Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" lon 120
Ratchet Wrench {w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets) /5
Manhole hooks (2') e EL
Manhole hooks (3') t¥e
|Manhole hooks (47) 5o
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle Jo
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 4o
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length) /s
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100" Length) JED
iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling 50

. Price/Can | Size Can (0Z)

Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint _2-75 302
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint ST
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint FETY
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint 2-15
Krylon inverted Purple Marking Paint 215
Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint 2-15 -

Price/100 count

21" Blue Marking Flags ¥
21" Red Marking Flags ¥
217 Green Marking Flags i

21" White Marking Flags g

21" Purple Marking Flags ]
Company Name: H—D Ses
Address: 2205 wbsirisrs 2 #m T
Submitted By-Print Name: Dhagl Mwnpvos
Date: \ T Y e
Office Telephone Number: (o301 bbS R0
Mobile Telephone Number: G3o-|s5id-unz
Fax Number: : 30| bbs- 887
E-mail Address: Nark nlion @ oD M‘ - (Ol
Authorized Signature: 24/ i

7V G L

ATTACHMENT A

99



. GCity of Darien Water Department Parts

Furchase List

SR

Genera! Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
|(MADE Ii¥ THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)]

Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench
Richardson 2' Pentagon Kay w/Snap on Socket ;’{ Al
Gavin - 6 Curb Box/Service Key (SoRd 35—
Savin -7 Curb Box/Service Key (Solid Vﬁ Z
Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Kay (Solid 72 .~
8' 4-way Swivel Vaive Koy (with 2" Square) - AR
[Pollard - 6 T-Handle Clean out tool 7
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool A
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool PN
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) AR
Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/118" Socketr) ﬁq‘ -
Hanhole hooks {2') e
ilianhole hooks (3') N
ianhole hooks (4") ' E
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle AL .
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handis <R
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (56" Length) .
2-1/2" iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100’ Length) A/%w
Iron Pive Thread to Mational Standard Thread Coupiing AL 8
. Price/Can_| Size Can (0Z)
Krylon inverted Blue Mayang Paini 7 222 | ohne
Krylon inveited Red hiarking Paini 7 24 2= _
Krylon Inveried Green Kiarking Paint 3 5 Y,
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paini ? 395 Anz.
{Krylon Inverted Purple WMarking Paint F 395 9 ar
Krylon Inverted Ovange Marking Paint 7 3k ey
Price/100 count ‘
21" Blue Marking Flags Y
24" Red Miarking Flags F 3y -
21" Green Niarking Flags al -
121" White Waiking Flags EdKET R
121" Purple Marking Flags 7 3] 7

|

Company Name: | A r

Address; ; 1500 2 in Ko |

Submitted By-Print Name; dae yr/cd : : '
Date: { 2-83- 4% l

Office Telephone Number: 230~ P/ Y500 i

Moebile Telephene Number: RiIs - #h5- 4745 !
Fax Number: (230~ R/ 220 i
E-mail Address: 2 ; > 2 apl j
Authorized Signature: : i I

100



City of Darien Water Department Parts
Purchase List

3 pisce Bl BN A SRIP ST SRR T B B B a0 - SroRELs

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTION_S?;\ ‘

Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench

Richardson 2 Pentagon Key wiSnap on Socket

Gavin - §' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) M-yo

Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) -~

Gavin - 8' Curb BoxiService Key (Solid) /t-t7_

8" 4-way Swivel Vaive Key (with 2" Square)

Pollard - 6’ T-Handle Clean out tool

Poilard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool

Pellard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool

Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" lon

Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets)

Manhole hooks {2')

fi

Manhole hooks (3')

[Manhole hooks (4")

3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle

4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle

[2-172" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (60’ Length) /7S e

2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose {100’ Length) Ble.ce

Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling Y5 o

Price/Can | Size Can (02)

Krylon Inverted Biue Marking Paint NIA

Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint

Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint

Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint

Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint |

Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint P

, Price/100 count

21" Blue Marking Flags I o0

21" Red Marking Flags B25.an

21" Green Marking Fiags R oo

21" White Marking Flags g oo

21" Purple Marking Flags 2. oo

Company Name: Zrebedt WA Seence. |[ieodlucys

Address; oo/ | | Etgeove ‘iﬂ!%!g P —
Submitted By-Print Name: b %ﬂpz z

Date: | 272 0rs5” :
Office Telephone Number: Lt e T

Mobile Telephone Number: L3 g %}7’ =y

Fax Number: Bz ¢ L7 o

E-mail Address: /= Mrez @llomscs| ne

Authorized Signature: ( e —

= 7525

101



City of Darien Water Department Parts  Atachment B
General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
(MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIGNS)
HD Mid American HD Waterworks
Waterworks Water Ziebell RENEGOTIATED
L Price Price Price
Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench - $ 27.00 -18 2295 [ § 23.95
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket $ 70.00 | $ 57.00 | $ 87.00 | $ 57.00
TOTALS o b 97.00 | $ 57.00 | $ 110.95 | § 80.95
Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 35.00 | $ 3200 (% 4950 | $ 32.00
Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) 3 4000 | $ 39.00 ' § 52001% 39.00
Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 4500 | $ 42.00 | $ 57.00 1 % 42.00
TOTALS | L S S 120.00]8$ 113.00 |$§ 158508 81.00
8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square) $ 55.00 $ $ 95.00
Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool $ 275.00 $ $ 275.00
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool $  275.00 S 275.00
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool $ 32000 | $ $ 320.00
TOTALS B j- | $ 965.00 S S B 965.00
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS ¥ (965.00) § - 3 (800.00)
\ N8 Py \
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) $ 120.00 B 115.00 | § 115.00
Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets) $ 155.00 % 89.00 | $ 125.00 | $ 89.00
Manhole hooks (2') $ 3000 | $ 4400 | $ 24.00 | $ 24.00
Manhole hooks (3') $ 3500 [ § 56.00 | $ 34.00 | $ 34.00
Manhole hooks (4') . $ 5000 | § ] _Lg $ 50.00
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $ 80.00 18 89.00 | § 80.00
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $ 9000} FE 95.00 | $ 90.00
TOTALS | BT | $  560.00 $  482.00 | $ 482.00
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS $ 220.00 $ 183.00
\ Bl ok i ‘
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length) $ 14500 | $ 17500 | § 145.00
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100" Length) $ 23060 h 320,00 | § 250.00
Tron Pipe Thread to Natlonal Standard Thread Coupling| $ 50.00 | $ 45.00 | $ 45.00
TOTALS il $ 44500 | § - $ 540.00 | § 440.00
TOTALS WITH NO BI_DS iR S (345.00)[ % 1% (540.00)
i Price/ Price/ Price/
‘ (13 oz) (20 0z2) (0z)
Krylen Inverted Biue Marking Paint $ 275 | 325} $ 2.75
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint $ 2Nl 3.25 $ 2.75
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint $ 25 | WY 325 ¢ $ 2,705
Krylon Inverted White Markin_gPaint S| § 325 ¢ 3 2575
Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint 3 5B 3.25 b 2.75
Krylon Inverted Orange Markmg Paint $ 2751 % 325 ¢ $ 2.75
TOTALS : $ 16.50 | § 19.50 | $ - S 16.50
Price/100 Price/100 count Price/100
) count count
21" Blue Marking Flags - $ 8.00 % 31.00 $ 8.00
21" Red Marking Flags s 1) $ 8.0G | 3 31.00 | § 85.00 | $ 8.00
21" Green Marking Flags . * $ 8.00 % 31.00 | § 85.00 | § = 8.00 |
21" White Marking Flags $ 8.00 |8 3100 |$  8500[% ' 8.00



c:tyof Darien Water Department Parts

21" Purple Marking Flégs, T h 800 % 31.00: $ 85.00 8.00

TOTALS T 3 40.00 | $ 155.00 1 § 340.00 40.00

TOTALS $ 2,243501($ 596.50 | $ 2,431.45 2,105.45
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT_WiTH NO BID $ 49350 | % 533.50 | $ 792.45

103



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY TOOLS AND MARKING
SUPPLIES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL, 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility tools and marking supplies for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

XM\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking
Supplies.doc

104



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 11:51 AM
To: Hannecn, Mark [HDS]

Ce: Lisa Kiemm

Subject: FW: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Attachmenis: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Mark:

We are in receipt of your e-mail approving the renegotiated pricing for the att.

Daniel Gombac

fD- ﬁ d{% . 15 gs .

630-353 - 5106

To receive impcertant information from the City of Darien sign up fer
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN

ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: Lisa Kiemm <iKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Approved. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

105



From: Dan Gombac [mailio:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 9:18 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Mark;

Piease review and confirm receipt of e-mail piease.

106



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 10:43 AM

To: mark.hannon@hdsupply.com

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies

Good morning Mark:
Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote with the exception of the items

highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the
last column?

107



General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
(MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)

HD Mid American HD Waterwor
Waterworks Water Ziebell RENEGOTIAT
Price Price Price
Adjustable Fire Bvdrant Wrench $§  27.00 -{S  239%:iS§ 2
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Suap on Socket S 0SS 57008 870018 5
TOTALS ‘ § 970|5 5790 I S 110958 B(
Garin - 6 Curb Bax Service Key (Solid) S 330is 3200 S 203G|S 3
Gavin - 7" Carb Box/Service Key (Solid) S  $000)% 3900 § 520018 3
Garin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) S 43005 42008 70018 4.
TOTALS $ 1M S 113.00|S 15850S 8]
§' 4-way Swivel Valve Kev (with 2" Square) S 9500 8 19500158 i
Pollard - §' T-Hansle Clean out tool 'S 27500 S 2830018 27
Pollard - T T-Handle Clean out tool S 27300 ] ) S PYE
Pollard - §' T-Hamdle Clean ot tocl § 32000 -8 3X0.00]S 3N
TOTALS £ 9650018 - $ 800.00|S 96!
3 (965.00) & - | S (500.00)
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) § 12060 {8 115008 134
Ratchet Wrench (57 1-1°4" & 1-1/16” Sockets) S 123005 S900:§ 125001(% 3
Mankole hooks (27) S NW]S 40015 24008 2-
Manhole hooks (3°) 5 35008 5600 |8 3400:8% 3-
Manhole hooks (37) S 5000 $ 63.00] S &
3 Foot - Mighty Probe lusulsted T-Hsndle S 80.00 . - 1s  so00]S% 8¢
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $ 9000 $ 95008 o
TOTALS S 560008 253008 483001 S 48
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS S 22000]8%8 JS00 18 IS3.0¢
2-1:3" fron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length) $ 14500 S 17500 S 144
2-1:2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100' Length) $ 25000 i8S 320008 25(
Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling | $  50.00 | |5 4500:§ 4
TotaLs S 44500(S - |S_s4000]S 44(
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS >  (#«42.00) 3 - o 000
Price’ Price’ Price’
{13 02} | {20 02) {0z}
Krylon Iaverted Blue Marking Paiut S 2751 § 3.25 e B :
Kryion Inverted Red Marking Paint $ 2758 3.25 S i
Kryion [averted Greea Marking Paint S 275 § 325 s :
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint S 275 3% 328 S :
Krvion Inverted Parple Marking Paint i s 275 8 3.238 5 1
Krvion Imerted Orange Marking Paint § _3FM S 322 : $ :
TOTALS S 16.50 | § 1950 | § - s 1¢
Prirpza’]ﬂﬂ Price/1MH)

108



Dandel, Gombac

Denector of Munieipal Services

650-553 - §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARFEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foliow the link belew and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html|

109



Item r

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal fromm HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April
30,2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system
related items throughout the City,

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
quotes. Sec Attackment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:A\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Water Main Repair-Fixtures.doc

110



. GCity of Darien Water Depariment Parts

Purchase List

Excepiions]

***Vaive Prices to include Megalug Ac ..assones***

Ganeral Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No |

#iueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Riechanica! Joint ends AL 4.
#ueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedgs Vaive with Mechanical Joint ends yda)
Rueller 10" Resilient Gais Wedge Vaive with Mechanica! Joint ends A 4,
Muelier 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint end__s ] Q.
@ ug Assembly for Ddshls iron Pipe 3 2L
8" Meg2iug Assembly for Duchile fron Pipe B yT -
" Mega!ug Agsembly for Ductile iror Pipe F70. ~
12" kiepalug Assambiy for Duciie iron Fipe Fa2 ~
8" Cut-in Sleeve wi NMegaiug accessories Z 0,
B" Cutin Sieeve w/ Megaiug accessories £ 27,8 "
0" Cut-in Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories F 907 <
42" Cut—in Sleeve wi Msgsalug accessorios 3 (Y2
CH Sohd;Sleeve wi Megaiug accessories ; A =
8" Solid Sieeve w/ ilegalug accessories 2233
10" Solid Sieeve w/ Megalug accessories . £ 22
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megelug accssccries F 2
Nueller Telescoping Service Box (Minnaapoils Styte) -1/4" (H-10300 e
Muolier Teiescoping Service Box {(Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302 i -
{Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) [
Muelier 2.1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" /4" Threads) {89375) /
Wuelier 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 9-1/2" Thieads) (89980) |
WMueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-19374) AL 1.
Vaive Box (6€4-S) F 753
18“ Valve Box Extension (£59) Fap -~
24" Valve Box Extension (#50 F 57~
5-i/2" Valve Box Lid s 12,75
Vaive Box Stabilizer (plastic) fas
[Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) £ 35, ~
Shear Guard 6" Clzy to Plastic Non Shear Coupling FZ7~
Shear Guard 6" Piastic to Plactic Non Shear Coupling F Y
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2* 7 9y
Hymax Coupling 2" g7~
Hymax Coupling 3" F 134~
Hymax Coupling 4" F L
Hymax Coupling 6" £ an5 7
Hymax Coupling 8" ; 23) 7
Hymax Coupling 10" 3aL7
Hyma Cm.lpilng 12" Fln g ,

Company Name: | Wiy j L

Address: " L5PD & Apracrtow in. K.
Submitted By-Print Name: Toe Dapwe -
Date: l 2-3.3- 45 5
Cifice Telephone Number: .30 el #5500 i
Mobile Telephone Number: Ri5 - Hh5- LT7¥S5

Fax Number; 30 85/ 4789

E-mail Address: A : anl oo
Authorized Signature: L ML !

ATTACHMENT A

111



City of Darien Water Department Parts

] Purchase List

= i

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height T#7, -

1-1:4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height £, 5

1:1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" haighi ¥ 240 90

1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - §" height 7 g2 _
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with sei screw - 12" height T 2, 9

1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height F 21 45

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" helnht A

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" helght ¥ 20, 20

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height fa4.90

L.

I R

Company Name: |
§

Address: i
|Submitied By-Print Manze:

Date; |

Office Telephone Number:

Mobile Telephone Number: RLE = P T

Fax Number: (230~ B8 /) 7783

W T A R

E-mail Address: 2

Authorized Signature:

112



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List

oD - SR Jaf

Exce tin

* vy (R FEg L AL, OPRAE f POE wam, D L e B

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No

***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accesscries*** Price
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 740,52
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends /29 90
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends /@ ED o
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Vaive with Mechanical Joint ends .2.2'(25, o
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 2, o
8" Megaiug Assembly for Ductile iron Pipe 39.00
0" Megalug Asseinbly for Ductiie Iron Pipe 57.c0
2" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe Z8.00
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories oy -
ER 8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 24 a0
10” Cut-In Sleove w/ Megalug accessories L O7 o
12" Cui-In Sleeve wf Megalug accessories Z2Y0 a0
6" 6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories /95, 00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories ‘ 240,60
10" S Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories = T x>
12" Solid Sieeve w/ Megalug accessorles s/a00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box Lh@neapol:s Style) 1-1/4" (H- 10300) ErEs
Muelier lier Telescoping Service 3 Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) 4200
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolls Style) 2" (H-10304) 9¢.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads (89375) £.40
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid {with 1-172" Threads) (89980) /0.8
'Mueller 2-1!2“ Expandabie Repair Lid (H-10374) 2.95
Valve Box (664-S)_ /95,00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) bt o>
247 24" Valve Box Extension (#60) (ol oo
5-1/2" Vaive Box Lid /500
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 2175
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber Y32 <o
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling NIA
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling AIA
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" 35, a0
Hymax Coupling 2" /0800
Hymax Coupling 3" 12 foo
Hymax Coupling 4" /75700
Hymax Coupling 6" 200, 50
Hymax Coupling 8" 245 o0
Hymax Coupling 10" 3g¢ a2
Hymax Coupling 12" L T
Company Name: Ziebhell WaT (feoclucTs
Address: oo/ Bratr Bud, ' .
Submitted By-Print Name: ‘%Q; Mroz
Date: | L7- 20/
Office Telephone Number: EB4¢r- SbY—HbTo
Mobile Telephone Number: £3 7 ¢/7' FI S
Fax Number: Bs7- Fe7- 4789
E-mail Address: o mroz B\lopmpasi| neT
Authorized Signature: ( Y e
= 2%

113



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 2, a<
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height =E
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height y7+574
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height .95
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 3. 25
1-1/2" B-Begx Rlser Threaded with sat scraw - 18" height AS,50
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set scrow - 8" height 72.49
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height £ as
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height H3.L¥
I l l | '
!
Company Name: jmrt__% vice: |[ivoluers
Address: oo/ Hesw - ]
Submitted By-Print Name: shae 11 Moz
Date: L7-dor/s”
Office Telephone Number: £3447~ BftMa
Mobile Telephone Number: &3 tpr- Lfy7r 2F 7S
Fax Number: BY7- Fev- 47289
E-mail Address: z b ro 2 (R ém@g;' neT
Authorized Signature: (v -b;l,{az)/

114



Purchase List

City of Darien Water Department Parts

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No

-, e L R CCaf # e L g =P Wb P AR 8 P g, B

***Valve Prices to include Megaiug Accessories*** Pric
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends (o TS
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends {080
Muelier 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Vaive with Mechanical Joint ends leSo
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends Alo0
6" Magalug Asssmbly for Ductile Iron Pipe 32

8" filegaiug Assembiy for Ductile Iron Pipe 42,
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe oo
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe g9

6" Cut-in Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories Sop
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories _&Ho
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories Gop
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories oo
6™ Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories &3
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 215
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories N 315
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories {z¢
Mueller Telescoping STarvice_B_ox (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300 %4
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1 ~1/2" (H-10302 i
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) %4
Muelier 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4” Threads) (89375) {50
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) {e.50
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) Aoeo
Valve Box (664-S) . (s
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) {0
24" Vaive Box Extension (#60) LD
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid s
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 2o
Valve Box Stabilizer {rubber) 35
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 7
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 2
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" . fo
Hymax Coupling 2" ')
Hymax Coupling 3" IS
Hymax Coupling 4" IS©
Hymax Coupling 6" 200
Hymax Coupling 8" 225
Hymax Coupling 10" %20
Hymax Coupling 12" s
Company Name: Hp <, I/

Address: 720 5. bslre are _ |Caroe Smepm T
Submitted By-Print Name: 17 MDA

Date: | T e :

Office Telephone Number: Lo TobS Foo

Mobile Telephone Number: G330 |Sid-tna-

Fax Number: , (30| bl 8]

E-mail Address: Warde tspi00 @ KD M

Authorized Signature: ' )Yy i g ;

oV GnA,

115



City of Darien Water Department Parts
Purchase List

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 20
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height ' rid
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 7 Ly
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height I8
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height Y
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 35
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 8" height -
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 25
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 4o
! J 1 |
i
Company Name:
Address;
Submitted By-Print Name:
Date: !
Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:
Fax Number:
E-mail Address:
uthorized Signature:

116



City of Darien Water Department Parts Attachment B
~ General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)
HD.
Mid American WATERWORKS .
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Waterworks Water Ziehell |RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price 7 Price "
Muelier 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 5 67500 | N/A $ 740008 . . 675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends ] 1.050.00 | N/A $ 112500 |5 - 1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends | § - 1,650.00 | N/A $ 1,849.00 | § - 1,650.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 5 . 210000 | N/A $ 2,265.00 | % - 2,100.00
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 3200 % 3600 % 24.00(% . 2400
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 43.00 | § 47.00 | § 39.00 | § . 3900
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 64,00 | $ 70,00 | § 57001 % -57.00
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 89.00 | $ 902008 780018, C U 7R.00
Total $ 5703.00 | § 245.00 | § 6,181.00  $. 5,673.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 228.00 | § 245.00 | § 198.00 [NA . -
| | . i
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 500001 % 59000 | $ 57000 [ $ 500.00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories iSE 640001 § 76800 [ $ 745.00 | % - 640.00
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ - 900.00 1 § 907.00 | $ 1,075.00 [ $. .. 90000
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 11000018 1,428.00|% 1,24000|% _1,100.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 163001 % 166.00 | § 19500 | § 163.00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ - - 218001 § 223001 % 24000 | % 218.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 325004 % 33100 | & 37000 [ % 325.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 43500 | § 43500 (§ 510.00 | $ 435.00
Total S 428100 | § 4848005 494500 | § 4.281.00
| | | | 2
Muelier Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) $ 34.00 { N/A - $ 38.00 | $- 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) 5. 4400 | N/A $ 48.00 | § 44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) 3 84.00 | N/A $ 90.00 | §- - 84.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 9.50 | N/A ~ 1§ B40| S 8.40
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) $ 10.50 | NVA $ 10855 10.50
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) $ 1000 [N/A - |{$  995[§% 9.95
Total $ 11400 | § - 1% 11920[% - 112.85
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID NiA ANA - WA [N/A :
| | = =
Valve Box (664-8) $ 175.00 | § 153008 195.00 [ § 153 .00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 60.00|$ - 5800 61.00|% - ~ 5800
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) $ 60.00 | § 59001 % 6200 % - 59,00
5-1/2" Vaive Box Lid $ 15.00 | § 12751 % 1500 ] % 12.75
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) $ 20001 § 21.00 | § 2175 1'% - . .20.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) $ 35008 3500 |$ 4350 |8 35,00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 42,00 | $ - 3700 A |8 37.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 3 42.00 [ % 31.007 N/A $ - 31.00
Total $ 449.00 | § 40075 | § 398251 % 405.75 |
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 365.00 | § 33875 | 8§ 35475 | :
i | A
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" $ - 80.00% 94.00 [ § 9500 (% . 80.00
Hymax Coupling 2" $ 87001 § 97.00 [ § 105.00 3% <. 8700
Hymax Coupling 3" $ 115001 8 13400 [$  129.00 | % 115.00
Hymax Coupling 4" $ 150.00-1 $ 156.00 | § 175.00 | § 150.00
Hymax Coupling 6" 3 20000 ] $ 20500 [$ 22000(% - 20000
Hymax Coupling §" $ . 22500 % 231.00 | § 24500( $ 22500
Hymax Coupling 10" $ 32000 § 321.00 | §  339.00 (% S 320.00
Hymax Coupling 12" $ .. 415004 § 42500 [ §  447.00 | § " 415.00
Total $ 1,592.00 | $ 1,663.00 | $ 1,755.00 | § 1.592 .00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID N/A N/A N/A N/A d
| l
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set serew - 6" height $ 20.00 | $ 11.00 | $§ 82518 - 825
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height S 25.00 | § 15.25 [K295HEERE PR
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 2090 18 - 16954 % 16.95

8 35.00

117



City of Darien Water Department Parts

___General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

HD

Mid American WATERWORKS

**%Valve Prices te include Megalug Accessories®** HD Waterworks Water Zichell |RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price Price - .

1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 18.00 | § 15801% - 8951 % = 895
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" hefght $ 25001 § 17901% - 13751 % . 1375
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 3500 | $ 2145{ % 20.50 | § - 20.50
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height b 25.00 | § 153518  1269| § 12.69
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 3 3500 | $ 20.80 | $ 172518 . - 1725
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 40.00 | $ 2490 | § 23.69 | § L2369
Total ¥ 258.00 | % 16335 % 13498 134,98
TOTALS ARJUSTMENT WITH NO BID N/A N/A N/A N/A ;
TOTALS 3 12,397.00 | § 7,326.10 | $13,533.43 | § - 12,199 58
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NG BID ITEMS 3 6,730.00 | $ 732610 [ § 7,345.23 | N/A B2ty

118



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERICD OF MAY 1, 2016
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the
water system for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A"

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18™ day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

XMAgenda Backup'Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents'Resolution - 2016 Water Main Repair-Fixtures.doc

119



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 11:51 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: FW: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Attachments: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Mark:

We are in receipt of your e-mail approving the renegotiated pricing for the att.

Dancel Goundbae
Danecton of Wanceipal Services
650-3553- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our eiectronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT COMNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Approved. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

120



From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 9:18 AM
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Mark;

Piease review and confirm receipt of e-mail please.

121



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 10:44 AM
To: mark.hannon@hdsupply.com

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: General Water Department Utility Fixtures

Good morning Mark:
Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote with the exception of the items

highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the renegotiated pricing in the
last column?

122



General ‘%ater Department Ltility Fixtures (\Iade in the USA No Exi

2

-f:.-.u—:n""h—d‘-:- b My Y e — P 1T, i LT e L, T W g
Mid Americay
***yalve Prices to include Megalug Accessories®** HD Waterworks| Water
Price Price
Mueller 5 Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends S 67500 | NA
Muefler 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends S 105000 | NA
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends -8 1.650.00 | N'A
Muelier 11" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends S 210000 NA
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe S 320013 36.0C
8" Megalog Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe S 43.00 | S 47.00
" .\Iem Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe S 63008 70.0C
12" Megalag Assembly for Dactile Iron Pipe S 89.00 | § 92.0C
Total 5 £7032.00 | § 24500
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITHNOBID | i 218.00 1 S 24500
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories S 500005 £90.0¢
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories S 640.00 S 768.0C
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories s . 90000 S 907.0C
12" Cut-In Sleeve w’ Megalug accessories S 110000 5 14280C
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ o 18300 3§ 166.0C
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 218065 223.0C
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories S 32300 S 331.0C
12" Solid Sleeve w' Megalug accessories S 43200 8 4$35.0C
Total S 4281008 484800
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1:4" (H-10300) S 3300 | NA
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis $tyle) 1-12" (H-10302) s 00 | NA
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Stvie) 2" (H-10304) s 84.00 | N/
Mueller 2-172" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4” Threads) (89375) S 2.530 | N/A
Muoeller 2-172" Repair Lid (with 1-1.2™ Threads) (80080) $ - 1050 INA-
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) *S 10.00 | N/A
Total S 1140018 -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITHNOBID | NiA I NAA
Valve Box {664-5) S 17500158 153.0(
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) S 60008 - S8
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) ) 600018 590l
5-12" Valve Box Lid S 15008 107
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 5 2000 S 21.0C
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubben) 5 350018 3500
Shear Goard 6~ Clay to Plastic Non Shear Conpling S 320018  37.0
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Counpling S 420018 - 3100
Taéal L~ f4dnnn |l € 11\& "4!

123



Daniel Gombac

Denecton of Mancecpal Seraices
630-353- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link beiow and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

124



Item s

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from East Jordan Tron Works for East Jordan fire hydrants,
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received one (1) competitive
quote. See Attachment A. The manufacturer, East Jordan, distributes their products exclusively
and therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan
Fire Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 East Jordan Hydrant & Valve.doc

125



City of Darien Water Department Parts ~ ATTACHMENTA
New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4"" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessery
Only accepting the following brands R s
Mid
HD American
Waterworks | Water EJ Ziebell
_ Price ~ Price Price Price
Mueller Super Centurion S 3,100.00] nobid nobid |$ 3,119.95
East Jordan CD250 no bid nobid |$ 225000 | nobid
Waterous Pacer $ 3,150.00|$ 2,055.00| nobid |$ 3,119.95
Clow Medallion no bid no bid no bid no bid

126



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS
FOR EAST JORDAN FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents‘\R esotution - 2016 East Jordan Hydrant & Valve.doc

127



o=

City of Darien Wﬁ'@:@r E&pgmmen* Parts

EXHIBIT A

'New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6.0°
Bury wi 8-1/14" Valve Opening) wiMegalug Accessory

Price

ina the following

 brands

fueller Suner Centurion e e 0
East Jordan CD250 EJTCD 250 226006 | Each
Waterous Pacer |
Clow Redallion o
A.Co'l;q-;any Name: | TEJ . 3 N Fl
{Address: 310 Garnet Dr, Newtd Lty L. [pOUEY.

Submitted By-Prmt Name: Mark Clark P ' i

Date: } 11/17/2015; , _ .

Office Telephone Number | 815-740-1640 I ;

Mobile Telephone Number:  [815.341-9374 ' G §

Fax Number: 815 7401633 i

E-mail Address: , '
Authorized Signature:

128




Ttem ¢

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

Buring the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)

quotes. See Attackment A. HD Supply Waterworks was the lowest. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Super
Centurion fire hydrants, valves, and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\Tanuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

129



City of Darien Water Department Parts ATTACHMENT A

New Kire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory
Only accepting the following brands B \
| Mid
HD American
Waterworks Water EJ Ziebell
A Price Price - Price - | - Price
Maueller Super Centurion $ 3,100.80 nobid - nobid |$ 3,119.95
East Jordan CD250 no bid no bid $ 2,250.00 no bid
Waterous Pacer $ 3,150,00 $ 2,05500| nobid |§ 3,119.95
Clow Medallion ' no bid no bid no bid no bid

130



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND
ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrants, valves and accessories as
required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\Janvary\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair
Parts.docMueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts

131



City of Darien Water Department Parts =xumiTa
Purchase List

R

i —— - i —

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6.0
Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessom
Price

Onl / accepting thllowm brands

.:"—-——' TR IR T —

Mueller Super Centurlon - . 3100
East Jordan CD250 ' —
Waterous Pacer 2o
Clow Medallion —~
- )

Company Name: D < )
Address: 2205 5. i s rE 2D m T
Submitted By-Print Name: 17) AP A
Date: | 7 (azfis”
Office Telephone Number: _L301665- Foo
Mobile Telephone Number: G330 [s5cd-yir
Fax Number: . 30| besS- B77
E-mail Address: | Masete f&:ﬁ;m On @ D ML’ Ok
Authorized Signature: ' a1/ éé : L

VA TN

132



Hem w

AGENDA MEMQ
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal trom Mid American Water Inc. for Waterous Pacer fire
hydrant and auxiliary valves as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified firc hydrant and
auxiliary valves.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. Sce Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant and auxiliary valves would not exceed
$8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with Mid American Water Inc. for the Waterous
Pacer fire hydrant and auxiliary valves as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017,

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Watcrous Pacer Hydrant and Valves.doc

133



City of Darien Water Department Parts MBS
New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
| (6.0' Bury w/ §-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory
Ouly accepting the following brands |
Mid
HD | American
Waterworks | Water EJ Ziebell

Price Price Price Price -
Mueller Super Centurion $ 3,100.00| nobid nobid |$ 3,119.95
East Jordan CD250 _ nobid nobid | S 2,250.00 | nobid
Waterous Pacer $ 3,150.00|$ 2,055.00 nobid |$ 3,119.95
Clow Medallion no bid no bid no bid no bid

134



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM MID AMERICAN WATER FOR
WATEROUS PACER FIRE HVYDRANT AND AUXILIARY VALVES AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOCIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Mid American Water for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant and Auxiliary Valves as required for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINQIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Waterous Pacer Hydrant and Valve.doc

135



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List

EXHIBIT A

Mew Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Machanical Joint End (6.0"
B j wi 8-1/4" Valve Opening) witiegalug Accessory

Price

Only accepting i'.he foliowing

brands

i%aiue!!er Super Centurion MO
East Jordan CD250 MO
Waterous Pacer + 20 5757~
Clow Medaliion 20

Company MName: :

/?iaf 4 r oo
Address: * 15002 Mprucrtoin Rl
{Submitted By—Pmut Name: Toe A?a;:wﬂ
Date: | U-R3- 45
Oifice Telephone Number: (L 30~ P5f 4500
Mobile Telephene Number: RLE - GNE- L7445

Fax Number:

E-mail Address:

Authorized Signsture:

136



Item v

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Commitiee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs,

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground
Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2016\January\Supporting Documents:\Meme - 2016 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

137



ATTACHMENT A

City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part Water Products | Underground Pipe

Number | Hydrant Part Name Company and Valve Co
1 Hold Down Bolt $ 5251 % 5.00
2 Operating Nut £ 21751 $ 19.00
3 Packing Nut 5 43.50] % 39.00
4 [Packing $ 15.00] $ 14.00
5 Cover $ 156.00[ $ 255.00
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts $ 24.75| % 22.00
7 Swivel Ring $ 74.25] § 66.00
8 Nozzle Section $ 813.00| $ 715.00
9 Pumper Nozzle $ 22725] ¢ 199.00
11 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 157.50| % 139.00
12 Pumper Cap Washer $ 3.00] § 3.00
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts $ 24751 % 31.00
14 Flange Gaskets $ 13.50| § 12.00
15 Nozzle O-Ring, S 3751 % 1.00
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle $ 103.50 | $ 91.00
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap $ 6525 % 58.00
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer $ 1.50] § 1.50
19 [Upper Stem $ 243.75] $ 215.00
20 Standpipe $ 1,073.251 $ 1,080.00

21A Valve Plate $ 206.25 *included in #26
22A 0-Rings $ 6.00] & 6.00
24 Valve Rubber $ 54.00] § 48.00
25 Seat Ring $ 67.50| % 60.00
26 Throttling Ring $ 206.25( $ 182.00
27A Thrust Washer 3 18751 $§ 17.00
28A Snap Ring $ 9.00| $ 8.00
294 Lower Stem $ 208.50) % 184.00
32 Lock Nut $ 525( § 5.00
33 |Drain Spool $ 34.50] § 31.00
34 Drain Lever $ 42001 % 37.00
35 Lever Pin $ 325| % 6.00
36 Clevis & Nut $ 3450| § 31.00
37 Drain Support $ 84751 % 75.00
38 Drain Rod $ i0425] % 107.00
39 Drain Valve Backer $ 3251 % 5.00
40 Drain Valve Rubber S 3251 % 5.00
41 |Drain Cup $ 33.75] § 36,00
42 Retaining Nut $ 5251 % 5.00
43 Boitom Rolis & Nuts $ 33751 % 30.00
44 Bottom Gasket $ 3.00] 8 3.00
45 Bottom Gasket $ 923.25] $ 812.00
46 Stem Coupling § 81.60| § 72.00
47 Stem Coupling Pin $ 3751 § 4.00
48 Middle Stem $ 4425| 8 55.00

138



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant

Part Water Products | Underground Pipe

Number | Hydrant Part Name Company and Valve Co
Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 267.00) 3 170.00
Extension Kit $ 590.25| $ 540.00
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit $ 143.00
A Main Stem $ T71.75( 8§ . 496.00
B [Hydrant Valve $ 225.00] § 143.00
C Drain Suppori $ i80.00) § 115.00
D Drain Valve $ 153.00] $ 102.00
E Complete Valve & Stem $ 992.25| 8 636.00
Totals $ 8,475.00 | $ 7.128.50

* 6" bury

* different sizes listed

139



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\lanuary\Supporting Documents\Resclution - 2016 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

140



Exhibit A

City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote

| Hydrant
Part
Number | Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
1 Hold Down Bolt 5 —
2 Operating Nut I 9 —
3 Packing Nut D? -
4 Packing __ j4 —
5 Cover . D\_S5 -
6 Cover Bols and Nuts 2r~ SeT Price
7 Swivel Ring _ e —
8 Nozzle Section 715 —
9 Purnper Nozzle 199 —
11 Pumper Nozzle Cap /139 —
12 Pumper Cap Washer D -
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts Dl -~ SET Arree
14 Flange Gaskets |2~ SET Price
15 Nozzle O-Ring / —_ QAL AET
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle G| —
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap 58 —
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer /.50
19 Upper Stem 2 15 —
20 |Standpipe /%0~ &' Beory
21A  |Valve Plate TIrllgded Wit b 26
224 |O-Rings G —
24 |vaive Rubber g —
25 Seat Ring &0 —
26 Throttling Ring &L —
27A  |Thrust Washer 17 —
28A Snap Ring > Rl
29A  [Lower Stem / g’ Y —
32 Lock Nut —
33 |Drain Spool 3/ -
34 Drain Lever T -
35 Lever Pin é —-—
36 Clevis & Nut = —
37 Drain Support 785 —
38 |DrainRod 107 — £ 'ABery
39 Drain Valve Backer ,5 - ’
40 Drain Valve Rubber S -
41 Drain Cup 30 —
42 |Retaining Nut 5 —

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

41



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number | Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
43 Bottom Bolts & Nuts 30 ~ SeT Price
44 Bottom Gasket ) —
45 |Botiom Gasket g1 — AgHor v Sdem Ak -CIef
46 Stem Coupling 7 2 ==

47

Stem Coupling Pin

48 [Middle Stem 5 5 & Byry
Suieiy Flange Repair Kit 176 — .
Extension Kit £~ 3185~ (2" Y38 )7 Ljqq~
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit JuH 3~ dle AS BLH MLTT
A Main Stem Ty & ' Aur y
B Hydrant Valve 143~
C Drain Support 115 —
D Drain Valve JOX ~ Ao )
E Complete Valve & Stem 636 ~ 6 Doy
Company Name: Underamind  Fite FVolve Zo.
Address: U Apmendedse Qr. Slo reweed (L

Submited By-Print name

TaSon_HMHenschen

Date:

[-2HTS

Office Telephone Number:

Fls- 73c0-1ll&0

Mobile Telephone Number:

g5 - 390~13 FE

Fax Number: g/S-730~1270
E-mail address: Jasonh BypVro.com
Authorized Signature Aégww R

R TR 51.]0.—

bocf

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

42



Item w

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resclution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017.

BACKGRCUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested tor the various repair items, and staft received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2017. '

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents'Memo - 2016 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

143



ATTACHMENT A

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote

Hydrant
Part Water Products | Underground Pipe
Number Hydrant Part Name Company & Valve Co
Reference # 42917 for all parts)

1 Operating Nut O-Ring $ 6.75| § 6.00
2 Operating Nut Thrust Bearing $ 1.50] § 1.50
3 Operating Nut O.R.- $ 128251 § 113.00
3 Operating Nut O.L. 3 128.25] § 113.00
4 Upper Stem Jam Nut 3 16.50] § 15.00
5 Upper Stem Sleve 3 0.75 included with #7

6 Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring $ 075] % 1.00
7 Upper Stem O.R. b 147.00] $ 130.00
7 Upper Stem O.L. $ 147.00] § 130.00
8 Upper Stem Pin $ 825]| % 7.00
9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins $ 075] § 1.00
10 Safety Stem Coupling $ 45.75] % 40.00
11 Safety Coupling Pins $ 3.75] § 325
12 Lower Stem b 163.50] § " 144.00
13 Lower Stem Pin $ 825| § 7.00
14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring --- n/a

15 Drain Valve Facing Screw $ 0.751 § 1.00
16 Drain Valve Facing $ 6751 % 6.00
17 Upper Valve Plate $ 193.50| $ 178.00
18 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring $ 9.00] % 8.00
19 Seat Ring p 349.50| $ 307.00
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring $ 6.00| § 5825
21 Main Valve Rubber $ 59251 % 52.00
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher $ 2251 % 2.00
24 Lower Valve Plate $ 154.50] § 136.00
25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw b 0.751 % 1.00
26 Weather Cap $ 37.50] 3380
27 Thrust Nut $ 102.75| § 90.40
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring $ 0.75¢ § 1.00
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $ 0.75] § 1.50
30 Bonnet $ 289.50] § 255.00
31 Stem O-Rings $ 075, § 1.00
32 Bonnet O-Ring $ 3.00] § 2.75
33 Nozzle Section $ 813.00| § 715.00
34 Pumper Nozzle Lock $ 450] § .00
35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 371518 3.23
36 Pumper Nozzle $ 22725 § 200.00
37 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 450 % 4,00
38 Pumper Nozzle Cap b 157.50) $ 139.00
39 Hose Nozzle Lock $ 450] $ 4,00
40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring b 0.75] $ 1,00
41 Hose Nozzle $ 103.50 $ 91.00
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50| § 1.50
43 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 65.25| § 58.00
45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook $ 0.75[ % 3.25
46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts $ 4.50] § 4.00
47 Safety Flange O-Ring $ 3.00] $ 3.00
48 Barrel Upper Flange $ 105.75] § 93.00

144



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote

Hydrant
Part Water Products | Underground Pipe
Number Hydrant Part Name Company & Valve Co
Reference # 42917 for all parts)
49 Safety Flange 5 54001 $ 95.00
50 Barrel Upper Flange $ 601.50( $ 529.00
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts $ 22518 4,00
52 Barrel Lower Flange $ 105.75] § 93.00
53 Drain Ring O-Rings $ 3.001 § 3.00
54 Drain Ring $ 387.751 341.00
56 Locking Spacer - n/a
57 Shoe $ 672.75 591.00
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set $ 2.25 2.00
5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair
42911 Kit --- $ 63.00
42912 5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit $ 267.00] $ 170.00
42913 |5-1/4” x 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 590.25] $ 375.00
42914 5-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension | § 689.25] % 438.00
42915 5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 782.25| 3 497.00
42916 5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd. Extension | § 849.75| $ 540.00
Totals $ 8,532.00 | $ 6,849.25

145



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

146



EXHIBIT A

Clty of Darien - Clow Medaliion Fire Hydrant
Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part
Number - Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts)
1 Operating Nut O-Ring j
2 Operating Nut Thiust Bearing /.
3 Operating Nut O.R. / I3 - 3 e
3 Operating Nut O.L. 13 —
4 Upper Stem Jam Nut I 5 —
5 Upper Stem Sleve -I;\ﬁloc(cd brdd /@:r&ﬁ—!
6 Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring _[ﬁ-—’
7 Upper Stem O.R. /30 ~
7 Upper Stem O.L. 130 —
8 Upper Stem Pin ] —
9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins I —_—
10 Safety Stem Coupling _ o —
11 Safety Coupling Pins 3, AL — B
12 Lower Stem ’1"""- 5{ gUf')/
13 Lower Stem Pin 7] — '
14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring N LA
15 Drain Valve Facing Screw =
16 Drain Valve Facing_ G —
17 Upper Valve Plate /70 —
18 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring g —
19 Seat Ring 307 —
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring 525 —
21 Main Valve Rubber 53—
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher o R
24 Lower Valve Plate )} 3&E —
25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw /] =
2% Weather Cap 33 —
27 Thrust Nut 90 —
28 [Thrust Nut O-Ring /=
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts / S0 —
30 Bonnet QLSS ~—
31 Stem O-Rings =
32 Bonnet O-Ring <. 75 —
33 Nozzle Section TI1L -
34 Pumper Nozzle Lock L) —
35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 3 .4& S -
36 Pumper Nozzle Aoy —
37 Pumper Nozzle Gasket ‘f -—

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

147



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant
Parts Quote

re. ooy

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts) .
38 Pumper Nozzle Cap ]399 —
39 Hose Nozzle Lock Lj -
40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring / -
41 Hose Nozzle ¢7 / _"""
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket /.80 —
43 Hose Nozzle Cap Y g a—
45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook 3.28 ~
46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts L) —
47 Safety Flange O-Ring 3~
48 Barrel Upper Flange 93 ~
49 Safety Flange 95 —
50 Barrel Upper Flange 52‘? - & r 5 ory
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts & —
52 Barrel Lower Flange _ D~
53 Drain Ring O-Rings ) —
54 Drain Ring Iyl —~
56 Locking Spacer A LA
57 Shoe S ~
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set < —
42911 __|5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair Kit| & -3 —
42912 [5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit /120 —
42913 [5-1/4" x 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension | = 7.5 —
42914 15-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension | 4/ 3 & ~
42915 [5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension { =~/ 7 —
42916 . |5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd. Extension | & ¥¢ —
Company Name: Undecsrrind  Pired ]y o
Address: Y Anendedse. Hr S Leravmd, ]
Submited By-Print name TaSon Measchen
Date: /{- 2H-(S
Office Telephone Number: gls~73c- /i §D
Mobile Telephone Number: 8/S- 509- TYoK
Fax Number: [5-730-{1 7¢
E-mail address: Jasenh & Upuco, Lo
Authorized Signature P -

=

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

148



Item x

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016
ISSUE STATEMENT

A reselution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through
April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commiittee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts.doc 149



Water Products | Underground Pipe
Hydrant Part Number Hydrant Part Name Company & Valve Co

1 Operating Nut $ 150.75| $ 133.00
2 Cover $ 321751 8 283.00
3 Mozzle Section (2 Nozzle) — 3 858.00
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) $ 975.75| § 951.00
4 Thrust Nut b 123.75| § 199,00
5 Thrust Bearing Race - n/a

6 Standpipe $ 725.25| 746.00
7 Lower Flange $ 130.50| § 115.00
8 Bottom ---- na

8 Bottom (Drain Riing Option) o nfa

9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 $ 300 % 275
10 Cover Gasket 3 16.50| § 15.00
11 O-Ring - 152 3 6.00] 8 5925
12 Hex Stop Nut 1 - 8 NC $ 16.50| $ 15.00
13 O-Ring - 218 $ 450| % 4.00
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 $ 2251 % 2.00
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC $ 225| % 2.00
16 Upper Valve Plate $ 175.50| $ 154.00
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut $ 525§ 5.00
18 O-Ring - 214 $ 450] § 4.00
19 Standpipe Gasket $ 14.25]| % 12.50
20 O-Ring - 259 $ 14.25) § 12.50
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 $ 3.00] § 2.75
22 3-Hook 13 Ga, X 1" $ 075] % 1.00
23 O-Ring - 258 $ 14251 $ 12.50
24 Valve Seat $ 44.25| % 39.00
25 Lower Valve Plate $ 143251 § 152.00
26 Retaining Ring $ 35251 8 31.00
27 Valve Seat Ring $ 273.00| $ 240.00
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 $ 2250 % 2.00
25 Drain Tube $ 41.25| § 37.00
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C $ 3.75] 8 3.25
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NCx 3 $ 6.751 % 6.00
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC 3 3.00{ % 2.75
33 Lock Washer 7/16 $ 225] % 2.00
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E $ 075| ¢ 1.00
35 Stem Coupling $ 4125] § 37.00
36 Upper Stem OL $ 149.25| $ 131.00
36 Upper Stem OR $ 149.25| § 131.00
37 Lower Stem b 231.004 § 203.00
38 Steamer Nozzle $ 22725 § 200.00
38 Hoze Nozzle $ 103.50] 21.00
19 Steamer Nozzle Cap 3 157.50| § 139.00
35 Hoze Nozzle Cap $ 6525 $ 58.00
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket $ 4.50] § 4.00
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50] § 1.50
42 Bearing $ 1507 § 1.50
43 O-Ring - 177 $ 225] % 2.00
45 O-Ring - 226 $ 450| § 4.00

ATTACHMENT A

City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

150



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Water Products | Underground Pipe
Hydrant Part Number Hydrant Part Name Company & Valve Co
46 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 12 LG $ 2251 % 2,75
47 Drain Ring $ 294751 § 259.00
A8 Trench Depth Tag h 675| § 6.00
49 Upper Stem Slecve $ 27.00] $ 24.00
50 Safety Flange (One Piece or Split) $ 140.25| § 124.00
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper --n $ 12.501
Totals 3 487575 | $ 5,382.50
Totals with Adjusted No Bid Items $ 4,875.75 | $ 4,634.50

151



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\201 6\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

152



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Pa

Quote

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (§3)
1 Operating Nut 133 —
2 Cover & 5’ 3 -
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) FSE —
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) 95 [/ —
4 Thrust Nut 09 —
5 Thrust Bearing Race vy A
6 Standpipe THb6 — 6‘/‘30?)’
7 Lower Flange /] 5 —
8 Bottom A/
8 Bottom (Drain Ring Option) A/ A4
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 2, 18 -—
10 Cover Gasket /5 —
11 O-Ring - 152 5.35 -
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - 8 NC /5 ~
13 O-Ring - 218 o —
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 b
15 [Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC L ~
16 Upper Valve Plate /15y —
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 winut 5 —
18 |O-Ring-214 L ~—
19 Standpipe Gasket 12,50 ~
20 O-Ring - 259 1. 50 —
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 2.75 —
22 S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1" / —
23 |O-Ring- 258 /2.50 —
24 Valve Seat 39 —
25 Lower Valve Plate /S ~
26 Retaining Ring 3/ —
27 |Valve Seat Ring 240 —
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 <l —
29 Drain Tube 37—
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C 3.35 —
31 |Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3 & —
32 {HexNut 7/16-14 NC 275 —
33 Lock Washer 7/16 2 —
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E /] —
35 Stem Coupling 37 -

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

EXHIBIT A
rts

153



Cify of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts
Quote

Hydrant
Part

Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (§3)
36 Upper Stem OL 131
36 Upper Stem OR | 3( —
37 Lower Stem QI —
38 Steamer Nozzle 200 ~—
38 Hoze Nozzle T —
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap / 3 c? == ]
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap 5 g —_—
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket L{ ——
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket } 50 —
42 |Bearing /. S0 —
43 O-Ring - 177 > ~

45 O-Ring - 226 o

46 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2LG . V8 —
47 Drain Ring _ QA5G —
48 Trench Depth Tag & —
49 Upper Stem Sleeve 2AY —
50 Safety Flange (One Piece or Split) ]y —
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper ld. 50—

Company Name:

Undevsromd Pree bl o

v éoveyf

Address: 2N Apreacbds 2n Sherrpeed T
Submited By-Print name ZSon _MHeaschen

Date: ITREUNE

Office Telephone Number: g/5-730-{l50

Mobile Telephone Number: Zl5-790-.13 ¢

Fax Number:

Fi5-130~/270

E-mail address:

Authorized Signature

J&Sonh @upvco. Lo

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

154



Item y

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the Traverse City fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured,
many of the parts are currently available.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products, with the exception of eighteen various line items and seven items as not
available. The staff had requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their pricing for the
abovementioned items and match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See
Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate the eighteen items and
meet the competitor’s pricing. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through
April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30,
2017.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2(1 6\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

155



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-S Fire Hydrant

Quote
Hydrant | &
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Hach)

1 Stuffing Box Gasket 15.90
2 Top Stem Stud 2249\

3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 2.%]

4 Operating Nut 24,50
5 Stuffing Box 1. % b
6 O-Ring Packing 1.5
7 Top Stem 549,44
8 Nozzle Section

9 Hose Nozzle 2% o4
10 Pumper Nozzle

11 Hose Cap Gasket b.22
12 Pumper Cap Gasket % 69

13 Hoze Nozzle Cap AR
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap \ 530 Q
16 Cotter Pin Ly
17 Barrel Gasket 2%1.49
18 |Barrel Ring_ 23,10
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) e 13
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) ———
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 2.3
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 7.%7)
23 Breakable T-Head Belt 2.8
24 Barrel Flange 213
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11
26 |Breakable Coupling _ t42.20
27 Rod (72" R —
27 Rod (78" =
27 Rod (84") ————
28 Barrel 43,.\5
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 .22
30 Valve Screw 150,50
31 Drip Valve Y2b.60
32 O-Ring Packing _Z L1
33 Valve Top Piece \L8. 271
34 Valve Rubber £2.94

*3-1/4" Main Valve Opening

ATTACHMENT A
Parts

156



{City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Nuamber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
35 Valve Seat 151,23
36 Valve Bottom Picce 32.95
37 Lock Nut 116. 60
38 Acorn Nut Y26t
39 Hydrant Bottom e
40 Set Screw Cull]
41 Drip Valve Leather 0.3\
42 Drain Bushing —
43 Pipe Plug -
44 Pipe Plug —
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 —
51 Flat Washer 5/8 —_—
58 Drip Nail 1.%37
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (6") M 65.15
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (12" 129744
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (18") 1243, 60
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (24") Y60b.07
Company Name: wTer TS Lomddiv
Address: 5T £ A 2K ¢ 1L
Submited By-Print name DA I
Date: L s
Office Telephone Number: (030 £ 5§55~ loo

Mobile Telephone Number:

30 -330 - 295

Fax Number:

L300 -3F8- 166G

E-mail address:

Authorized Signature

ADAmM D Tres Fren Lo . &4

*5§-1/4" Main Valve Opening

157



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydran{ Parts

Quote

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Kach)
I |Stffing Box Gasket E L5
2 |TopStem Std T Y7
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 3 -
4 Operating Nut # 3f i
5 Stuffing Box £ / A
6____iO-RingPacking ol -
7 Top Stem ~ £1'90- 7
8 ‘Mozzle Section jM A
9 fHose Nozzle Fi Lid
10 Pumper Nozzle 4 A‘f .
i Hose Cap Gasket v AR
12 Puriper Cap Gasket ‘7’/0. -
13 {Hoze Nozzle Cap # 97 7
14 Puraper Nozzie Cap 7‘/ /7
16 Cotter Pin £ 7 -
17 :Barel Gasket 7 34 ~
18 Barrel Ring 2 L
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) 704 ~
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) AL
21 Hex Nut5/16-18 3 -
22 iHex HdBolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 F 3
23 {Breskable T-Head Bols £ 9,7
74 Barrel Fian ge ’gi{) A ~
a5 iHex Nut /811 773 7
E 26 Breakable Coupling ’;( -
| 27 IRod (72" ' 7 255 ~
21 {Rod (78" 7 2947
27 jRod(84") 7294~
L 28 ipame * 1240 .~
| 20 IHexHdBolt 5/8-11 x 23/4 £y —
30 %Vsive Screw _3'/' 6\5? -
i 31 (Drip Valve £ 280 7~
} 3z O-Ring Packing £ =2 -
33 IValve Top Piece Fr50 7~
34 éVaEve Rubber ~ (,Q yA -

* 5-1/47 Main Vaive Opening

158



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

(Juote
Hydrant
Par
Number Hydrant Pari Name (ueted Price (Each)

35 Valve Seat F/69 <

36 Valve Bottom Piece ¥ 7& -

37 Lock Nut 798, 7

38 Acorn Nut £ 38 -

39 Hydrant Bottom A/ r{

40  iSetScrew e 3 ~

41 Drip Valve Leather & 1750

42 |Drain Bushing ME.

43 Pipe Plug y.A é_

44 Pipe Plug AL 0,

50 Hex Hed Boht 5/8-11 x 3 AL 8.

51 Flat Washer 5/8 NE.

58 Drip Nail 3 7
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (6") Z, 298 7
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (127) 53 L5 7
Unsure of 7{ -
Part # Rod Extension (18™) ..3 7/
Unsure of f
Pari# Rod Extension (24%) 298~
Company Name: Mol American water
Address: LS00 £ Mountain Ao
Submited By-Print name Toe Lawnid
Date; [~y -5
Oifice Telephone Number: L300 - B5/- 4500

Mobile Telephome Number:

BLE - YP5- TS

Fax Hember:

(30~ €5/~ 4’7@4?

E-mail address:

e b @

Autherized Signotare

Bpehe

* 3-1/4" Main Valve Opening

159



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
+¥
Hydrant | & M
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
1 Stuffing Box Gasket 1525
2 Top Stem Stud Z2/. 5o
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 e 75
4 Operating Nut -B7, 5
5 Stuffing Box /75 po
6 O-Ring Packing 2,/5
7 Top Stem S20, &
g Nozzle Section Yot/ |
9 Hose Nozzle 2 O5, 00
10 Pumper Nozzle v/ g
11 Hose Cap Gasket 595
12 Pumper Cap Gasket 8,20
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap & S.00
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap /49 oo
16 Cotter Pin _G.oo0
17 Barrel Gasket 3.2.00
18 Barrel Ring 22. 5
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) 0. &2
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) A/A
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 w75
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 2,00 -
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt 79 oo
24 Barre]l Flange 50 o>
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 + S
26 Breakable Coupling f3o.05
27 Rod (72") 230 05
27 Rod (78") Y0 2
27 Rod (84"} 2.5 o>
28 Barrel 75 . o0
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 l 25
30 Valve Screw  A7A
31 Drip Valve 245 oo
32 O-Ring Packing .25
33 Valve Top Piece /EZ, 00
34 Valve Rubber lod.00

*$-1/4" Main Valve Opening

160



- City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
35 Valve Seat f 28, o0
36 Valve Bottom Piece 27, 0L
37 Lock Nut SOZ .08
38 Acorn Nut Yy, 00
39 |Hydrant Bottom P
40 Set Screw Do . T
41 Drip Valve Leather G5, oo
42 Drain Bushing ~/A
43 Pipe Plug M1
44 Pipe Plug A fA
- 50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11x 3 .50
51 Flat Washer 5/8 L o
58 Drip Nail 2,00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (6") /¥ c.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (12") /45 oo
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (18") /S Do
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (24") FCo.00 L
Company Name: Ziebet/ WeieRr Seevia Feocbrers
Address: o0/ BRarr ElkGRowe ViHloss it boco
Submited By-Print name RoberT Aoz !
Date: Moember 20 20i<
Office Telephone Number: EH7-364-062o
Mobile Telephone Number: 47417~ 337
Fax Number: ' 47~ 3 d— 472G
E-mail address: Pobertrror @ Comeagr. Ner
Authorized Signature

.~

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

A

161



Cii’y of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant | &
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
1 Stuffing Box Gasket 20
2 Top Stem Stud Z 4
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 3
4 Operating Nut 41
5 Stuffing Box 220
6 O-Ring Packing _ Z
7 Top Stem lete |
8 Nozzle Section /\1/11-
9 Hose Nozzle )7y )
10 Pumper Nozzle 1A
11 Hose Cap Gasket
12 Pumper Cap Gasket 12
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap /o
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap /90
16 Cotter Pin e
17 Barrel Gasket g<
18 Barrel Ring 2y
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) /do
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) M/A
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 3
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 3
23 Breakable T-Head Rolt ol 7
24 |Barrel Flange 13
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 ¥4
26 Breakable Coupling {1
27 IRod (72" 342
27 Rod (78") 3
27 |Rod (84" 299
28 [Barrel 2 e nft=l1s + Yo pei Lot
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 5
30 Valve Screw c? op
31 Drip Valve S5
32 O-Ring Packing 5
33 Valve Top Piece 208
34 Valve Rubber 835

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

162



Al

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each}
35 Valve Seat ﬁb’
36 Valve Bottom Piece {00
37 Lock Nut f 25
38 Acorn Nut 5 I
39  |Hydrant Bottom N
40 Set Screw 3
41 Drip Valve Leather VES
42 Drain Bushing ME
43 Pipe Plug L)
44 Pipe Plug Mib
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 N |6
51 Flat Washer 5/8 ML A
58 Drip Nail %
Unsure of ]
Part # Rod Extension (6") ! ' 6 0
Unsure of
Part # Rod Exiension (12") (270
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (18") {560
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (24") (625
Company Name: HD Sow Ly
Address:

Submited By-Print name

220 5. e STGATE  (Aady
Mark Hapoos

HIRER 4

Date:

23S

Office Telephone Number:

lehr lele <800

Mobile Telephone Number:

ledo ~Siud-~

Fax Number: (p30- wtes- 1897
E-mail address: Mneh - Boawp o @ 4D Suggly - pu
Authorized Signature e,

—— 77F

* 3-1/4" Main Valve Opening

163



ATTACHMENTB

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Water Product RENEGOTIATED
Hydrant Part Number | Hydrant Part Name | Company |Mid America Water|  Ziebell HD Supply ZIEBELL

1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 1580 | § 15.00] § 1525] § 20.00] 8 )
2 Top Stem Stud $ 22911 § 24001 § 21500 § 2800 ¢ 21.50
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 $ 237] 8 3.00] § 0.75] 8§ 3.00] § .75
4 Operating Nut $ 39.50) $ 35.00] $ 37.50| § 47.00| $ 35.00
5 Stuffing Box $ 184.86 | $ i54.00] § 175.00)] $ 220.00| $ 164.00
6 C-Ring Packing 3 2371 % 3.00( % 2151 % 3.00| § 215
7 Top Stem $ 549.84 | % 490.00| $ 520.00( 8 661.00} $ 490.00
8 Nozzle Section --- n/a $ - -- 5 =
9 Hose Nozzle $ 218.04| § 19400 § 205.00] $ 262.00| § 194.00
10 Pumper Nozzle - n/a == - ==

11 Hose Cap Gasket $ 632 % 7.00{ $ 595| % 8.00] § 5.95
12 Pumper Cap Gasket $ 8.69] % 10.00( $ 820/ % 1200 $ 8.20
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap $ 91.64 | $ 97.00| $ 8500| % 110.00] $ g5.0¢
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap b 158.00 | § 141.00) § 14900 § 190.00| $ » 14100
16 Cotter Pin $ 6.32] % 7.00] 3 6.00] $ 8.00| 6.00
17 Barrel Gasket $ 37921 % 34.00| § 32.00| § 45.00] % 32.00
18 Barrel Ring $ 23.70| $ 21.00] 22.50] § 28.00| § 21.00
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) 5 116.13 | § 104.00{ § 110.00| $ 140.00( $ -~ 104.00
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) - -- - -
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 15 23718 3.00] § 0.75] 8 3.00| $ 0.75
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18x2-1/4 | § 2371 % 3.00( % 20005 3.00( % 2.00
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt b 22911 % 21001 $ 19.00] $ 27.00] § 19.00
24 Barrel Flange $ 143.78 | § 127.00 § 150.00] § 173.00| $ 127.00
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 $ 13.00] $ 050 % 18.00 $ 0.50
26 Breakabie Coupling 3 142.20] § 126.001 § 13000 § 171.00] $ 126.00
27 Rod (72") - $ 255.001 % 230.,00| $ 342.00| $ 230.G0
27 Rod (78") -—- $ 294001 $ 240.00| $ 370001 5 240.00
27 Rod (84") -—- $ 294.00] § 250.00] $ 399.00| 250.00
28 Barrel $ 936.15] § 1,240,001 § 875.00] $ 1,125.00| $ 875.00
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11x2-3/4 | § 1422 | § 4.001 5 1.95] $ 3.001 8 1.95
30 Valve Screw $ 750.50 1 § 665.00 - 3 900.00 N/A

31 Drip Valve $ 426.60 | § 380.001 § 395.00| $ 515.00] $ 4 380.00
32 O-Ring Packing $ 23718 3.00( § 2251 % 3.00| 2525
33 Valve Top Piece 3 168.27 | $ 150.00( 8 155.00] § 205.00( $ . 150.00
34 Valve Rubber $ 67.94 | § 61.00) § 63.00] $ 8500 § i 61.00
35 Valve Seat $ 187231 §$ 168.00) § 175.00f § 225.00( $ . 168.00
36 Valve Bottom Piece $ 82951 8% 72.00] § 77.00] $ 100.00] $ i 72.00
37 Lock Nut $ 110.60 | $ 98.00{ $ 103.00] $ 135.00| § ‘. 98.00
38 Acorn Nut $ 42.66 | $ 38.001 $ 40.00] §$ 51.00] $ | 38.00
39 Hydrant Bottom -—- - -- -=

40 Set Screw 5 2371 % 3.00} § 2001 % 3.00 2.00
41 Drip Valve Leather b 70311 % 63.00| § 65.00] § 85.00] $ . 63.00
42 Drain Bushing --= -=- - == -

43 PipePlug -—- -—- - - -

44 Pipe Plug -—- -—- - - -

50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 --- - $ 2.50 -- 5 2.50
51 Flat Washer 5/8 = o $ 1.00 -~ $ 1.00
58 Drip Nail $ 2371 8 3.001 § 2.00] % 3.000 $ .00

164




City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Water Product RENEGOTIATED
Hydrant Part Number | Hydrant Part Name | Company |Mid America Water Ziebell HD Supply ZIEBELL
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (6") 3 1,16525| § 298.00] 140.00| $ 1,180.00| § i40.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (12") $ 1,252.94| § 315.00| § 145.00| § 1,270.00| $ 145.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (18") $ 1,343.00 | § 371.00 $ 150.00| $ 1,360.00 | $ 150.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (24") $ 1,606.07 | $ 398.001 $ [63.00| $ i,625.00 3 160.00
Totals - $ 1002084 | 6,815.00 | $ 49727518 12,164.00 | % 4,832.50

165




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Zicbell Water Service Products for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST;

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X Apenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

166



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: robertmroz@comcast.net

Sent: Monday, December 07, 2015 3:54 PM
To: Dan Gombac

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Re: Traverse City

Dan

Good afternoon

We at Ziebell Water Service Products are willing to honor the renegotiated pricing per the last column of price's
as shown beiow.

Please send us a final draft of this quotation for our records.

We will use these prices for the next contract year.

Thank you,

Bob Mroz

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Seni: Tuesday, December 1, 2015 1:46:03 PM
Subject: Traverse City

Good afternoon Bob:
Upon review of the competitive quotes Ziebell is the lowest overall responsive quote for the specification with the

exception of the items highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the
renegotiated pricing in the last column?

! 167



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Water Product RENEGOTIATED
Hydrant Part Number | Hydrant Part Name | Company |Mid America Water Ziebell HD Suppiy ZIEBELL
1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 15801 $ 15.007 $ 15251 % 20.00] § 15.00
2 Top Stem Stud b 22911 % 24.00) % 21501 § 28.00] $ 21.50
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 3 23718 3.00f % 0751 % 3.00) 8 0.75
4 Operating Nut $ 3950 S 3500] 8 3750 3 47001 § 35.00
5 Stuffing Box b 184.861 $ 164.00] 175.00]| $ 220.00] $ 164.00
6 O-Ring Packing $ 237, % 3.00f § 215, 8 3.001 % 2.15
7 ) Top Stem 15 549.84 | $ 490.001 $ 520.001 % 661.00] % 490.60
8 Nozzle Section - n/a $ - - $ -
g Hose Nozzle $ 21804 § 194.00] § 205.00( $ 262.00) $ 194.00
10 Pumper Nozzle - n/a -= -= --
11 Hose Cap Gasket $ 63218 7.00] $ 595| § 8.00| § 5.95
12 Pumper Cap Gasket S 8.69| S 1000 $ 8.20| § 12.00] § 8.20
13 Hoze Nezzle Cap 3 S9164| 8 97.00| § 85.00) % 11000 $ 85.00
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 158.00[ $ 141.00] 149.00| $ 190.00| $ 141.00
16 Cotter Pin $ 632] % 7.00| § 600 $ 8.00) $ 6.00
17 Barrel Gasket $ 37.92| $ 34.00| § 32.60) % 45.00] $ 32.00
18 Barrel Ring 3 2370 % 21.60( $ 22.50] § 2800} § 21.00
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) $ 116.13} § 104.00] § 110.00{ § 140.00] § 104.00
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) = - - =
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 $ 237| % 3.00) % G751 % 3.00( § 0.75
22 Hex IHd Bolt 5/16-18 x2-1/4 | $ 23718 300/ 8 2001 3 3.00] 8 2.00
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt $ 22911 % 21001 § 19.00] $ 27.00] % 19.00
24 Barrel Flange $ 143.78 | $ 127.001 $ 150.00| $ 173.00| $ 127.00
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 --- $ 13.00] $ 050] 8 18.00| $ 0.50
26 Breakable Coupling $ 142.20 | $ 126.00] § 130.00] § 171.00 | 8 126.00
27 Rod (72") --- 3 255.00( $ 230.00] $ 342001 § 230.00
27 Rod (78") --- $ 294001 $ 240.00{ $ 376.00) $ 240.00
27 Rod (84™) $ 29400 $ 250.00] § 399.00| $ . 250.00
28 Barrel 3 936.15| § 1,240.00| $ 875.00] $ 1,125.00] $ £75.00
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11x2-34 | $ 14221 § 4.00| § 1.95] § 3.0001 3 .95
30 Valve Serew $ 75050, % $65.00 - 3 900.00 N/A
31 Drip Valve b 426.60 | $ 380.00[ $ 395.001 § 515.00| $ 3806.00
32 O-Ring Packing $ 23718 3.00[ $ 225 8% 3.00) § 2,25
33 Valve Top Piece 3 168.27 | § 150.00| § 155.00| § 205.00] $ 150.00
34 Valve Rubber $ 67941 $ 61.00] § 63.00] $ 85.00( $ 61.00
35 Valve Seat $ 187.23| § [68.00] § 175000 § 225.00| $ 168.00
36 Valve Botiom Piece $ 8295|§ 7200( $ 77.00] $ 100.00) § 72.00
37 Lock Nut 3 110.60 | § 98.00| § 103.00| $ 135.00) $ 98.00
38 Acorn Nut $ 4266 $ 38.00]| § 40.00| $ 51001 $ 38.00
39 Hydrant Bottom - - -= =
40 Set Screw 5 23718 3.00] 8 20005 3.00] 8 2.00
41 Drip Valve Leather $ 7031 $ 63.00| § 65001 % 85.00| 3 63.00
4 Drain Bushing . - =
43 Pipe Plug --- ——— - - -
44 Pipe Plug -—- --- - -= -
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 $ 2.50 -- $ 2.50
51 Flat Wagher 5/8 --- - $ 1.00 - $ 1.00
58 Drip Nail ‘ $ 237] 8 3.00] $ 200] $ 3.00] 8 2.00

168



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydran¢ Parts Quote

?

Water Product RENEGOTIATED
Hydrant Part Number | Hydrant Part Name | Company |Mid America Water Ziebell HD Supply ZIEBELL
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (6") $ 1,165.25| $ 20800} § 140.00{ § 1,180.00] $ 140.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (12") $ 1,252.941 § 315.00( § 145.00] 3 1,270.00 | § 145.00
Unsore of Part # Rod Extension (18") $ 1,343,001 $ . 37106 § 150.00| $ 1,360.00| $ 150.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (24") 3 1,606.07 | § 398.00A $ 160.00 $ 1,625.00| § 166.00
Totals $ 10,029.84 | 3 6,815.00 | § 4972758 1216400 | $ 4 832.50

169




Dancel Gombac

Dorectsn of Munictpial Sersécee

630-353- 5106

Te receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foliow the link beicw and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.hitmi

170



Item z

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan WaterMaster
5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1,
2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for and staff received one (1) competitive quote. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, East Jordan, distributes their products exclusively and
therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan
WaterMaster 2BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\anuary\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 East Jordan Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

171



ATTACHMENT A

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name EJUSA, Inc

i Operating Nut $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80
3 Weater Seal O-Ring - $2.00
4 Bonnet $186.66
5 Thrust Washers - $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" §72.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00
12 Pumpet Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.98
19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 Traffic Standpipe Upper $218.83
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.38
22 Swivel Flanges $57.65
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $4.68
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20
35 Valve Washer $18.83
36 Bottorn Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Boits & Nuts $4.74
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.54
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF §S HX $1.86)

172



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name EJ USA, Inc

1 Operating Nut $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80
k) Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00
4 Top Bonnet $186.656
5 Thrust Washers $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00]
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.98
19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 Nozzle Standpipe $218.83
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.88
22 Swivel Flanges $57.65
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotier Keys 54.68
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Rinp 54.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20
35 Valve Washer $18.83
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $4.74
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.54
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX $1.86

173



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS
FOR THE EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5BR2590 AND WATERMASTER 5CD250
FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan Watermaster 5BR250 and Watermaster 5CD250 fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016January'Supporting Documents'Resolution - 2016 East Jordan SBR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant
Repair Parts.doc

174



EXHIBIT £

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMMaster 5BR250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number| - Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
1 Operating Nut 76 =
2 Hold Down Nut 20.80
3 Weater Seal O-Ring _ 2.00
4 Boniiet 186 &l
5 Thrust Washers _ 2. 28
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" 7200
7 [Hose Nozzel O-Rings L7t
8 Hose Nozzels _ el pp _
9 IHose Nozzel Gaskets Y
10 Haose Nozzel Caps JA.00
11 Pumpet Nozzel O-Rings .00
12 Pumpeér Nozzels 7300
13 Pumper Nozze) Gaskets 151
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps 65.059
16  |Reservoir 0-Rings ] 2 50
17 |Quad-Seal Ririgs _ 4.4y
18: | Bonnet Bolts & Nuts 1.9%
19 Drive-Loc Pins H.200
20 |Traffic Standpive Upper _218.93
21 |Saféty Flange Bolts & Nusts 1.98
22 Swivel Flanges 8765
23 |Stem Coupling | 16.00
24 |Coupting Pin & Cotter Keys XA 4
25 Standpipe Lower Section. 572.8
26 |Operating Stem Lower &3.50
27 iDrip Shutoff __Né.00
28 |Inserts Q4o
29 Valve Seat 166.00
31 |valve Seat O-Rings 4,35
32 {Brass Drain Hole Bushings 4.60
33 |Inlet Flange O-Ring .49
34 |seating Valve Rubbei 49.20
.35 Valve Washer 124 _f 3
36 Bottom Inlet _Aeo.oo
37 |lnlet Flange Bolts & Nuts o4
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 55 Cone Pt.) L&Y

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening-

Depth

175



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part

Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)

40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 8S HX IR
Company Name: EJ USA, Inc. |
Address: _ 301 Spring Street, P.O. Box 439 East Jordan, M| 49727
Submited By-Print name Mark Clark '
Date: IEYERG
Office Telephone Number: 1-(630)-852-5000
Mobile Telephone Number: 1-815-341-9374
Fax Number:; Fax # 1-815-740-1633 .
E-mail address: mark glark@ejco.com
Authorized Signature m

7

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

176



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part |
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
Y Operating Nut i %4
2 (HoldDownNut A6.80
3 |Weater Seal O-Ring a.00
4 |TopBomnet | §¢.66
5 Thrust Washers 2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" 1288
7 Hose Nozzel OQRings L7
8 iHose Nozzels 44 .00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets /.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps 33.00
11 |Pumper Nozzel O-Rings _ .00
12 |Pumper Nozzels ' 73.00
13 |Pumper Nozzel Gaskets 1.5°7
14 |Pumper Nozzel Caps £65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings - 2.80
17 |Quad-Seal Rings R
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts 198
19 |Drive-Luc Pins A0
20 [Nozzie Standpipe 21853
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts 1,88
22 Sw-ivél Flanges - \‘57 &8
23 Stem Coupling o l¢ .60
24 |Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys . 4..8
25 |Standpipe Lower Section 57340
26 Operating Stem Lower 3.5
.27 |Drip Shutoff 6,00
28 |imserts 2.40
29 Valve Seat 100.00
31 [Valve Seat O-Rings .35
32 |Brass Drain Hole Bushings 460
33 |ilet Flange O-Ring. o g
34 |Seating Valvé Rubber 49.20
35 Valve Washer 18 83
36  |Bottom Inlet Xbo. 00
37 |mlet Flange Bolts & Nuts uf <p

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Bepth

177



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part |
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
39 |Set Screw (174 - 20 ss Cone Pt) W54
40 [Pipe Plugs (174 NPTF S8 HX /.86
Company Name: EJ USA, Inc.
Address: 301 Spring Street, P.O. Box 439 East Jordan, Mt 49727
Submited By-Print name Mark Clark o
Date: 1 3laels
{Office Telephone Number: 1-(630)-852-5000
|Mobile Telephone Number: 1-815-341-9374
Fax Number: Fax # 1-815-740-1633
E-mail address: | mark clark @E}CO com
Anthorized Signature /

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

178



Item a=z

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant
repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attackment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by HD Supply
with the exception of twenty one items which staff had requested HD Supply Waterworks to
review their pricing for the above mentioned items and match their competitor’s lowest unit cost.
See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks did agree to negotiate the twenty one items and
meet the competitor’s pricing. Staff will seck competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for the Waterous Pacer
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committec.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

179



ATTACHMENT A,

» City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts
Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 b.32

oA Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. b.22
6B |Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. b.32
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)

6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) Y. 14

7 Drain Plunger 0. 3\

10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper a4, oY
11 Caggasket, hose or pumper %; foq,
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 100,07
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in, 2.7

17A __|Lower Operating Nut 05.51
17B Upper Operating Nut 36,30
25 Rod Bushing

29 Lower Standpipe $61.3
30 Crossarm Y04, 0%
31 Valve Seat 2b7. A
34 Upper Valve Washer AU, %
35 Main Valve Rubber 0%, 2.0
36 Lower Valve Washer ™.53
37 Hydrant Bottom —
40 Upper Standpipe 209, 6
56 Support Wheel 13671
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 1.7
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 7.31

60 Nozzle Section 530,93
61 Bury Depth Plate b2

61 Bury Depth Plate Washer q.4%

62B Upper Standpipe Flange 53 U
63 Standpipe Flange A\, (M4
64 |Flange Lock Ring 19.%0
67 Coupling Sleeve (two -halves) 1165
71 Upper Rod 153. 2%
72 Lower Rod 79010
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 q.4%

81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in, 151

82 |O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/3 1.%7
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 251

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

180



4

City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket a.43
85 Support tube 26.40
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 .37
87 |Coupling Nut 1/2-20 5.95
88  [Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. 3.9
89 Nozzle Section bushing 11.65
90 Thrust Ring [2 A
92 Upper Standpipe gasket 4,43
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT 2,751
113 Breakable Flange b5
116 |o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 q.4%
117 |Pumper Nozzle retainer 51,25
118 |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 2, (0
119 Hose Nozzle retainer 24.50
173 |Valve Seat Insert 25,2}
174 |Valve Seat Insert Gasket 3,95
176 |Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. 2370
180 Kick-out Ring 4.7y
Company Name: Wake Qm&ﬁg_[m\v
Address: 2255 € Moo Nk 5%, Nycoce T
Submited By-Print name Bhoon  Dowd
Date: WALV
Office Telephone Number: _ b0~ 98- bioo
Mobile Telephone Number: (b30- 330- Q245
Fax Number: 620~ 3% - \ob1
E-mail address: Bdarn wo o oo
Authorized Signature 2
e #

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury 81

Depth




City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Rach)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 f_{ i
6A  {Hex bd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. ‘fj I
68 |Hexhdbolt 5/8-11x 3 in. 77’; 737,
6C___ |HexNut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) 9?; <o
6C _ JHiex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade F o~
? Drain Plunger ?_37. 32 L i
14 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper Has e,’fz/. 20 § Cremoec 7 140
I Cap gasker, hose or pumper 1 5 LoD 17 f: 7. 70
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper .-'rL # g7 ~ l/ e ‘f,g 7
16 {Flathd screw, 14-20x 1/2 i, <
174 Lower Operating Nut : %}, -
178 Upper Opcrating Nut 77 7
25 |Rod Bushing 42 8.
29 Lawer Standpipe + Lo ?é -
35 Crossarm > 9 Z -
et Vilve Seat :7;3 Q_Q -
34 {Upper Valve Washer P17~
35 | Main Valve Rubber ?’___5_/, -~
36 ‘Lower Valve Waster £ 75 -
37 | Hydrant Bottom y, A&
44 Upper Standpipe 7"‘ LY/
56 Support Wheel £ /75 ~
57 O-Ring (Operating Nutj 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 F 2
59 {O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 & a -
50 ‘ozzle Section v ArisRd
61 iBury Depth Plate o
&1 Bury Depth Plate Washer
628 ‘Upper Standpipe Fange f/ 2t -
&3 Standpipe Plange "F E L 20
&4 Flange Lock Ring 714 -
&7 i Coupling Sleeve (two hajves) 'f U ? d
71 Eﬂppcr Fod f e
72 ‘ioweRod F2502 7
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 | 2. 50
8 iGroove Pin 332716 in. ; £ 25D
82 10-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 i
83 [0-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/&x2-1/8 # 3 -

* 8-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

182



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Paris
Quote
Hydrazt
Fart
Mumber Hydrant Part Name Queted Price (Bach)

84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket /3: &“50 _
85 Su pport tube #77 -
86 {Stop Nut1*-g 7 7 7
87 |Coupling Nut 1220 + 57
88 |Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. /0.~
89 |Nozzle Section bushing gg.; -
90 |Thrust Ring , 7.7
92 Upper Standpipe gasket T’L ? -
99 [Pipe Plug U4 NPT 737
113 Breakable Flange 7"‘ ﬁé 4
116 |o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 2 £h

Cit7 Pumper Nozzle retainer }i y4 ~
118 10-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 10, 7
1ig Hose Nozzle retainer le.f -
173 Valve Seat Insert '7 A
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket 7 _{ <

176 IStud 5/8-11x5650 in.

180 Kick-out Ring

Fzx Number:

Company Name: 2l American _/a fec
Address: 1500 E. Mountain
Submited By-Priot name Jee Lawsun

Date: Vet N L

Office Telephone Mumber: 30 -~ Qj’ [~ S50

Mobile Telephone Number: # - ‘/@' y/ "7 g5

K-mail address:

Authorized Signature

* 3-1/4" Mgin Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Reods should be for Typical
e KM}H

183



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
P |
AL
Hydrant @
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 3,58
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in, o I
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. F, A0
6C__ {Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Gradc) 4,20
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) s 5ED
7 Drain Plunger 27, O
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper 2% 0.0 4/2* /380
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper 244 5,50 Yhv -, &b
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 2/ FS. A 48" 291,00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. 2:00
17A __ |Lower Operating Nut 57. 30
178 Upper Operating Nut Tl
25 Rod Bushing v/
29 |Lower Standpipe SO, 00
30 [Crossarm ?5,28
31 Valve Seat B 0. O
34 Upper Valve Washer /2 7.0
35 Main Valve Rubber 58, 50
36 Lower Valve Washer TS 2
37 Hydrant Bottom SO
40 Upper Standpipe A S >
56 Support Wheel L7585 o
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 <215
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 225
60 Nozzle Section G0, o0
61 Bury Depth Plate C.oo
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer _ L o
628 Upper Standpipe Flange E3o
63 Standpipe Flange £ e
64 Flange Lock Ring /4. S
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) LA S 0o
71 Upper Rod /38,92
72 {Lower Rod 2 75 a2
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 £.95
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. 2 2s
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 2-25
83 [O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 2-25

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4"" Main Valve Opening

Depth

184



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part

Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)

84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket g g {

85 Support tube _78.:50

86 Stop Nut 1"-8 £.9c

87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 3.75

88 _lCoupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in, 7,90

89 Nozzle Section bushing 2 2.02

90 Thrust Ring .0

92 Upper Standpipe gasket Bi178

99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT 2.50

113 [Breakable Flange 41,50

116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 % o

117 Pumper Nozzle retainer Y 7. .00

118 _ |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 7.95

119 Hose Nozzie retainer 36,02

173 Valve Seat Insert 95,

174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket by 29X 74

176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. 23, a»

180 |Kick-out Ring_ Y. s
Company Name: Z, Waten Service {fodvers
Address: 2201 _Jhan R&Q@V‘&'Vﬂuﬂl’" It beoec
Submited By-Print name Kones+ HReoz
Date: Lf-ro-i5
Office Telephone Number: £Y472-3L4- 06T
Mobile Telephone Number: B4~ YI7-337Y
Fax Number: Bi7-3b4-ir75 9%
E-mail address: Fobertmroz € Comcast.ner
Authorized Signature

s

o

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury 185

Depth




City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 5

6A  IHex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. 5

6B |Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. 4

6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) Ho

6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) D
7 Drain Plunger AR
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper "N, Bose 130 { vAn
|3 Cap gasket, hose or pumper -1 H’ o P
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 91 i 2,0 T
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. %

17A Lower Operating Nut 5 4

17B__ |Upper Operating Nut i
25 |Rod Bushing Vi

29 Lower Standpipe 14 S
30 Crossarm 9 {
31 Valve Seat %0
34 Upper Valve Washer 17 {
35 [Main Valve Rubber <5
36 Lower Valve Washer 1%
37 |Hydrant Botiom (Y
40 Upper Standpipe ns
56  |Support Wheel %
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 2,
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 3

60  |Nozzle Section Hy o
61  {Bury Depth Plate 4

61 Bury Depth Plate Washer 4

62B Upper Standpipe Flange _5 ¢

63 __|Standpipe Flango 13

64 |Flange Lock Ring 12.50
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) l{

71 Upper Rod 11¢
72 Lower Rod 1Le
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 10
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. %
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 h
83 |O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 )

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

186



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket L
85 Support tube —I"'f
86  |Stop Nut 1"-8 1
87___|Coupling Nut 1/2-20 4
88 |Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. ]
89 __[Nozzle Section bushing _ 24
90  |ThrustRing b
92 Upper Standpipe gasket {O
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT k)
113 |Breakable Flange Uy
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 T
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer Y ‘-[
118 |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/3 9
119 Hose Nozzle retainer 3 <
173 Valve Seat Insert 210
174 |Valve Seat Insert Gasket o
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. Z
180 Kick-out Ring N A
Company Name: %
Address: 210 S ppsrear }fg Sl g L1
Submited By-Print name WAk e wirpsd
Date: (2208

Office Telephone Numbey:

6307 LS5~ 18w

Mobile Telephone Number:

LB ~Srd-¢jiry

Fax Number; E20-(6S~ 1887
E-mail address: Jyszk - Hayuo v @ HDSegp 4 - o
Authorized Signature

e faram———

* 3-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth




City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote ATTACHMENT B

Hydrant Part Water Products RENEGOTIATED
Number Hydrant Part Name Company |Mid America Water|  Ziebell HD Supply HD SUPPLY

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 | $ 5321 % 55.00] % 555 % 5000 % 5.00
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11x 3-3/4 in, 3 63218 5600 % 495] § 500] § 4.95
5B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. 3 6321 % 560]8§ 320( 8 5.00) 8 4.95
5C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Beluow Grade) - 3 4201 8 1.20] § 040] $ 0.40
&C Hex Nut 5/8-11 {Above Grade) $ 474 8 3008 0.50] $ 0.401 § 0.40
7 Drain Plunger 3 308118 2730] 8 27.00] § 26.00| 3 26,00
10 ° Nozzle Cap, hose $ 81208 8120 § 80.00[ $ 75.00( $ 76.00
10A Nozzle Cap, pumper 3 916418 140,00 | $ 138.00( $ 131.00] § 91.64
11 Cap gasket, hose 8.69] § 560(8 _.550]% 7.00] § 5.50
114 Cap gasket, pumper 269! § 770 % 7501 % 10.00] $ 7.60
12 Nozzle, hose 109.02( § 9700 8 9525 $ 9100) § 91.00
124 Nozzle, pumper 109.02] $ 27500( § 271.00] 5 26000 3 260.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20% 1/2 in. $ 23718 3.00(8 2001 8 3.00] 8 2.00
17A Lower Operating Nut $ 65.57[ § 58.000 § 57.30f 5400] 8 54,00
17B Upper Operating Nut £ 8650 | § 77.00( § 7660 § 72,00] 8 72.00
25 Rod Bushing - - - - -
29 Lower Standpip $ 86189 % 696.00 | § 360.00] $ 795.00| $ 350.00
30 Crossarm $ 10902] $ 97.00| § 95.25|1 % 95.00] $ 95.00
31 Valve Seat 3 362611 % 322001 8 320.00]| § 310.00] $ 310.00
34 Upper Valve Washer b 143.78 | § 127.00] 8 127.00( $ 121.00] $ 121.00
35 Main Vatve Rubber 3 63.20( 56.00| 8 58.00( & 52000 8 52,00
36 Lower Valve Washer 3 8453 (8 7500($ 75.00] % 7300 § 73.00
37 Hydrant Bottom s 450.00) § 695.00| § 450.00
40 Upper Standpipe $ 30968 | § 356.00| & 285.00] § 275.00( § 275.00
36 Support Wheel ] 19671 | § 175.00] $ 17500 § 173.00] § 173.00
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 £ 237( 8 3000 % 225 % 3.00] 8 225
59 O-Ring {Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 8 2371 8% 3001 % 225 % 3.00( % 3.00
60 Nozzle Section $ 53088 ) % 47000 | $ 490.00| $ 44000 & 440.00
61 Bury Depth Plate $ 6321 % 8.00] % 600] § 5.00] % 5.00
51 Bury Depth Plate Washer 3 9.48 - b 5000 8§ 5.00] 8 5.00
628 Upper Standpipe Flange b 5846 [ § 61.00] 3 53.00( 8 51.00] § 51.00
&3 Standpipe Flange 3 9164 [ $ 812018 83.00( $ 78.00] § 78.00
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 1580 | 8 1400 8 14.50] § 12.50] § 12.50
67 Coupling Sleeve {two halves) $ 2765 3% 49.00| § 25.00] 8 2500] 8 25.00
7t Upper Rod $ 15326 | § 136.00] § 138.00] 8 129.00 $ 126.00
72 Lower Rod £ 29072 | $ 25800] § 275.00[ % 250.00| $ 250.00
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 [ § 9481 § 8501 $% 895| 8 10.00] 3 8.50
1 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in, $ 237( % 8350] % 225 % 300] % 2.25
32 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 $ 237( 8 300] 8 225] % 3.00] % 225
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/3 | § 2371 % 3000 % 225] § 300| % 2.25
24 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket $ 948 | § 850|% 895] % 8.000 § 8.00
35 | Support tube $ 8690 ] 5 77.00| 8 78.50( 8 74.00] $ 74.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 3 6321 % 70018 590( % 7.00] § 5.90
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 395| % 500[8 37518 400( 8 375
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. 3 8.69| 3 10.00( § 7.90] 8 3.00( 8 7.99
3% Nozzle Section bushing $ 27651 8 2500 $ 27.00]| $ 2400| $ 24.00
90 Thrust Ring $ 63218 7.00] $ 6.50] S 600| 8 6.00
92 Upper Standpipe gasket $ 9481 % 9,00] & 875| & 10.00] $ 10.00
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT 5 2371 % 3.00f % 250| $ 3.00] 8 2.50
113 Breakable Flange £ 5135 ([ 8 46,00 | $ 47.50| § 44.00| § 44.00
16 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 $ 948 [ $ 850 % 9.00] § 9.00] § 8.50
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 5135] 8 45.00] $ 47.00] $ 4400 § 44.00
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 $ 869]% 10.00] % 795] 8 9.00] 7.95
119 Hose Nozzle retainer $ 3950] § 3500] 3% 36,00 & 3500] $ 35.00
173 Valve Seat Insert 3 315211 § 281.00| $ 295.00( § 270.00] $ 270,00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket $ 39518 5008 4.50| § 400] 8 3.95
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. 3 2370 8 22.00| 8 23.00) § 2100 § 21.0¢
180 _xcick-out Ring $ 47418 6008 450] 8 B -

188



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Water Products RENEGOTIATED
Number Hydrant Part Name Company | Mid America Water| Ziebell HD Supply HD SUPPLY
Totals $ 238106 | § 224720 18 219490 | % 2,048.50 | $ 2,040.45
Adjusted Totals with
No Bid lems $ 2,376.32 [ § 224120 |$ 219040 (% 2048501 % 2,040.45

189



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIREDR FOR A
PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18® day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\Jannary\Supporting Documents\Reschution - 2016 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

190



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombae

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 14:51 A
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: PW: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Attachments: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend
Mark:

We are in receipt of your e-maii approving the renegotiated pricing for the att.

Dawcel Goubars
Denecton of Wunicipal Services
630-553- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Ce: Lisa Klemm <LKiemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Approved. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

191



From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 9:18 AM

Tas Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Cee Lisa Kiemm
Subject: Competitive quotes-Renegotiated-Resend

Mark;

Please review and confirm receipt of e-mail please.

192



Lisa Klemm

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 1:48 PM
To: mark.hannon@hdsupply.com

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Waierous Pacer

Good afterncon Mark:
Upon review of the competitive quotes HD supply is the lowest overall responsive quote for the specification with the

exception of the items highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if HD Supply would honor the
renegotiated pricing in the last column?

1 193



Hydrant Part Water Products
Number Hydraat Part Name Company Mid Amenca Water
kS O-Ring(Lower Valve Sag1) 5.3 8x5.7.8 b 5321% 330018
LY Hexhdbolt $8- 11 x 3340 3 532138 &5
8 Hexhdbolt 58-11x3in b $321(8 38015
& Hex Nut $8-1] (Below Grade) — 5 $201%
&C Hax Nut $8-18 1Above Grade} % 35418 IS
7 Drain Phunger $ 308118 73008 2
14 Nazzie Cap, hose $ $1201§ 81.23]% g
DA Nozzie Cap, pumper 3 9188 8 140,001 8 13
i Cap gasket, hose 2.69 & 36015
1A Cap gasket, pumper 862 8 7301 %
i Nozzie, hoss 198021 3% PR Y El
{24 ezzle, pumper 10502 § 27500 8 27
1] Flat bd sopew, 14-20x 1 2in. 3 23718 3004
i1TA 1 ower Opemating Nyt 5 833718 33008 3
178 Upper Operating Nut 5 850! s 710018 7
] Rod Bushing —
2 Lower Standpipe 5 861591 8 60600} § 3
30 Crossanm 3 1090215 97081 % g
32 Vabe Seat 5 3528118 3220008 32
k1 Upper Valve Washer $ 1437818 1270013 12
33 Main Valve Bubter 5 632015 5015 3
38 Lower Valve Washer S §3331 % T30 5 7
37 Hydrant Bottom - 3 2%
44 Upper Standpipe 5 300681 8 3560018 2
b Suopert Whes! 3 AT 1250018 7
57 Q-Ring (Opemitar Nud 1-12x 134 3 23718 308158
3% O-Ring (Support Wheel 1-1.83 138 3 23718 30818
B4 Nozzls Section 5 5308813 470001 % 48
[} Bury Depih Flate 3 £3218% 33613
13 Bory Depth Plate Washer by .48 k3
£2B Urper Standpipe Flange 3 38451 ¢ $1.001% 3
3 Standpive Flange 5 914418 812318 8
84 Flangs Lock Ring 5 15895 400§ t
&7 Coupling Slseve {fvo hatves? b 27651 % 45000 % 3
71 e Rod b 133261 % 1360018 13
2

—_
©



Dantel Gombae
Denector of Wanceipal Senvices
630-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http.//www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

195



Item bb

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the Mueller Super
Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May i, 2016 through Aprii 30,
2017.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and staff received two (2) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products, with the exception of twenty three various line items. The staff had
requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their pricing for the abovementioned items
and match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. Zicbell Water
Service Products did agree to negotiate the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$5,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller
Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts.doc

196



ATTACHMENT A

City-of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant
Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)

A-1 Operating Nut 1t »

A-2 Weather Cap e

A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring g.50
A-4 Hold Down Nut Sl

A-5 Bonnet O-Ring 7

A-6 Anti-friction washer 4

A-7 Oil Plug. ¥

A-8 Bonnet O-Ring 23S
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut 7
A-10 __ |Bonnet O-Ring (s
A-11 Upper Stem ({72 X *
A-12 Stem O-Ring 1
A-13 Nozzle Lock !

A-14 Pumper Nozzle 210D
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket i 2
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 7
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap Y
A-18 Hoze Nozzle (A
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket o
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring 3.5
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap X
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles L EY?)
A-25 Safety Coupling _ - TK
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut &S
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring _ 1
A-28 Safety Flange 75
A-29 Cotter Pin z
A-30 __ [Clevis Pin {2
A-31 Lower Stem 250
A-32 Lower Barrel ' 5P
A-33 Stem Pin {O
A-34 Drain Valve Facing =3
A-35 Drain Valve Screw 2,
A-36 Upper Valve Plate 115
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut lo
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring 3
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring 7
A-40 __ |Drain Ring Housing g5
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut 1%

* §-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

197



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
A-42 __ |DrainRing A
A-43 Seat Ring 23
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring {O
A45 Reversible Mian Valve 12
A-46 Lower Valve Plate 25
A-47 Cap Nut Seal 2.
A-48 Lock Washer <
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut 22
A-50 Shoe 7 0
A-84 Hold Down Nut <7
A-85 Weather Seal [
280355  |Bonnet Repair Kit o
280359  |Main Valve Repair Kit 41y
A-320  |Extension Kit d20
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit 225
280357  |Shoe Repair Kit 258
Company Name: AN
Address: 220 5 b sToniE (fnpt STREART L
Submited By-Print name ash oo
Date: tf2sli S
Office Telephone Number: _ b30-6b5-Ro
Mobile Telephone Number: lero-Sid- e
Fax Number: %0 ~Lles- 1887
E-mail address: MepliaBavuosy @ HY Sugly ~ o m
Authorized Signature

Fi ll
i Harw———mo

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury

198



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet g
Hydrant 2,0 Ag
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)

A-1___|Operating Nut [83. oo
A-2 Weather Cap 29 &S

A-3 Hoeld Down nut O-Ring .50

A-4 Hold Down Nut &7, <
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring 7S

A-6 Anti-friction washer “#e<p

AT Oil Plug _ ] 32.95

A-8 Bonnet @®ims  (CAST indy 293, 62
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut ] 3.95

A-10 Bonnet O-Ring IS o2
A-11 Upper Stem l7¢c:. o= ‘
A-12 Stem O-Ring 495

A-13 Nozzle Lock -85
A-14 Pumper Nozzle AR O O
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket /& o>
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 7. 50
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap o, o
A-18 Hoze Nozzle 7. oz
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket 9.5
A-20 Hose Nozzie O-ring 3. 75"
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap &7 sSo
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles L5 o>
A-25 _|Safety Coupling _ 7602
A-26 Safety Fiange Bolt & Nut Q. o
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring FAY R -
A-28 Safety Flange vi -
A-29 Cotter Pin L 7o

A-30 Clevis Pin 0, 00
A-31 Lower Stem 90, oo
A-32 |Lower Barrel /7 S oz
A-33 Stem Pin X, oo
A-34 Drain Valve Facing _2.z5

A-35 Drain Valve Screw /. Feo

A-36 Upper Valve Plate 78100
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut b. %o

A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring /%.95
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring 7S50

A-40 Drain Ring Housing 9%, oo

A-4] Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut 7.5

* §-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

199



. City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet

s

* 5-1/4"" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
A42  |DrainRing 88,00
A-43 Seat Ring Aéo, 02
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring - 7. 80
A-45 Revergible Mian Valve /34 o0
A-46 Lower Valve Plate RE, o2
A-47 Cap Nut Seal 295
A8 |Lock Washer 428
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut 17 €
A-50 Shoe 70, o>
A-84 Hold Down Nut 5 7.0
A-85 Weather Seal &, $2
280355 |Bommet Repair Kit &8 .00
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit Y2 o
A-320 ExtensionKit & SO, O
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit /90, o0
280357 [Shoe Repair Kit 265, o
Company Name: Zickeil Whter Seevie Peodoas
Address: Aoo! RedT Erkirove Velnze It Gobo7
Submited By-Print name RobepntT MRoZ
Date: I~ 2o-15
Office Telephone Number: B 47~ 3o/~ 7e
Mobile Telephone Number: FYT -4y 7~ 337
Fax Number: F47- 36 Y- 789
E-mail address: Foberdimrpl @ Comeasi, Nner
Authorized Signature

200



ATTACHMENT ¢

City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part ZIEBELL

Number Hydrant Part Name Ziebell RENEGOTIATED
A-1 Operating Nut $ 183.00] & 178.00) % 178.00
A-2 Weather Cap $ 2900 2R001 % 28.00
A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring $ 8.501 $ 8.50]| § 8.50
A-4 Hold Down Nut $ 37501 8 56.001 % 56.00
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring $ 750] 8% 70018 . 7.00
A6 Anti-friction washer $ 450] § 4001 % 4.00
A-7 Oil Plug $ 3951 § 500 § 3.95
A-8 Bonnet O-Ring $ 295.00| $ 285.001 % 285.00
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut $ 3.95] § 7.00] 3 3.95
A-10 Bonnet O-Ring 3 15.00] $ 15.00] § 15.00
A-11 Upper Stem $ 170.00] § 166.00| $ 166.00
A-12 Stem O-Ring $ 495] % 7.00]1 8 4.95
A-13 Nozzle Lock $ 0.85( % 1.00| $ 0.85
A-14 Pumper Nozzle b 220.00] $ 21000 § 210.00
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 12.00( § 12,001 § 12.00
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 750| $ 7.00| § 7.00
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 5 160.00| § 156.00] § 156.00
A-18 Hoze Nozzle b 70.00] $ 66.00| § 66.00
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket $ 450] § 400] $ 4.00
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring $ 3751 8% 3.50] § 3.50
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 67.50| § 67.00] $ 67.00
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles $ 875.00] § 850.00| $ 850.00
A-25 Safety Coupling $ 76.00) $ 75.00] $ 75.00
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut $ 6201 8 65.00] $ 6.20
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring $ 15001 § 15001 § 15.00
A-28 Safety Flange $ 78.001 § 75.00| § 75.00
A-29 Cotter Pin $ 1.70] $ 2.00] % 1.70
A-30 Clevis Pin $ 10.00] $ 12.00] § 10.00
A-31 Lower Stem $ 170.00| $ 250.00] $ 170.00
A-32 Lower Batrel $ 1,125.00| $ 1,150.00] $ 1,125.00
A-33 Stem Pin $ 8.00] $ 10.00] § 8.00
A-34 Drain Valve Facing $ 3751 § 500 % 3.75
A-35 Drain Valve Screw £ 1.80] § 200! % 1.80
A-36 Upper Valve Plate b 175.00| § 175.00] $ 175.00
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut b 6.40] § 10.00] § 6.40
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring £ 16951 $ 17.00] $ 16.95
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring $ 7.50| % 7.00] % 7.00
A-40 Drain Ring Housing $ 98.00] $ 95.00] § 95.00
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut $ 750| 10.00] § 7.50
A-42 Drain Ring $ 88.00] § 86.00] § 86.00
A-43 Seat Ring $ 260.00| $ 235.00] $ 235.00
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring $ 750] 8 1000 $ 7.50
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve $ 134.00] $ 125.00] § 125.00
A-46 Lower Valve Plate $ 25.00] § 25.00| % 25.00
A-47 JCap Nut Seal $ 1.95{ $° 200] % 1.95
A-48 Lock Washer $ 4251 § 5.00] % 4.25

201



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote Sheet
Hydrant
Part ZIEBELL
Number Hydrant Part Name Ziebell RENEGOTIATED
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut b 17.50| $ 22.00] $ 17.50
- A-50 Shoe $ 700.06] $ 700.001 $ 700.00
A-84 Hold Down Nut $ 57.00] § 57.00| $ 57.00
A-85 Weather Seal § 450] $ 6.00] $ 4.50
280355 Bonnet Repair Kit $ 68.00] § 7000 % - 68.00
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit 5 425001 $ 425.00] § 425.00
A-320 Extension Kit $ 450.00] $ 420.00) $ 420.00
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 190.00] § 22500] § 190.00
280357 Shoe Repair Kit $ 265.00] $ 255.00] 8 255.00
TOTALS $ 6,708.45 [ § 6,786.00 | § 6,557.70

202



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR
PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant repair parts as
required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 18% day of January, 2016.

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18" day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

203



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: robertmroz@comcast.net

Sent: Monday, December G7, 2015 3:57 PM
To: Dan Gombac

Ceg: Lisa Kiernm

Subject: Re: Mueller Super Centurion

Dan

Good afternoon

We at Ziebell Water Service Products are willing to accept the renegotiated pricing as shown in the last column
below.

Please send us a final draft of this contract for our records.

We will use these prices for next years purchase's.

Thank you,

Bob Mroz

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2015 1:49:47 PM
Subject: Mueller Super Centurion

Good afternocon Boh:
Upon review of the competitive quotes Ziebell is the lowest overall responsive quote for the specification with the

exception of the items highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if Ziebell would honor the
renegotiated pricing in the last column?

204



Hydrant

Part ZIEBELL

Number Hydrant Part Name Ziebell HD RENEGOTIATED
Al Operating Nut 5 183.00( 5 MR A 178.00
A2 |Weather Cap p 20.001 5 280815 28.00
Aad Eeid Down nut QuRing 3 _8301% 5018 3.50
A4 |Hold DownNut 3 5750]8 5600 S 56.00
A5 {Bonnet ORing 5 7.501 S __gols 7.00
A lAntifriction washer i 4501 8 _400fs 4.00
A7 l0iPhg 3 39513 50018 395
A8  iBonnetO-Ring 5 295.00| § 295.00] 5 285.00
A-9  |BonnetBolt & Nut $ 3955 7.00| § 3.9
A-10  |BonnetO-Ring ) 15.00 s 15.00( 5 15.00
A1l |UpperStem s 170.00| 5. 16600 166.00
A12  |Stem O-Ring 5 £35| 8 7.0013 195
A3 |NozleLock $ 083]$ i 1001$ 0385
A-14  |PumperNozde § 220005 2100018 210.00
A-15 |PumperNozzle Gasket 5 1200 5 L 1200fs 12.00
A-16___|PumperNozzle O-Ring s 7.50| S . ols 7.00
A-17  |PumperNozle Cap b 108 1560005 156.00
A-18 Hazs Wozzle ' S 7000 § 66.001 % 56.00
A-19 Foze Nozzie Gasiost $ 430 ¢ £0af s 5.0
A-20 Hoze Nozzle Guing 3 37518 isngg 3.50
A-21 Eose Nozzle Cap 3 6750 A0S §7.00
A-21 UpperBarrel Lags Nozzias 3 87500(/8 - %00|s 830.00
A-25 Safers Coupling s 60| 8 | 3s00}s 75.00
A6 |saferv Flange Bolt & Jut 3 620]5. IR §.20
A-27  |Safery Flange O-Ring $ 150913 i 15403 15.00
428 SafervFlange 5 78.00 | § 7S _75.00)
A2f  |conerPin 5 B K 1,76
A-30_ |Clevis Pin 5 10.00] 3 . 1ools 10.00
A3l [LowerStem 3 176.00] S | 25000]S 170.00
A-32  |LowerBarmel 3 _B1500) S 1,150.00| $ 1,125.00
A3 |StemPin § 550]S- 10.00| 5 8.00
A-33  |Drain Valve Facing b 3358 5.00] § 335
A-35 Drain Valve Screw $ 1808 20015 1.80
A-36 _ |UpperValve Plate 5 17500] $. __175.00{s 175.00
A-37 _ [Shoe Bolt and Nut 3 630]s _nmls 640
A38 iDrain Ring Housing O-Ring _ $ 169515 L 1eels 16.95
A-39 SeatRing Top O-Ring 5 73018 0015 7.00
A-40 Drain Ring Housing 3 980019 L 9500} 5 55.00
A4l |DninRing Housing Bolt andput__| § 7504 S - 1000)s .50
A4  |DminRing S §8.00| $ 8600} S 86.00
A43  [SeatRing 3 260001 $ 23500 8 235.00

2

205



Daniel Gomdlac

Denector of Wunicipal Serséces

650-353 - §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il. us/Deoartments/Admm|strat|on/C|tvN
ews.html

206



Item ce

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017,

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Aftachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products, with the exception of twenty eight various line items. The staff had
requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their pricing for the abovementioned items
and match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water
Service Products did agree to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2017.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 18, 2016 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

207



ATTACHMENT A

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant
Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($3)

] Operating Nut 4z
2 Operating Nut Seal b

3 Operating Nut Pin b

5 Travel Stop Nut 20

6 Hold Down Nut Stk
7 Hold Down Nut Screw 5

8 Bonnet 260
9 Bonnet Locking Screw G

10 |Bonnet Seal {7
11 O-Ring s
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring 5
13 Revolving Nut 200
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings o
15 Pumper Nozzle 275
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket 1
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap Zi0
18 |Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 19
19 Hose Nozzle oS
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket o
21 Hose Nozzle Cap 90
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring s

Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
S%leath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod 2 3¢

24 Pin)

25 Standpipe Upper efs
26 Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible) Q -
27 |Coupling Retaining Rings b
28 [Rod Coupling Pins 1
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal ‘1’
30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) 170
31 Standpipe Coupling Boit & Nut lo

** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise

*5-1/4" Valve Opening

*** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6'

Bury Depth

208



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet

**% Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6'

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($$)

33 Vaive Rod Lower 10a5

34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof D

35 Valve Top Plate KAL)

37 Shoe Locking Key 18

38 O-Ring Gasket 1

39 |Drain Valve Facing (2.

42 Seat Ring 255

43 Seat Ring O-Ring o

44 Main Valve &9

45 Valve Bottom Plate 9

46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat 49

47 Anti-Friction Bearing /p
Company Name: HD S'W h,
Address: 222 5 bipstiae  Capl Soeanm T
Submited By-Print name Marzle busqe0,
Date: _wzmhs
Office Telephone Number: le2 0 kS - (Roo
Mobile Telephone Number: led>-Sid . Y21
Fax Number: 2o - bl 1887
E-mail address: ath - S pron @ HD Sl «
Authorized Signature f"’l . () l ‘ b4

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise

Bury Depth

(o4

209



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet

{

o ff o
Y, 7
Hydrant M :
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($8)

! Operating Nut ‘% & &0

2 Operating Nut Seal LS

3 Operating Nut Pin erso

5 Trave] Stop Nut < & DO

6 Hoid Down Nui S7.00

7 Hold Down Nut Screw iof, <o

8 Bonnet 75,00

9 Bonnet Locking Screw &S

10 Bonnet Seal /7. 50

11 O-Ring N4

12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring &% St

13 Revolving Nut e, OO0

14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings o SO

15 Pumper Nozzle 290, 5o

16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket /7-5o

17 Pumper Nozzle Cap R2A 0. 60

18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring A O am

19 Hose Nozzle 500
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket “ 50
21 Hose Nozzle Cap Q7. 00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring 5.so

Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod

24 |pin) 23S, 00
25 Standpipe Upper ALA
26 Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible) é L
27 Coupling Retaining Rings 7 OO0
28 Rod Coupling Pins 7.5
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal /9.00
30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) | / 79. o0
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut 7., oo

** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
*** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6'

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening

Bury Depth

210



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($3)
33 Valve Rod Lower RS o
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof F.oo
35 Valve Top Plate e ST
37 Shoe Locking Key Y ow
38 O-Ring Gasket 7. <o
39 Drain Valve Facing 27, o
42 Seat Ring 2T D
43 Seat Ring O-Ring S oo
44 Main Valve A vr-)
45 Valve Bottom Plate 75 o
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat MN/A
47 Anti-Friction Bearing g o0
Company Name: Ziebe)\ Warsr Seavice f#sdoers
Address: ool AT ELKGRrove 1)) Ve oocsT
Submited By-Print name Lobeo 1 Meoz-
Date: l/I~20~-15
Office Telephone Number: Ey7-3e 4-HDbTo
Mobile Telephone Number: SY7— Y1 Z~ 2379y
Fax Number: 897 - 364-4 7%9
E-mail address: robecdrroz. & lomcasr ner |
Authorized Signature

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
*#* Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6'
Bury Depth

211



ATTACHMENT B

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts

uote Sheet
Hydrant Part ZIERELL

Number Hydrant Part Name Ziebell HD Supply RENEGOTIATED
1 OQperating Nut $ 45.00} $ 42.00] $ 42,00

2 Operating Nut Seal $ 650! § 6.00]| $ 6.00

3 QOperating Nut Pin $ 650 $ 6.00 $ 6.00

5 Travel Stop Nut b 2400} § 20001 § 20,09

6 Hold Down Nut $ 57.00}1 % 56001 % 56.00

7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 4.56] $ 5.00f $ 4.50

g Bonnet $ 375.00f % 3600018 £ 360.00

9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 850| $ 9.00f $ 8.50

10 Bonnet Seal $ 17.50| § i7.00[ $ 17.00

1 O-Ring N $ 500! § 5.00

12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut OQ-ting $ 450 § 5.00| 8 4.50

13 Revolving Nut $ 220.00] $ 200.00] $ 2006.00

14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 4501 § 6.00| § 4.50

15 Pumper Nozzle $ 290.00] $ 275.00) § 275.00

16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 17.50| $ 17.00| $ 17.00

17 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 220.00] § 210.00] § 210.00

18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 20.00] $ 19.00( $ 19.00

19 Hose Nozzle $ 11500 $ 105.00] $ 105.00

20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 450 $ 400 § 4.00

21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 97.00] § 90.00] § 90.00

22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 550 $ 5.00] $ 5.00

Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod

24 Pin) 3 235.00( $ 235.00( $ 235.00

25 Standpipe Upper - $ 695.00] $ 695.00

26 Valve Rod Coupling {Flangible) $ 65.00( $ 64.00( $ 64.00

27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 7001 8 6.00| § 6.00

28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 750 $ 7.00] $ 7.00

29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 19.00] $ 400| §- 4.00

30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) | $ 179.00| $ 170.00] $ 170.0¢

31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut b 7.00( 8 10.00] § 7.00

33 Valve Rod Lower $ 24556 § 1,095.00( $ 245.00

34 " |Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof $ 9.00| § 10.00] § 5.00

35 Valve Top Plate $ 245.00| $ 240.00] $ 240.00

37 Shoe Locking Key $ 14.00( $ 18.00] 8 14.00

38 Q-Ring Gasket $ 7.50] $ 7.001 3 7.00

39 Drain Valve Facing $ 21.00] § 12.00| 12.00

42 Seat Ring $ 270.00| § 255001 § 255.00

43 Seat Ring O-Ring $ 500( % 400! § 4.00

44 Main Valve $ 75.00( 3 65.00| § 65.00

45 Valve Bottom Plate $ 75.00] $ 69.001 § 59.00

46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat -- 5 649.00] § 649.00

47 Anti-Friction Bearing $ 3.00] % 10.00] § 8.00
TOTALS $ 3,037.00 | $ 5,091.00 | $ 4,228.00

Adjusted Totals with No
Bid Ttems $ 3,020.00 | $ 3,742.00

212



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIODP OF MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this18th day of January, 2016.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINQIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Resolution - 2016 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

213



EXHIBIT A

Lisa Klemm

From: robertmroz@comcast.net

Sent: Monday, December 07, 2015 4:00 PM
To: Dan Gombac

Cc: Lisa Klemm

Subject: Re: US Pipe Metropolitan

Dan

Good afternoon

We at Ziebell Water Service Products are willing to accept the renegotiated prices as shown in the last column
below.

Please send us a copy of the final quote for our records.

We will use these prices for the next years purchase's.

Thank you,

Bob Mroz

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2015 1:51:27 PM
Subject: US Pipe Metropolitan

Good afternoon Bob:
Upon review of the competitive quotes Ziebell is the lowest overall responsive quote for the specification with the

exception of the items highlighted below. Please review the pricing and let us know if Ziebell would honor the
renegotiated pricing in the last column?

214



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts

uote Sheet
Hydrant Part ZIEBELL

Number Hydrant Part Name Ziebell HD Supply RENEGOTIATED
1 Operating Nut $ 45.00] $ 42.00] § 42.00

2 Operating Nut Scal b 650| § 6.00] § 6.00

3 Operating Nut Pin $ 6.50] $ 6.00| $ 6.00

5 ‘Travel Stop Nut $ 24.00| $ 20.00( $ 20.00

6 Hold Down Nut $ 57.00] % 56.001 § 56.00

7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 43501 % 5.00| § 4.50

8 Bonnet 5 375.001 § 360.00| 35000

9 Bonnet Locking Screw 5 850 §$ 9.00] $ 8.50

10 Bonnet Seal 3 17.501 $ i7.00( § i7.00

11 O-Ring -- $ 5.00] § 5.00

12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring 5 4501 % 500 % 4.50

13 Revolving Nut $ 22000 § 200.00| $ 20:0.00

14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 4501 $ 6.00] $ 4.50

15 Pumper Nozzle $ 290.00| $ 27500} $ 275.00

16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 17.50] § 17.00} $ 17.00

17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 3 220.00] § 210.00} § 210.00

18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 20.00| $ 19.00} $ 19.00

19 Hose Nozzle $ 11500 § 105.00] § 105.00

20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 450( $ 400} § 4.00

21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 97.00| § 9000 § 90.00

22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 550] § 500] % 5.00

Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod

24 Pin) $ 235.00( $ 235.00 $ 235.00

25 Standpipe Upper -- b 695.00] $ 695.00

26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) 3 65.00( § 64.00] $ 64.00

27 Coupling Retaining Rings 3 7.00( 8 6.00] $ 6.00

28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 7.50] § 7.000 $ 7.00

29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 19.00] § 4.00] § 4.00

30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) | § 179.00| 3 170.00| $ 170.00

31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut $ 7001 % 10.00] § 7.00

33 Valve Rod Lower $ 245.00( § 1,095.00| $ 245.00

34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof 3 9.00] $ 10.00| $ 9.00

35 Valve Top Plate $ 24500 $ 240,001 § 240.00

37 Shoe Locking Key $ 1400} $ 18.00] § 14.00

38 O-Ring Gasket $ 7.50( % 7.00] § 7.00

39 Drain Valve Facing 3 21.00( $ 12.00] $ 12.00

42 Seat Ring $ 270.00¢ § 25500| § 255.00

43 Seat Ring O-Ring 3 5001 $ 400| $ 4.00

44 Main Valve $ 75.00] 69.00| 8 69.00

45 Valve Bottom Plaic b 75.00] $ 69.00| 8 69.00

46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat - $ 649.00| $ 649.00

47 Anti-Friction Bearing $ 8.00) § 10.00] $ 8.00
TOTALS $ 3,037.00 | § 5,091.00 | $ 4,228.00

Adjusted Totals with No
Bid Items $ 3,029.00 | $ 3,742.00

215



Daniel Gonbac

Denector of Wunceipal Senvices

650-353- §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

216



Item dd

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 4, 2016

ISSUE STATEMENT
Preliminary approval of a resolution for the 2016 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal
and Replacement Program Contract with Mondi Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed

$552,026.00 and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and
replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter. The rating system assigns to
sidewalks a numerical rating of 1-5, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY 16-17
Budget allocates for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current
ratings of 4 and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the proposed road resurfacing project
and quantities for the repair of concrete following main break restoration and street department
repairs. The program also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and
gutter are identified. See attached Program Quantitics labeled as Attachment A,

The contract also offers residents at a pass through cost the opportunity to remove and replace their
deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will allow
the City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would allow
a resident to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency. Staff is
further requesting that the $75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that participate in
the concrete program with the proposed vendor since the staff will be on site and inspecting the
work.

Atitached and labeled as Attachment B, piease find the prices received at the bid opening held on
December 2, 2015. Staff received eight (8) bids with the lowest bidder being Mondi
Construction, Inc.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends approval of the contract from Mondi
Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $552,026.00 for the 2016 Sidewalk, Apron and
Curb and Gutter Removal Replacement Program and Curb and Gutter Placement and to waive
the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

Pending the FY'16-17 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to an upcoming
February City Council Mecting for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Concrete Program.doc

217



2016 Concrete Program

January 4, 2016

Page 2

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on an upcoming January 18, 2016 City Council Meeting for formal
consideration and subject to the FY 16-17 Budget approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Documents\Memo - 2016 Concrete Program.doc 218



2016 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

A B C D E F G
1 |SIDEWALK COST:
TOTAL COST

2 |pEscrarrion QUANTITY  DEPARTMENT TOTAL
3 |DEFICIENT SIDEWALK-PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE SQUARE FOOT $ £8.475.00 $ 68,475.00
4 |apa smEwaLk s QUARE FOOT 'K 500000 | § $ 5,000.00
5 |SIDEWALK RESTORATION-WATER DEPT {11} SQUARE FOOT $ 4150.00 | § 415000
6 |RICHMOND W LINEAL FOOT $ 8,790.00
7 |TOTAL SIDEWALK COST: f 115000 § 86,415.00
3 |APRON COST: g )

APRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-PW PROJE! !_
9 |PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON 14 SQUARE FOOT i 11,250.00 | § $ 11,250.00
10 _|concReTs seaLer N ccror | 256000 s 1250000
i1__|APRON RESTORATION SQUARE FOOT 1125000 [ § 11,250.00
12 |CONCRETE SEALTR 2 500| SQUARE FOOT 5 12,500.00 | § 12,500.00
13 |TOTAL APRON COSTS: 25750400 | § 47,500.00
14 |CURB AND GUTTER COST:

TOTAL COST
WATER

15 |DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT COST e o DEPARTMENT TOTAL

CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT- _
16 |ROAD PROGRAM e yrda — | 5 463,481 00 | § 5 403,461.00
17__|CURB AND GUTTER-WATER DEPARTMENT 1.000| LINEAL FOOT $ 14651 § s 14,650.00 | § 14,650.00
18 |TOTAL CURB AND GUTTER COST: $ 14,6500 ) 5 418,111.00
19 |TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURE 5 4255000 | § 552,026.60
20 |REQUESTED EXPENDITURE 3 552,026,060
21 2016 CONCRETE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY
n A B C D

BUDGET PROPOSED
ACCOUNT NO. AND DESCRIPTION BALANCE
ALLOCATION | EXPENDITURE

SUB TOTAL 5 509,476.00
33__|BUDGET $

07-504231 MAINT WATER SYSTEMFEATWORK
34 [SIDEWALX 5 445004 4185068

02-50-0931-MATNT WATHR SYSTEM-FLATWORK. ' 1

APRON 3 2375000 2 23750001 8

62-50-1231-MARNT WATER SYS1EM-FLATWORK CURB
3 GUTTER 5 1465000 | % 14,65000 1 %
3 1QTAL 3 @aﬂ_o_aﬂ 5 2 $
38 _|BUDGET 3 26,242.7
39 |TOTAL FROGRAM COST : 40169300 | § 552,026,001 § {150,333 09)

NASIDEWALKE\2018\SIDEWAL K FROGRAM 18-PW Com Summary

Altnchment A

219



CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL 60561

SEALED BID: 2016 Concrete Program

OPENING DATE/TIME: December 2, 2015 @ 10:30 a.m.

ATTACHMENT B

Bid Results 2016 Concrate

Patch Construction G & M Cement Construction Inc D' Land Construction LLC Mondi Constuction, Inc Suburban Congrete, Ing
Quantity - - - -
Maximum bid bond bid bond bid bond bid bond bid bond
ITEM |DESCRIPTION Proposed Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost
1| Sidewalk 20,000 3 7608 152,000.00 | § 6.90 [ $ 138,000.00 | § 62518 125,000.00 | § 415 | § 83,000.00 | $ 455 | $ 91,000.00
2|ADA 250 § 3200 | % 8,000,00 | $ 2450 | § 6,125.00 | § 2500 | $ 6,25000 1 % 20.00 | § 5,000.00 | § 18.00 | §  4,500.00
3| Driveway Apron 10,500 $ 860 | § 50,300.00 | § 690 | % 7245000 [ $ 685 ] % 7192500 | § 4.40 { § 46,200.00 | § 455 | 8§ 47,775.00
34| Apron w/iiber mesh 15,500 b 1000 | § 155,000.00 | § 7751 % 120,125.00 | § 71018 110,050.00 | § 450 | § 69,750,00 | $ 473 [§ 73315.00
4|Curb & Gutter wigrout 27.500 § 19.75 | § 54312500 | § 2950 | § 811,250.00 | $ 23.00 |8 632,500.00 | § 14.65 | § 402,875.00 | § 1515 | § 416,625.00
Duiveway concrate wiwire mesh or )
5|fiber mesh concrete mix TBD § 15.00 | $ 1500 | § 8251% 825|% 950 (3% 95018 10.00 | 8 10.00 | § 970 | % 9.70
6}Concrete sealer-apron TBD $ 2001 % 2000 % 200(% 2008 50018% 50018 500 | % 500 | % 200 | $ 2.00
7}Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 3 200|% 200(§% 2003 2001% 500]% 5008 500§ 5.00 )% 200 1% 2.00
8{Hiph Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD 3 200.00 | $ 20000 | § 3000 | % 30,00 | % 2500 | % 2500 | 8 2500 | $ 2500 (S  20000)% 200.00
TOTALS $ 948,644.00 $  1,147,992.25 $ 945,769.50 3 606,870.00 $ 633,428.70
Schroeder & Schroeder, Ing Globe Construction A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc
Quantity - o . e
Maximum bid bond bid bond bid bond
ITEM [ESCRIPTION Proposed Unit Cost Unit Cost Uit Cost
1 |Sidewalk 20000 |§ 5751 % 115,000.00 | $ 590 | $ 118,000.00 | § 580 | § 116,000.00
2|ADA 250 $ 3500 | % B8,750.00 [ § 19.00 | % 4,750.00 | $ 2500 | % 6,250.00
3 [Driveway Apron 10,500 3 7003 73,500.00 | § 599 1% 62,895.00 | § 650 [ § 68,250.00
3A | Apron wifiber mesh 15,500 3 750 % 116,250.00 | $ 61558 95,325.00 [ § 730 | $ 113,150.00
4|Curb & Gutter w/grout 27,500 $ 1725 [ § 474,375.00 [ § 2750 | & 756,250.00 | § 2075 1% 570,625.00
5|fiber mesh concrete mix TBD $ 800 )% 8.00 [ % 69518 695 (8 9.00 | $ 9.00
6|Concrete sealer-apron TBD $ 200 (% 200(8% 70018 7.00 | $ 1.00 | § 1.00
7|Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 3 200|% 200 (% 7.00 | § 70018 1.00 | 1.00
8|High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD $ 1000 | § 10.00 | § 10.00 | § 1000 | § 35000 | § 350.00
TOTALS h T87,397.H0 § 1,037,250.95 § 874,636.00

220



RESOLUTION NC.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2016 CONCRETE
SIDEWALK, APRON, CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM AND WAIVING THE $75.00 PERMIT FEE APPLICATION TO
PARTICIPATING RESIDENTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
a Contract for the 2016 Concrete Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement
Program between the City of Darien and Mondi Construction Inc., attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: The $75.00 permit fee is waived for residents who participate in the program.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 18 day of January, 2016.
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, 18% day of January, 2016.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2016\January\Supporting Docoments\Resolution - 2016 Concrete Program.doc

221



EXHIBIT A

SECTION [1
BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET

2016 SIDEWALK/DRIVEWAY/APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER CONCRETE
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Firm Name: __{Mowol, (pngtru elion, \nc.
Address: _ {2357 Black Wapwpie  Dr

City, State, Zip Code: W€ ( M’g%u L LAVgH
Contact Person;___ NV e Raumenel s

FEIN# _UY5- 6L 68LID

Phone: (530) 5 ~ 234D  Fax: ((F) B 2 - ADYY
Mobile: @0 (15~ (3

E-mail Address: yionol, const@.Amed | .com,

RECEIPT OF ADDENDA: The receipt of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No. , Dated
Addendum Ne. Dated

11

222



Schedule of Prices for:
SUMMARY SCHEDULE

All bids shall be sealed and returned prior to the bid opening at 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday,
December 2, 2015 at the City of Darien, 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien, Illinois, 60561.

NO| DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT UNIT COST | TOTAL
) COST
1. |PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE 15,000-20,000 |SQUARE 20,000 X,
FOOT Unit Cost | “1.'2 33, 000
2. [PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE-ADA | 50-250 SQUARE | 250 X Unit o
FOOT Cost 202 5, 00O %
3. [PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON 2,000-10,500  |SQUARE 10,500 X
FOOT UnitCost | 1-440 Hp, 200
3A.[PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON WITH |2,000-15,500  |SQUARE 15,500 X TS q 180
FIBER MESH FOOT Unit Cost . 9,
4. [PCC CURB AND GUTTER — 21.000-27,500 |LINEAL 27,500 X o
WITH CONCRETE GROUT FOOT Unit Cost | \L \o o 3 1P e
{CLSM) !
5. [DRIVEWAY CONCRETE WITH |TO BE SQUARE | 1 X Unit Cost
WIRE MESH OR FIBER MESH  |DETERMINED |FOOT ) oo
10 o)
CONCRETE MIX . .
6. |CONCRETE SEALER — APRON _|TO BE SQUARE | 1 X Unit Cost o0 5 oo
DETERMINED [FOOT 5. .
7. |CONCRETE SEALER — TO BE SQUARE | TX Unit Cost | %, 00 | oo
DRIVEWAY DETERMINED |[FOOT : 5.
8. [HIGH EARLY CEMENT 7-BAG _ |TO BE CUBIC 1 X Unit Cost o6 00
MIX DETERMINED [YARD 2D an.
9. [TOTAL PROJECT COST
# (00, %10 .2°
Total Project Cost in written form: _S_\g, Nundved v ‘\T\OM%_

(" /100 )

Below, please find an item description of the abovementioned:

1- This item will include the following:
® Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
Placement of forms shall consist of slip-forms
Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk
Unit of measurement for pay item is per square foot
Sidewalk thickness shall be at 4-inches, except through the driveway which shall
be at 5-inches.

2- This item will include the following;
° Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
o Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk to comply with the American
with Disabilities Act for depressing sidewalk at intersections as requested. The
concrete will consist of a Red concrete produced at the concrete plant, and the
insertion of the truncated dome as specified per the attached.
) Unit of measurement for pay item is per square foot.

13
223



CITY OF DARIEN CONTRACT

This Contract is made this day of , 20 by and between the
City of Darien (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™) and
(hereinafier referred to as the “CONTRACTOR”).
WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the CITY and the
CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “PARTIES”), the PARTIES agree as
follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the

following documents (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS”) however
this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes
provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; the Contract’s provisions shall prevail.
Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force
and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Invitation to Bid

The Instructions to the Bidders

This Contract

The Terms and Conditions

The Bid as it is responsive to the CITY’S bid requirements

All Certifications required by the City

Certificates of insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds as may be required by the CITY

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and further described below:

Unit Pricing for the 2016 Sidewalk/Driveway/Apron and Curb and Gutter Concrete
Replacement Program : .

(Hereinafter referred to as the “WORK™) and the CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.)
the following amount for performance of the described unit prices.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations
involved in the performance of the WORK which is the subject matter of this Contract without
the written consent of the CITY.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall commmence on the date of its
execution. The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue for the
period specified. This Contract shall terminate upon completion of the WORK, but may be
terminated by either of the PARTIES for defanlt upon failure to cure after ten (10) days prior
written notice of said default from the aggrieved PARTY. The CITY, for its convenience, may
terminate this Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall
indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents, employees and
representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or
liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought
because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers,
agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the

33

224



CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements
of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the
"Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with
any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shali have the right to defense counsel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all
expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits,
actions or liabilities. The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or
claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the
approval of the City and any other indemnified party. The City or any other indemnified party, in
its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel.
If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the City or other
indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court
costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the
City or other indemnified party in connection therewith. Execution of this Contract by the CITY
is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in
compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: The bidder shall at all times observe and
comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations of the federal, state, local and City
governments, which may in any manner affect the preparation of bids or the performance of the
Contract. Bidder hereby agrees that it will comply with all requirements of the Illinois Human
Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., including the provision dealing with sexual harassment
and that if awarded the Contract will not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in
employment as defined in that Act and will require that its subcontractors agree to the same
restrictions. The contractor shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors maintain, policies
of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or
applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry,
citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual’s
ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or
unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and all subcontractors shall comply
with all requirements of the Act and of the Rules of the Illinois Department of Human Rights
with regard to posting information on employees’ rights under the Act. Contractors and all
subcontractors shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal
opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be
performed. Not less than the Prevailing Rate of Wages as found by the City of Darien or the
Department of Labor shall be paid to laborers, workmen, and mechanics performing work under
the Contract. If awarded the Contract, contractor must comply with all provisions of the Illinois
Prevailing Wage Act, including, but not limited to, providing certified payroll records to the
Municipal Services Department. Contractor and subcontractors shall be required to comply with
all applicable federal laws, state laws and regulations regarding minimum wages, limit on
payment to minors, minimum fair wage standards for minors, payment of wage due employees,
and health and safety of employees. Contractor and subcontractor are required to pay employees
all rightful salaries, medical benefits, pension and social security benefits pursuant to applicable
labor agreements and federal and state statutes and to further require withholdings and deposits
therefore. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or permits
that may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the CITY prior
to commencement of the WORK if applicable.

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

34

225



it shall be considered received if it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail,
return receipt requested, delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by
facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt, to the following:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, IL 60561

Attn: Director of Municipal Services

SECTION 8: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to the highest
professional standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or
similar services in the Chicagoland area. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who
with supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance.
The CONTRACTOR’S personnel shall, at all times present a neat appearance and shall be
trained to handle all contact with City residents or City employees in a respectful manner. At the
request of the Director of Municipal Services or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace
any incompetent, abusive or disorderly person in its employ.

SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR shall not obligate
the CITY to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to third parties
on behalf of the CITY without prior written approval of the City Administrator or a designee.
SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of
the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act where
applicable and all other applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and
regulations,

SECTION 11: LAW AND VENUE: The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this Contract
and venue for legal disputes shall be DuPage County, Illinois.

SECTION 12: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written
amendment signed by both PARTIES.

FOR: THE CITY FOR: THE CONTRACTOR
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: Mayor Title:

Date: Date:

35

226



Item ce

AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE: January 4, 2016

Issue Statement

PZC 2015-16: 125 68t Street: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the required
front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet for a covered front porch and to reduce the required side
yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet for an addition to the residence.

General information

Petitioner/
Property owner: Ryan and Christine Bazon
125 68 Street
Darien, IL 60561
Property Location: 125 68™ Street
PIN: 09-23-306-013
Existing Zoning: R-2 Single-Family Residence
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence
Comprehensive Plan Update: Low-Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family homes
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family homes
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family homes
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family homes

Size of Property: 13,800 square feet

Floodplain: None

Natural Features: None

Transportation: Property has frontage on 68" Street

History: None

Documents Submitted

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:

1. Plat of Survey. Building Elevation and Floor Plans, 5 sheets.

227



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-16: 125 68™ Street ...Page 2

Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located on the south side of 68™ Street.

The petitioner plans to renovate the existing home to include demolishing the existing detached
garage, constructing an addition to the home, which includes an attached garage on the side of
the home, and a covered front porch.

The following minimum building setbacks apply within the R-2 zoning district:

L. Front yard setback: 35 feet.

2. Interior side yard setback: 10 feet.

3. Detached accessory structures are required to be at least 5 feet from an interior side lot
line.

Currently, the home is 30 feet from the front lot line with an open, not covered, porch extending
5 feet further towards the front lot line. The detached garage is approximately 3 feet from the
side lot line.

Covered front porches are required to meet the front yard setback, Section 5A-5-7-3 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed front porch, extending 5 feet from the front of the home,
maintains the existing setback from the front lot line.

The proposed addition, essentially an attached garage on the side of the home, will be located 5
feet from the side lot line, will be further from the lot line than the existing detached garage.
Attached garages, part of the principal structure, are required to meet the same front, side and
rear yard setbacks applied to the rest of the residence.

The variation request must address the following criteria for approval:

1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.

2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any
potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.

3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently
having a proprietary interest in the premises.
4, Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent

property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire or endanger the public safety.

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the proposed variations requested.

The proposed covered front porch maintains the existing setback from the front lot line while
allowing the resident a covered entry into the home.

The attached garage addition triggers a greater setback than a detached garage. The petitioner
could choose to tear down the detached garage and build a new detached garage, 5 feet from the
side lot line, which would create essentially the same condition as is proposed.

228



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-16: 125 68™ Street ...Page 3

Staff finds the proposed variations will not adversely alter the essential character of the property,
nor will they aversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor will they impair the
adequate supply of light and air in adjacent properties or substantially increase congestion in the
public streets.

Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following recommendation granting the
variations as presented:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented.

Planning and Zoning Commission Review — December 2, 2015

The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter at their December 2, 2015,
meeting. The following members were present: Beverly Meyer — Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer,
John Laratta, Louis Mallers, Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert and Michael
Griffith — Senior Planner.

Absent: Andrew Kelly

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo. He described the proposed
variations. He noted the distance the current detached garage is from the side lot line, that the
proposed attached garage will be 2 feet further away from the lot line.

Ryan and Christine Bazon, the petitioners, were present. Michael Meissner, their architect, was
also present.

Mr. Meissner noted the covered front porch extends further across the front the home but does
not extend further towards the street than the current situation. He noted the more significant
issue is the proposed side yard setback.

Commissioner Mallers asked when the home was built.

Mr. Bazon stated 1959. He stated they are outgrowing the current home, noting they have small
children, the need for additional bathrooms and closet space. He stated they like the lot, the area,
the schools and would like to stay at their current location and renovate the home rather than
move.

The Commission discussed the exterior architectural changes to the home. Mr. Meissner noted
the plan includes a 2" story to the home.

Commissioners Kiefer and Maller stated the plans looked nice.

Adam Kash, 129 68" Street, stated he is the neighbor to the west and objects to the proposed 5-
foot setback for the addition. He stated the garage is being moved approximately 24 feet
forward, will be 2 stories, and will block the view from his kitchen window located on the east
side of the home. He stated the addition at 5 feet from the lot line will impair adequate air and

229



Agenda Mema
PZC 2015-16: 125 68" Street ... Page 4

light onto his property, would decrease the value of his property. He stated a 10-foot side yard
setback should be maintained. He provided photos to iliustrate his objecticn.

Commissioner Oberland noted the proposed 5-foot setback aiong the side, noting the current
garage is 3 feet from the side lot line. She sought clarification on Mr. Kash’s objection.

Mr. Kash stated the garage will not be in the same location, stating the garage is being moved
approximately 24 feet forward towards the front which will block the view from his window on
the side of his home.

The Commission reviewed and discussed the photos provided by Mr. Kash.

Mr. Meissner stated the garage will not be a full two stories; there are dormers at this location.
He stated attached garages are more valuable than detached garages, which increases the value of
the property. He stated they took into consideration the neighbor’s property. He stated the
prevailing winds are from the northwest and southwest which will not be impacted by the
proposed addition.

Commissioner Mallers stated older homes being improved helps to improve the value of the
neighborhood.

Commissioner Laratta stated the proposed variation diminishes the neighbor’s quality of life,
which needs to be considered.

Commissioner Kiefer stated the Commission has always considered impacts to neighbors.

Commissioner Laratta made a motion to recommend denial of the variation
petition. There was not a second. THE MOTION FAILED.

Commissioner Mallers made 2 motion te recommend approval of the variation
petition, seconded by Commissioner Mielkus.

Commissioner Ritzert stated he was not convinced there is a negative impact to the
neighboring property.

Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 6-1.
AYES: Meyer, Kiefer, Mallers, Mielkus, Oberland, Ritzert
NAYS: Laratta

ABSENT: Kelly

Municipal Services Committee — January 4, 2016
Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the
Committee make the following recommendation approving the variation petition:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented.

230



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-16: 125 68" Street ...Page 5

Decision Mode

Planning and Zoning Commission:

Municipal Services Committee:

December 2, 2015
January 4, 2016

231



0523303025" T 23306026 - AT 16233 (3 02 7, S0 ’;:?. 08233030281 09733030298 {19
PROPERTY ADDRE: I L PROF L *'”ﬂWDHE‘:S PROPERTY FL"l P FROBER .T'H‘,-.'llh-ffl 2 '-fr[H
118 68T

W BB THST " 130°W - ""ETH‘\T%}-GQE = ,! RET
DARIEN | LU BO5E1 'DARIEN I"'tuShT _ﬂﬁhf‘l IEN IL hf: 61 DARIEN [ BOSR1 CAR(EN

5024

rAaDDResg A TY ARBDRES i

EETH 57 126 W
L BiSsE

L CTIER] e

092330
FROFEI-
125

o b W AN R,
Lt | [ —— Pl CRL: M- S E QG A A O -
PEFERDLUEL: FOa0Ea 5SS 06EES supggec
3 = [ hhm-hu ?.;unnh Pagpacs i
FRUOFPERITY ADDRESS FPROPERTrADDRE 2Ty ADDRESS PROFERTY fh_l e -
130/ 88TH ST = 126 B8THST 122 BETH ST 116 BSTHST  Eape i

DARIEN IL 80581 | DARIENIIL DARIEN L0561 DARIEN L 60561 - [

08233 6027




ST.

\ nia M Y -
, it s
B 715,00

._'\

| i i ;0"

W R . .| LI
| /' 38co’ /M’
A ]

e ﬁ‘

% | 5'?":. o,
&: '5 1 22-00 t 124" g el
N

vt (— R — il T S—  S——

C% W/L/n’ 54.56'

"-—x’ : e gE— S (et el S e ey d e r—

{ S ommurr s |

Loning A LHIE
Priding S Fad R TE Aoy fekke 6

Yig's 1=

233



REVISIONS | BY
¢

R
AL :\14;2-,4& 1

e
1 Léﬂ

zate”

, New Attached Garage

TitlgFrReT Aroor Ao 4R

125 West 68 Siraet Darlen, IL. 80587

— L,

SRR ——" T T
(10 Ty g

ME

PINHDN AISR Y o
oot

. T g~ M
a2 ¥ ma’ HAiL Wl

Zon

Drwn By

—_— — —

A . 7 N
v LINING @S‘Hti

3

and Second Floor Addliion

.....___.
3

o

v

Hng

—and Mis. B

IGHBOERI'E
Date 7.0 -

V2uz L@ ret
Ramode

/sz 0" Rex R HAlG

T
lm-
‘ {
3
oI
il §
%‘u
g
By
ﬁ
5
Z

\ | 7

SN PROTED ON NG HIM CLRARPOMT & 234



REVISIONS | BY |

NP R AN

SEL

Title

3
& A=
Fhet

"
i
e e .

SR © PG s R

Rl s

S |3 ;'3 ' /,n//.:""?:”" 5 " 0
E P Ve N §% ‘i AR
IS -yt ks K R =y

Drwn B

L4205

Remodeling and Second Floor Addltion, New Attached Garage

. G o Wi,

s ALy e [
ot 7 Shaets

R PRTED 0N NO. 1000 ELELAFRISE & 235



RN BlEiE VENT

< ‘ - % ’ -
R i ik | A=t Y jiise) |
WJ#’L o prE— S e :T— y HE m‘n—'nu:m:-' it —rq--—rw:-r—-siﬁ-‘—-la-—— S e i B g T } : -
- PEFIN MASZHRY I ew 284 & nNéanD METAL. '
g | op%ﬂ‘t@F%%WWﬁW MA—W;%_&&D@DM i- [ets, W/ LGRT . ll
g ' W fSTENE: k
\y g I o i I iy A e e - . o ] .
% | | NEATH ELEVATIEN  Ya'= 10
‘ J \ .
._.:L__ E——-'-‘k ]

_Gnniaie RIZHEVENT 7 ﬁ&@ ELEVATTON W'=t-g"

by B

[ MASONEY CHIM
T ENE WAL

== £ VePIAL S,
| BaAE T

REVISIONE | BY

| RARZODWiNaYS| |

I
Re?
Date 7/

\tiached Garage

 EETH BTN

1
=
3

ﬂe Nﬂ - 3

L

=
ME

Brwn By !

L T

=

£ e AT

ot !"
s

emodeling and Second Floor Addition, New

KD PPN ON NG, 0004 OLLARSEINT »

236



T MIETAL o, MEMERANE Koo
ft‘ﬁA?ﬁ ar 3 Ea, DIRESFTOHN w/iczgu\mt. SHiEL

. REVISIONS | BY

1
i

,'ﬂ”

IR

=
=n

bl jpra ¢

1

&0 Puaio dd:

1

= I
Y =

&\ i ﬂZ\‘l g_%'

. : ~ il - o iE

NG MACERAEY | =S = H

; !/ F - 0 ’,)‘ . E
1 : 3 e e e e = i

[

T
q’fm&fmw / Copd St
QE”E__,,  — ) =lm_ A . ___4_:

W ELRAITAL - f“ - ::::'::i_
EACT ELENATEN ¢ AR

|
195 West 38" Strast Derien, IL. 60561

Remodelinag and Second Floor Addition, New Attached Garage

MBI } PoE=—x%

;i
4y

71 LW R AR

|
L
5

T

T

i
1
]

'[Mr._and Mrg. Bazon

. 53 ERIR

T

RO grgn N gl BerTotag,

1 50" s H-12]

P . =t | P . | Bhest

[ N A T T of ’7 Sheats
L i .

237



Item ff

AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE: January 4, 2016

Issue Statement

PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C: Petitioner seeks approval of the following:

1. A Text Amendment to Section 5A-9-3-4 of the Darien Zoning Ordinance listing “garages
for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, including body repair, painting and
engine rebuilding” as a special use within the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry
zoning district; and

2. Special use approval for a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles,
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding within the OR&I zoning district.

General Information

Petitioner: Joshua Wyett
2742 Borkshire Lane
Aurora, IL 60502
Property owner: GJSK Enterprises
8408 Wilmette Avenue
Darien, IL 60561
Property Location: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C
PIN: 09-34-300-020
Existing Zoning;: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry
Existing Land Use: Light industry
Comprehensive Plan Update: Office

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: light industry
East: R-3 Multi-Family Residential: townhomes
South: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: light industry
West: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: dog kennel

Size of Property: 41,072 square feet

Floodplain: None.

Natural Features: None.

Transportation: Property has frontage onto Wilmette Avenue

238



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-17. 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Uniis B & C.. . Page 2

History: None.

Documents Submitted

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:

1. Written description of use, 1 sheet.

2. Exhibit A, 1 sheet, tenant space drawing.

Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located on the west side of Wilmette Avenue north of N. Frontage Road.

The petitioner proposes establishing an auto repair facility, occupying 4,000 square feet of the
existing building. The petitioner provided a written description of the use which accompanies this
memo. In the memo, the petitioner states immobile vehicles will be stored inside the building and
all repairs will be done inside the building. The use also include a paint booth.

Text Amendment

Auto repair is neither a permitted nor a special use within the OR&I zoning district. Therefore, a
text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance is required to allow the proposed use at this location,
The specific language used in the Zoning Ordinance is “garages for storage, repair and servicing
of motor vehicles, including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding.” The proposed text
amendment lists auto repair as a special use within the OR&I zoning district. Special uses require
approval by the City Council via a public hearing and recommendation by the Planning and Zoning
Commission.

If the proposed text amendment is approved, it would apply to all properties zoned OR&L
Special Use
Staff does not object to the proposed use as long as all activity and storage of immobile vehicles,

parts and equipment occurs inside the building.

The special use request is to address the following criteria for approval:

1. That the special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at the location
specified.

2. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be
detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare,

3. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in

the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and
impair property values within the neighborhood.

4. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitied in the
district.

5. That the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment, and functional plan of any

proposed structure will not be a variation with either the exterior architectural design,
landscape treatment, and functional plan of the structures already constructed or in the

239



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C...Page 3

course of construction in the immediate neighborhood or the character of the applicable
district, as fo cause a substantial depreciation in the property values within the

neighborhood.

6. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or necessary facilities have been or
are being provided.

7. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so
designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

8. That the special use shalil, in ali other respects, conform to the applicabie reguiations of

the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in each instance, be
modified by the City Council pursuant to the recommendations of the planning and
Zoning Commission and the Planning and Development Committee.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the proposed use, subject to conditions noted below.

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-17 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented, subject to:

1. All auto repair activity shall be restricted to inside the building.
2. All parts and equipment shall be stored inside the building,

Planning and Zoning Commission Review — December 2, 2015

The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter at their December 2, 2015, meeting.
The following members were present: Beverly Meyer — Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer, John Laratta,
Louis Mallers, Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert and Michael Griffith —
Senior Planner.

Absent: Andrew Kelly

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo. He noted the proposed use is neither
a permitted nor a special use at this location, that the Zoning Ordinance needs to be amended for
the use to be approved at this location, that if the Commission finds the proposed use acceptable
at this location then the use should be a special use, noting that special uses always trigger a public
hearing and approval of the use by the City Council.

Mr. Griffith noted the letter provided by the petitioner describing the proposed use.

Joshua and Marsha Wyett, petitioners, were present. Joshua Wyett stated he currently does auto
repair at dealerships but is looking to establish his own location. He stated they do small, light
auto body repair, such as scratches and dings. He stated the space was previously a woodshop.

Chairperson Meyer asked about parking and the number of vehicles serviced at any given time.

Mr. Wyett stated vehicles coming for repair will be driven to the location and brought inside. He

240



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C...Page 4

stated vehicles may be parked outside when they do the work write up. He stated all vehicles will
be drivabie, that vehicles and repairs will occur inside.

Commissioner Laratta asked how long they’ve been in business, number of employees.

Mr. Wyett stated since 2006. He staied they do work for several area dealerships, including Pugi
and Continental. He stated they have 4 employees.

Barbara Jo Miller, stated she owners commercial condo units in the building to the north. She
stated her concern with an auto repair facility in the area, that the use did not fit with the other
businesses in the area, such as offices, cleaning companies. She asked the Commission to reject
the proposed use.

Commissioner Kiefer asked Ms. Miller if her objection would remain if all activity took place
inside the building.

Ms. Miller stated yes.

The Commission discussed the proposed use, noting that if all activity and vehicles are inside there
should not be an issue. The Commission noted that if those conditions were imposed and the
petitioner did not comply, the special use could be revoked.

Without further discussion, Commissioner Mallers made the following motion
seconded by Commissioner Oberland:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-17 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented, subject to:

1. All auto repair activity shall be restricted to inside the building.
2, All parts and equipment shall be stored inside the building,

Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 7-0.
Commissioner Kelly was absent.

Municipal Services Committee — January 4, 2016
Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the
Committee make the following motion recommending approval of the variation petition:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-17 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Municipal Services Committee approve the
petition as presented, subject to:

L, All auto repair activity shall be restricted to inside the building.

241



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Uniis B & C...Page 5

2. All parts and equipment shall be stored inside the building.
Decision Mode

Planning and Zoning Commission; December 2, 2015
Municipal Services Committee: January 4, 2016

242



Al Arog I agabl
0 g g

el 2 W MTER B R

Ry

dePaga C oy &
mforganor Technokiny Dapwm mt

bl

B A i ST

]

e
T
g

e OSSR T T

el ”..__|.. E__J._.n ﬂ.v.?..}_f. e

[52]
I
:
R
e’
[}
[
L

*geMaps Wod Mapongy Sppdoaton - BuP bgo Sounty llinos




EXHIBIT A
SITE PLAN |
8408 Wilmette Ave, |
- Darifen, Iiiinois ;

‘THNIT A

TENANT
(RBR Assoc.)y

_TENANT T
- {Kering Industries, Inc,)

2,000 g.F7.
{approx.)

2,000 g,f,
(approx,)

6,000 ga.f,

(approx.) (approx.)

- - R o
s ."?‘K- 5
SRR EARST
ie. -*,-.,:.--. .A:_;‘wt‘ X "
ERE
S

g
R
,

n

)

AT i 1

244




Navember (13, 2015

Darien City Counsel
Michael. D Griffith, AICP
1702 Plainfield Rd
Darien, 11, 60561

Re: Spectro Auto Body & Paint, Inc. — Text Amendment Zoning Requist

To whom it may concern:

In regards to the operational processes for Spectro Auto Body & Paint, Inc.: We fully understand the role and
responsibility our business has within the community it serves. Being that the nature of cur business involves
perforining some type of “vehicle appearance repair” or “accident restoration”, we will at any given time have on
premises “damaged” or “imperfect” vehicles. Howeéver, it is:our utmost commitment and responsibility to maintain a
clean, organized, and community friendly place of business. This is not only important to the City of Darien, but it is
also necessary for our own longevity and snccess. In order to sustain long ldsting business relationships, we beliéve
it is imperative for our business to present a certain appeal to our prospective customers. Our shop will be open to
the public between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday — Friday. Saturday we will be open by appointment
only between 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. Our operational hours will be limited to Monday — Saturday 7:00 a.m. — 6:00
p.m. Our business has traditionally served commercial clients, mainly car dealerships. Those relationships are still
intact and will continue in our new place of business. Their vehicles are generally either brand new with minimal
damage, or late model pre-owned vehicles. These vehicles will be transported to our location for repair, and will be
transported back to the dealership upon completion. Repairs will typically be completed within a day or two. The
retail customers we will provide services to will be these having been involved in a car accident or someone in need
of some type of auto body or paint service. In most cases, the cars are drivable. Repairs for these vehicles will be
scheduled once the necessary replacement parts have arrived to ensure the most time efficient repair. If the car is not
drivable, we will have a designated area inside the shop to hold these vehicles awaiting repairs. We will noi park
mmmobile vehicles outside overnight, nor will there ever be any work performed on any vehicle outside. Any

irreparable parts that are removed from a vehicle will then either be discarded into our trash container, or set aside in

an indoor helding bin for a scrap company to come and retrieve. In the event that any fluids are drained, this will
always be done properly and lawfully. Because part of our business invelves the spraying of paints, our shop is
equipped with 4 fully enclosed commercial paint booth. This will ensure that any remaining paint overspray has
been properly filtered and the contaminants have been removed, Safe and responsible practices will always be used
duting the paint process. Any materials or chemicals used for the repair process will be properly stored and
maintained in a safe manner. Furthermore, the shop space we have chosen is equipped with triple basin drains and a
sprinkler systern. It also has two large overhead doors which will improve cars flowing inte and out of the bailding.
For our customers; we have a clean, safe and comfortable, waiting room/effice that is separated ffom the shop area.
Within the office is also a private customer bathroom. It is our absolute intention to be an asset to the Darien
community, and to always offer 4 pleasurable and professional experience to our customers. We are excited about
becoming a growing part of your city for many years to come. Thank you kindly for your consideration!

éiy:
Joshua Smith Wyett
President

Spectro Aute Body & Paint, Inc. 2742 Borkshire Ln, Aurcra, 1L (630) 870-0564
SpectroAutobody@shegiobal net

245



AGENDA MEMO

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE: January 4, 2016

issue Statement

PZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoia Lane: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the required
setback from an interior side lot line for a driveway from 5 feet to 3 feet.

General Information

Petitioner/
Property owner: John Arvetis
1530 Sequoia Lane
Darien, IL 60561
Property Location: 1530 Sequoia Lane
PIN: 09-28-400-010
Existing Zoning: R-2 Single-Family Residence
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence
Comprehensive Plan Update: Low-Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

North: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence:

Size of Property: 10,275 square feet

Floodplain: None

Natural Features: None

Transportation: Property has frontage on Sequoia Lane

History; In 2004, a permit was issued for a detached garage and a

driveway extending through the side yard to the garage, the

single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes

Item gg

driveway was shown meeting the 5-foot setback.

Documents Submitted

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development

Department by the Petitioner:

246



Agenda Memo
PZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoiz Lane ...Page 2

1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Abraham & Associates, dated May 5, 1989

Planning Overview/Discussion
Subject property is located on the north side of Sequoia Lane, east of Williams Street.

Currently, there is a detached garage in the rear yard with a driveway through the side yard to the
garage. The petitioner proposes widening the driveway by 2 feet to allow better access through
the side yard to the garage, a 9-foot driveway through the side yard. The resulting driveway
setback will be 3 feet. The side yard is 12 feet wide.

There are several lots within this neighborhood, along Sequoia Lane and 77® Street, with a similar
selup.

The variation request must address the following criteria for approval:

1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.

2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any
potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.

3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently
having a proprietary interest in the premises.

4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent
property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire or endanger the public safety.

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the requested variation.

Staff finds the proposed variation does not adversely alter the general character of the property,
nor will it impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent properties, nor will it substantially
increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety.
Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following recommendation granting the
variation petition;

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-18 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented.

Planning and Zoning Commission Review — December 2, 2015

The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter at their December 2, 2015, meeting.
The following members were present: Beverly Meyer — Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer, John Laratta,
Louis Mallers, Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenncth Ritzert and Michael Griffith —
Senior Planner.

Absent: Andrew Kelly

247



Agends Memo
BZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoia Lane ...Page 3

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo. He noted there is a detached garage
in the rear yard with a driveway through the side yard. He stated the petitioner is secking to widen
the driveway to provide better access to the garage.

The petitioner’s son was present to answer questions. He stated backing down the driveway is
difficult with the vehicle being maneuvered into the grass through the side yard to avoid the house.
He stated their neighbor has a 6-foot privacy fence along the side lot line.

No one was present to offer comments. The Commission did not have any objections.

Without further discussion, Commissioner Kiefer made the following motion
seconded by Commissioner Laratta:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-18 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented.

Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 7-0.
Commissioner Kelly was absent.

Municipal Services Committee — January 4, 2016
Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the
Committee make the following motion recommending approval of the variation petition:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-18 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Municipal Services Committee approve the
petition as presented.

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission: December 2, 2015
Municipal Services Committee: January 4, 2016

248



.

S R N R R . -

FROEERTY ALCI
a2 NERMA

LA HEMN L

AI2840005'8 TEFLT . -
: 5 PROPERITY ADDRESS
W APORESG = : z
VDR ESS - . 5% x .‘-,_‘-.';{'F\"_.‘g\-f}li

N ORMAN DR =T | = : ; : . |

81.1

pE
I§ "'E
DARIES { TSR R . ; ng _ ACITA A
Znlicl; ' = 0578400010 58 : g, 032500007 e
' : FRO vabnpess R § PROFERTY/ ADDRESS i PR
PROMER TYADDRESS : _ AfgEs e E [
153 0P SEQUOIA LN silecAserlaliia).
Ty s DARIEN 805t

BARIEN ILFRD

2 LA LT

VHIEMN =80 581

DI Cmerly
mgﬂu Tesknobgy Depais fil.

st Seguola Lnig =TT s
£mnt gAMb arg

Copyye B




250

o& NEQEO

(&P 06E
u&.wwa w WY Wi 2y e oRad0

IRION FEIGEE o 5T
G PREBLGING BEOJR P ioE R,
1 i%st@ﬁg ERARSY [ REORNED -
| g RN Y
WU G NI W S wmﬁ&rﬂﬁnm o Au witusy Gloeg —
: o FT ,.aé.m_..{mtw. e paeysg —

B IERgER

aL oy — —
ﬁb& - . . m_w P~ e | uSHaRY Beens (o Sue
L CNOBGSH SIERORE0 ALMESCSS. T et RS O D ST S HSOD —
GRASAMNT IAVH | LiVHL AJNSD AGDERN | BALO
. . g

Bt
T&%itﬂd MO G LS
LU wperog sﬂ i 9
ns e u.eﬂ..ws:..aw/.

. 2 = ¥, _q
4 — Ty

, ] /
3 : i (
PVl) FIPVELID ad uivey M :

N W iIONDIS

:w...wm Y ARI6D w4l Parp

[ TSy (szomug )
1

L

... m ,_.-. ., u,l.v\.._r Z- kl.w
. B ) i W ) -
T
i iE
S YA | _1
"u.., e i B . 2
._v,zmmz..ﬂ_..ss w L [ m A
13 ag -1 . m .m.,.am N m...“_
1 i 25 «
, iwripiu.iﬂsn ] \; _% :
mu.m]“r. : ™ g
Bk »|r
PRI Y
L )
: R o
SN =%
— J\E*m i !
‘. - 1
A | i
=, E 4 _. § =
. R §
o £10
oy ®
e
ya Ana b
# w
g Fasit
k) g _ .!.-nm
. \, 38
LSLD 2040 dﬁa_ .hm.‘ E
1 “ MBWASYS. 13 5i o
4 !
_M ARV AS D A= w rF P
v, . - ¥

R .‘.Iilhmmr, =

Twl] we Biwmog ....m Q N IING a\...u..ﬁ%

W

L]
a

Fans. Wi | 1P g

Cadiisos we LT P i

A ™
(] e ¥ .

"

v 14,5 30 F - w3 240
g & . wou P fe weoly 6gy | Aalaos ¥

’ ..,.:,vzf.__.: SALRLGD L ovdad KT CLBRLZE CON LRHIID0Q SY O TyShi TRI EAEWEDAC
mczcumm 0484 L¥'ld dHE 04 HNICGHODDY “NVIUGLHEN ‘:.ﬁ:a:,:mm GYTHL SHL 40 Lsv3d 11 duNvd

THONVH NYAYEYOOHE NI o%d Lot

‘HLYCK 8E 41 __wz...éc__. 8T duY LE SMOLLOAS NI HOLSTAIALNS ¥
w\ . - " il wi
. 4 o ; & 3 4
1 BT 3 al *8 muﬁw ¢ (" ﬁ Vi m\\v 4 .mrww Ly 2330604
— o A wﬁ L2658 W STVASNIH
f - y JAIG UNIIANS 0128
e 5 # UOATANNSE UNYT SIONTH
A @ J SHNAVHED 30 "R HJEOOFP

-3

e
L



MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING
November 23, 2015

PRESENT: Alderman Joseph Marchese - Chairman, Alderman Thomas Belczak,
Alderman Thomas Chlystek, Dan Gombac-Director, Elizabeth Lahey, Secretary

ABSENT: None

Chairperson Marchese called the Municipal Services Committee Meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. at
City Hall — City Council Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present.

NEW BUSINESS:

A. PZC 2015-14: 6901 Clarendon Hills Road: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to
reduce the required comer side yard setback from 15 feet to 9 feet for a shed.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that that the petitioner is proposing to construct a 12' x 17'
shed on the north side of existing detached garage, next to the garage. He stated that the shed is
in the flood plain and that the petitioner is aware.

Alderman Chlystek questioned if there were any concerns from the neighbors.

The petitioner, Mr. Matthew Goodwin stated that there is only one neighbor to the north and that
he had no problem with the shed.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belezak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek that based
upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with PZC
20315-14 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move that the
Municipal Services Committee recommend to the City Council approval of the request as
presented subject to:

1. Floodplain review by the City Engineer.

Upen voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

B. PZC 2015-15: Marion Hills Bible Church, 142 Plainficld Road: Petitioner seeks
approval of a sign variation to permit an electronic message board sign.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the petitioner recently replaced their free-standing sign
with a new sign. He reported that upon the sign's installation, staff noticed that the sign was an

Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes...November 23, 2015
Page 1

251



clectronic message board. Mr. Gombac reported that the Sign Code prohibits electronic message
board sigus.

Mr. Gombac reported that the City Council has granted variations to permit electronic message
board signs for several institutions in Darien, including: First American Bank on 75th Street,
Republic Bank on 75th Street, Chuck's Southern Comforts Cafe on Cass Avenue and most recently
Our Lady of Peace Church on Plainfield Road.

Mr. Gombac stated that the petitioner is asking for the scrolling message to be shorter than 60
seconds. He reported that 60 seconds is the norm. He further reported that the schools with
electronic message boards have an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment

Alderman Chlystck made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Belczak that based
upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with PZC
2015-15 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move that the
Municipal Services Committee recommend to the City Council approval of the request as
presented subjeet to the following conditions:

1. Messages will be held for 60 seconds.

2. Messages will change all at once.

3. Messages may display multiple colors.

4. Tllumination will maintain a constant light intensity or brightness.
Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

C. Minutes - October 26, 2015 Municipal Services Committee

Alderman Chliystek made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Belczak to approve
the October 26, 2015 Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED. Alderman Belezak abstained.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported on the lighting which will begin in March and also reported
on the tenants at Darien Pointe. He also stated that the first snow storm went extremely well.

NEXT MEETING

Chairperson Marchese announced that the next Municipal Services Committee meeting is
scheduled for Monday, December 28, 2015 at 6:30 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes. .. November 23, 2015
Page 2

252



With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Chilystek made 2 motion and it
was seconded by Alderman Marchese to adjomrn. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION
CARRIED unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 6:51 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: APPROVED:
Joseph Marchese Thomas Chlystek
Chairperson Alderman

Thomas Belczak
Alderman

Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes...November 23, 2015
Page 3

253





